RECEIVED

1:06 pm, Sep 04, 2007

Alameda County Environmental Health

August 29, 2007

Mr. Barney Chan Division of Environmental Protection Department of Environmental Health Alameda County Health Agency 11131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Monitoring Well Installation at Former Celis' Alliance Fuel Station Site 4000 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Chan,

On behalf of the City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency (the City), URS Corporation (URS) is pleased to submit this *Monitoring Well Installation Report* for the evaluation of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination from the former Celis' Alliance Fuel Station. The former Celis Alliance Fuel Station is located at the 40th Street Right-of-Way between San Pablo Avenue and Adeline Street. The work was performed in general accordance with the URS *Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan* dated December 15, 2006.

Please feel free to contact us at (510) 874-3080 if you have any questions or comments.

URS Corporation

Jeonard VI

Leonard P. Niles, P.G., C.H.G. Senior Geologist

George Muehleck, P.G. Project Manager/Senior Hydrogeologist

URS Corporation 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94612-1924 Tel: 510.893,3600 Fax: 510.874,3268

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AT FORMER CELIS' ALLIANCE SERVICE STATION

4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for

City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency 1333 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608

August 29, 2007



URS Corporation 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94612-1924 Tel: 510.893.3600

26814847.06000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Secti	on 1 ONE Site Background	1-1
	1.1 1.2 1.3	Site Description Site Use And Investigation History Distribution and Sources of Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1-1 1-1 1-5
2.	Secti	on 2 TWO Scope of Work	2-1
3.	Secti	on 3 THREE Field Investigation	3-1
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Preliminary Field Activities Soil Borings And Sampling Monitoring Well Construction Monitoring Well Development Well Location And Elevation Surveying Groundwater Monitoring Site Hydrogeology	3-1 3-1 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-3
4.	Secti	on 4 FOUR Analytical Results	4-1
	4.1 4.2	Soil Analytical Results Groundwater Analytical Results	
5.	Secti	on 5 FIVE Quality Assurance	5-1
6.	Secti	on 6 SIX Conclusions	6-1
7.	Secti	on 7 SEVEN Recommendations	7-1
8.	Secti	on 8 EIGHT References	8-1
Tables Table 1 Table 2	Soil . Grou	Analytical Results Indwater Analytical Results	
Figures			
Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3	Site I Addi Grou	Location Map itional Monitoring Well Locations indwater Elevation Contour Map, July 10, 2007	

Figure 4 Distribution of Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow Groundwater on July 10, 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Figure 5	Distribution of Mineral Spirit Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow Groundwater
	on July 10, 2007
Figure 6	Distribution of Diesel Range Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow
	Groundwater on July 10, 2007
Figure 7	Distribution of Benzene in Shallow Groundwater on July 10, 2007
Figure 8	Distribution of MTBE in Shallow Groundwater on July 10, 2007
-	

Appendices

- Appendix A Permits
- Appendix B Boring Logs and Well Construction Diagrams
- Appendix C Well Development and Groundwater Monitoring Field Logs
- Appendix D Well Survey Data
- Appendix E Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documents



1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The former Celis Alliance service station site (Site) is located at 4000 San Pablo Avenue, at the intersection of 40th Street, in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The Site covers an area of less than 1 acre. The service station was demolished in 1994 when 40th Street was constructed. The Site is now within the 40th Street right-of-way east of and adjacent to the San Pablo Avenue intersection. The Site is publicly accessible via the street and sidewalks. The Site is relatively flat, sloping gently towards the west, with an average ground surface elevation of approximately 38 feet above mean sea level (msl). The Site lies approximately 1.15 miles to the east of San Francisco Bay in a mixed commercial and residential area. The area north of 40th Street (including the northern portion of the Site) is currently planned for mixed commercial and residential use redevelopment as part of the Oak Walk Redevelopment Area (Oak Walk site). The SNK Andante Redevelopment Area (SNK site) is located next to and south of the 40th Street right-of-way, and was redeveloped in 2004 for mixed commercial and residential use. The entire Site is paved with asphalt or concrete. Storm water runoff from the Site enters the City of Emeryville below-grade storm drainage system via drains located at the San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street intersection.

1.2 SITE USE AND INVESTIGATION HISTORY

Prior to 1995, 40th Street did not exist to the west of Adeline Street. As reported by Levine-Fricke in its "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 40th Street right-of-way, Emeryville, California" (Levine-Fricke 1993a), the right-of-way section between Adeline Street and San Pablo Avenue, was occupied by a gas station (fronting San Pablo Avenue), a carpet warehouse, and railroad tracks (see Figure 2). The gas station (the Site) was owned and operated by a succession of petroleum companies and independent owners from approximately 1936 until 1995 (ending with construction of the 40th Street right-of-way) when it had the name of Celis' Alliance Service Station. Petroleum hydrocarbons have been found in soil and groundwater at the Site and three other nearby sites (the carpet warehouse [once occupied by the San Francisco Bread Company (SFBC)], the SNK site and the Oak Walk site). The history of the Celis Site, the SFBC site, the SNK site and the Oak Walk site and their relationship to each other are summarized below (more detailed site summaries are included in URS, April 2005):

Celis Site

Levine-Fricke's Phase I assessment (Levine-Fricke 1993a) reported the presence of six underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Site:

- One 7,000-gallon diesel;
- One 6,000-gallon regular gasoline;
- One 4,000-gallon unleaded gasoline;
- One 2,000-gallon unleaded gasoline;
- One 3,500-gallon super unleaded gasoline; and
- One 550-gallon waste oil.

The service station building, fuel dispenser island, USTs and associated piping were removed in May 1994 (Levine-Fricke 1994b). All six USTs were of single-walled welded steel construction. Holes were noted in the 2,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tank and the 550-gallon waste oil tank, but not in the other four tanks. Holes were also noted in previously abandoned product piping that appeared to have been connected to the 6,000-gallon regular gasoline tank.

Through several phases of investigation, five monitoring wells were installed, LF-MW-1 through LF-MW-3 in August 1993, LF-MW-4 in January 1994, and WCEW-1 in March 1997 (Levine-Fricke 1993b & 1994a, Woodward-Clyde 1997). Wells LF-MW-1 through -3 were only sampled once in August 1993 before being destroyed in May 1994 in preparation for UST removals. LF-MW-4 and WCEW-1 still exist as of this date. Free-phase petroleum product was once identified in LF-MW-1 and WCEW-1.

Soil and groundwater samples collected throughout the 40th Street Right-of-Way between Adeline Street and San Pablo Avenue indicated high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within and at many areas outside the Site. At the direction of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency (ERDA), Woodward-Clyde removed approximately 2,318 cubic yards of soil from surface to just above the shallow groundwater table (approximately 9.5 feet below surface [bgs]) over the entire Site (Woodward-Clyde 1995). Confirmation soil samples collected from sidewalls and the floor of the excavation indicated that significant petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations still remained onsite with the potential for offsite migration. Levine-Fricke removed affected soil from isolated areas outside the Site (Levine-Fricke 1994a,c). Excavated soils were transported to offsite waste management facilities and clean fill was imported to backfill the area. The 40th Street Right-of-Way was constructed in 1995 following completion of affected soil removal activities.

To remove floating product that had been observed on the water table, a recovery well (WCEW-1) was installed in March 1997 in the northwestern corner of the Site. Floating product/groundwater extraction from the WCEW-1 continued from June 1997 until December 1997 when the floating product was reduced to sheen only. The extracted liquid was transported to an offsite facility for treatment and disposal.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring of LF-MW-4 and WCEW-1 was discontinued after the June 1998 event. At that time, samples from LF-MW-4 contained 400 micrograms per liter (µg/L) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), 7.9 µg/L benzene, 0.52 µg/L toluene, 9.5 μ g/L ethylbenzene, 36 μ g/L total xylenes, and 14 μ g/L methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Samples from WCEW-1 contained 18,000 µg/L TPH-g, 3,400 µg/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), 550 µg/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo), 2,100 µg/L benzene, 460 µg/L toluene, 910 µg/L ethylbenzene, 2,990 µg/L total xylenes, 350 µg/L MTBE, and 120 µg/L naphthalene. A May 19, 2004 WCEW-1 follow-up sample was found to contain 3,700 µg/L TPH-g, 600 µg/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms), 90 µg/L benzene, 0.66 µg/L toluene, 48 µg/L ethylbenzene, 56 µg/L total xylenes, 170 µg/L MTBE, and 120 µg/L naphthalene.

Additional soil and groundwater investigation was proposed in the Review of Investigation and Remediation Results and Work Plan for Additional Investigation at Former Celis' Alliance Service Station Site submitted by URS in April 2005, and the subsequent Work Plan Addendum submitted by OTG EnviroEngineering Solutions, Inc. (OTG) on July 14, 2005. As described in the URS report Additional Investigation at Former Celis' Alliance Service Station, dated May

31, 2006, three (3) new soil borings (SB-1, SB-3, and SB-6) were advanced in February 2006 in an attempt to evaluate the downgradient areal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons originating from the former leaking underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) located at the former Celis' Alliance Service Station site. Five (5) of the proposed soil borings (SB-2, SB-4, SB-5, SB-7, and SB-8) could not be advanced due to the presence of numerous underground utilities.

Each boring was advanced to depths ranging from 16 to 20 feet bgs by continuous coring direct push methods. The approximate locations of the borings are illustrated on Figure 2. Petroleum hydrocarbons including Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) at 220 µg/L, Diesel Range Organics (DRO) at 310 µg/L, Mineral Spirit Range Organics (MSRO) at 110 µg/L), and MTBE at 5.2 µg/L were detected in the SB-1 groundwater sample during this investigation. SB-1 is located northwest and side- to down-gradient of the Site. In addition low concentrations of DRO (5.1 mg/kg) and MSRO (6.2 mg/kg) were detected in a 10 to 10.5 foot bgs soil sample from SB-1. MTBE (10 mg/kg) was detected in 15.5 to 16 foot bgs soil sample from SB-3, which is located west-southwest and downgradient of the Site. These soil sample detections were below first encountered groundwater in both borings (8.62 feet bgs in SB-1 and 9.5 feet bgs in SB-3) and are thought to be more indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality.

A conduit survey and well/receptor survey were also performed as part of the 2006 investigation (URS, May 2006). The results of the conduit survey indicate that an 8-inch diameter sewer main (located approximately 6.5 to 9 feet bgs near the middle of the San Pablo Avenue) and a 12- to 18-inch diameter storm drain (located approximately 8 to 9 feet bgs roughly 15 feet from the western boundary of the Site under the north-bound lane of San Pablo Avenue) each have the potential to act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration because they are of a depth that is consistent with shallow groundwater (historically 5 to 10 feet bgs).

The results of the well surveys indicate that the area within ~ 2 mile radius of the Site has historically been an industrial, commercial and residential mixed use area that includes numerous contaminated sites under investigation and remediation as evidenced by the sheer number of monitoring wells recorded by the ACPWA-WRS. Within a ¹/₂ mile radius of the Site, it appears that no domestic or water supply wells have been installed since WRS started tracking well installation in 1980s. The three older water wells that were recorded in the state database as being within $\frac{1}{2}$ mile of the Site included: one within $\sim 1/8$ mile of the Site but cross-gradient with respect to shallow groundwater flow; a second well located $\sim 3/8$ mile from the Site but upgradient with respect to shallow groundwater flow; and a third well located $\sim 3/8$ mile from the site, cross-to-down-gradient with respect to shallow groundwater flow. These three wells could not be located in a field verification survey conducted on May 18, 2006. URS considers it highly unlikely that Site-specific contaminants of concern could impact these wells based on their location with respect to the Site and historic shallow groundwater flow direction, even if they were still in existence.

In their October 12, 2006 letter containing review comments of the URS May 2006 report, ACEH requested that additional groundwater monitoring wells be installed to determine the petroleum hydrocarbon plume extent and provide trend data for petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. In response, URS submitted the Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, Former Celis' Alliance Service Station on December 15, 2006, which proposed the drilling of five (5) additional borings to 20 feet bgs with completion as groundwater monitoring wells.

SECTIONONE

SFBC Site

The carpet warehouse site, located east of and adjacent to the Celis Site within the 40th Street right-of-way, was once occupied by the SFBC, which maintained a truck maintenance facility with two USTs:

- One 10,000-gallon gasoline
- One 10,000-gallon diesel

These USTs were removed in May 1989 when SFBC still owned the property. They were found to have leaked and a limited amount of soil was excavated and disposed of offsite as part of the tank removal activities. The south half of the two USTs were located under what is now the 40th Street right-of-way and the north half were located under what is now the Oak Walk Redevelopment Area. At the direction of ACDEH, monitoring well (SMW-1) was installed in September 1992, a short distance downgradient (with respect to shallow groundwater flow direction) of the former USTs. It was sampled quarterly from September 1992 through March 1994 before being destroyed in late 1994 in preparation for 40th Street right-of-way construction. TPH related chemicals found in groundwater samples from SMW-1 were as follows: TPHg ranged from 700 and 5,800 µg/L, benzene ranged from non-detect (ND) to 1,700 µg/L, toluene ranged from ND to 230 µg/L, ethylbenzene ranged from ND to 230 µg/L, and total xylenes ranged from 1.1 to 490 µg/L. Samples were never analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), TPHd, TPHmo or MTBE. During road construction activities, soil with high levels of TPH gas, diesel and BTEX were excavated from a 20 x 20 x 10 foot deep area south of and adjacent to the former USTs. No other known documented remediation activities have been directly linked to the former SFBC USTs.

SNK Site

Redevelopment of the SNK site, (located next to and south of the 40th Street right-of-way - see Figure 2) was completed by the end of 2004. Redevelopment activities included the installation of exploratory borings, trenches and temporary wells to assess potential environmental concerns. Extensive petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was identified in the northwestern portion of the SNK site (The San Joaquin Company, 2003). Under ACDEH's supervision, soil was excavated from land surface to depths ranging between 8 to 13 feet bgs in the northwestern portion of the site (downgradient of the SFBC site and adjacent to the southern boundary of the Celis Site). The location of this excavation is included on Figure 2. A total of 8,877 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was excavated and disposed of offsite. The excavation was backfilled with clean, imported engineered fill.

The most significant discovery during SNK site investigation and remedial activities was the identification of a paleo-stream channel (reportedly consisting of coarse sand and gravel) within the shallow water-bearing zone. As shown on Figure 2, this channel appears to trend in a southwesterly direction through the SNK site from its northeastern boundary at 40th Street to its' southwestern boundary at San Pablo Avenue. Groundwater samples from within the paleochannel were found to contain benzene up to 2,700 µg/L, TPH gas up to 510,000 µg/L, and diesel range TPH (but not standard diesel) up to 20,000 µg/L. The paleo-channel sediments were removed and backfilled with clean engineered fill. Clay plugs were also installed at the ends of the paleo-channel entering and exiting the SNK redevelopment area to minimize or eliminate its potential as preferential pathway for contaminant migration.



Three old USTs (two 1,500-gallon heating oil tanks and one 100-gallon gas tank – see Figure 2) were also found within the SNK site, but outside the excavation area described above. These tanks were removed under permit and oversight of ACDEH and the Emeryville Fire Department. Soil samples collected from the bottom of the UST removal pits indicated they were not a source of site-specific petroleum hydrocarbons.

Oak Walk Redevelopment Area

A mixture of single-family houses and commercial buildings and parking lots currently occupy the Oak Walk site, which is located next to and north of the 40th Street right-of-way. The commercial and residential buildings are mostly vacant and in poor condition. Since November 2003, the San Joaquin Company (SJC) has been conducting environmental investigations at the site that have included exploratory trenches, soil borings, temporary monitoring wells (MWTseries wells) and permanent monitoring wells (MW-series wells), as shown on Figure 2. Extensive petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was found at the Oak Walk site. Exploratory Trench 3, excavated next to the former SFBC USTs, revealed the presence of paleo-channel deposits (sand and gravel) similar to those found on the SNK site. As shown on Figure 2, this paleo-channel likely continued under the 40th Street Right-of-Way, trending southwesterly under the SNK site.

Former Dunne Paints and Boysen Paint Sites

Two former paint manufacturing and distribution facilities (Dunne Paints and the Boysen Paint Factory) are located upgradient (with respect to shallow groundwater flow) of the Oak Walk site, the SFBC, the 40th Street Extension, the Celis Site and the SNK site, as shown on Figure 2. The two sites are currently under the ACDEH's supervision for investigation and remediation of paint-related petroleum hydrocarbons (paint thinner, Stoddard solvent, mineral spirits, etc.) and other chemicals.

1.3 DISTRIBUTION AND SOURCES OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

The Celis Site is a known source of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the area. While the contaminated unsaturated zone soil on the Celis Site was remediated (through excavation and offsite disposal), excavation floor and sidewall confirmation samples indicate site-specific TPH migration to the south impacting the SNK site and to the north impacting the Oak Walk site. The Celis Site, however, is not the only petroleum hydrocarbon source in the area. As summarized in Section 1.2, other local potential petroleum hydrocarbon source areas include the SFBC site, the former Dunne Paints site (Dunne site), and the Boysen Paint Factory site (Boysen site). The distribution and sources of petroleum hydrocarbons in the area are discussed in detail in URS 2005 and URS 2006 and are summarized below.

Concentrations of gasoline (G), diesel (D), mineral spirits (S), benzene (B) and MTBE (M), in groundwater at individual sampling points are shown on Figures 4 through 8, respectively. Groundwater samples for this evaluation were collected from the Oak Walk Site on May 19, 2004 (MW-wells and MWT-1 through MWT-10) and on November 6, 2004 (MWT-11 through MWT-14) and from the SNK site on April 17, 2003 (with the SJC-MW-8 sample collected on March 9, 2005). June 2, 1998 data was used from Celis Site well LFMW-4 (the last time it was sampled). Figures 4 through 8 in this report were updated from Figure 3 in the URS April 2005 Workplan with December 1994 through December 1995 sample data from former monitoring

well MW-2 (that was located west of 3999 San Pablo Avenue). These monitoring results, while not being as representative as a snap-shot sampling round for all wells, allow approximate interpretation of 1,000 and 100 µg/L, and non-detect (ND) less than 50 µg/L, iso-concentration contours for both benzene and MTBE (Figures 7 and 8). The north-south elongate shape of the contours along San Pablo Ave. suggests that north-south trending underground utilities may act as a preferential pathway contributing to contaminant migration. An eight-inch diameter sewer main is located approximately 6.5 to 9 feet bgs near the middle of San Pablo Avenue. A storm drain (varying from 12 to 18 inches in diameter) with a trench bottom at 8.5 to 9 feet bgs is located beneath the north-bound lane of San Pablo Avenue. With historic groundwater depths ranging from 5 to 10 feet bgs, it appears that each of these utility trenches have the potential to act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration especially in light of the fact that they are located just downgradient (with respect to shallow groundwater flow direction) of the Site.

It appears that MTBE and benzene in the Celis site area groundwater has a slightly pronounced north-south side-gradient component of migration when compared to the west-northwest to westsouthwest shallow groundwater flow direction. It is also apparent that Celis area MTBE and benzene impacted the area that was excavated at the SNK site. As summarized above, petroleum hydrocarbons from the Celis Site, however, may not be the only source of contaminants detected in the SNK site paleo-channel. High benzene and TPH as gasoline concentrations, but very low concentrations to ND of MTBE, were found in paleo-channel groundwater samples from SJC-MW-T5A, ET2-G-W and SJC-MW-2A. Since the gasoline stored in the SFBC USTs did not contain MTBE, and these USTs were located partially within or adjacent to paleo-channel sediments, it is considered a likely contributing source to gasoline on the SNK site. The Celis site is also considered a likely contributor to petroleum hydrocarbons found on the SNK site because it operated before MTBE was in use and it is located relatively close to the mapped paleo-channel. It may never be possible to separate source-specific contribution to the SNK site. Because the paleo-channel is such a small portion of the total remediated area on the SNK site and excavation sidewall and bottom samples from the Celis Site indicated impacts beyond the Site boundary, the Celis Site holds some of the responsibility for SNK site impacts.

Historical data from former monitoring well MW-2 (destroyed in March 2004) suggests that TPH related contamination in groundwater extended to at least that location. MW-2 was part of environmental investigations on Yerba Buena / East Bay Bridge Development site located to the west-southwest of the San Pablo Ave. / 40th Street intersection. December 1994 to December 1995 sample results from MW-2 are as follows: TPHg ranged from 900 to 7,100 µg/L, TPHd ranged from ND (<50 µg/L) to 300 µg/L, benzene ranged from 11 to 65 µg/L, toluene ranged from ND (<0.5 μ g/L) to 9 μ g/L, ethylbenzene ranged from 32 to 130 μ g/L and total xylenes ranged from 72 to 470 µg/L. TPHmo was never detected in groundwater samples from MW-2. MTBE analysis was never run on an MW-2 sample. TPH related constituents in MW-2 could be either related to the former Celis Site or to the SFBC site (through transport in the paleo-channel identified on the SNK site) or to both sites or to other unknown sources.

Figures 7 and 8 also indicate that MTBE and benzene from the Celis area impacted a narrow strip of the area on the Oak Walk site. The rest of the area on the Oak Walk site has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons that do not contain MTBE and benzene. The Celis Site and the SFBC are considered highly unlikely as the source of petroleum hydrocarbons on the Oak Walk site that does not contain MTBE and benzene. If the reported mineral spirits, gasoline and diesel are plotted as shown on Figures 4, 5 and 6), sources such as the former Dunne Paints site

and/or the former Boysen Paint Factory site may also be contributing to local contamination. The non-gas non-diesel (ie: mineral spirits) TPH plots also indicate that shallow groundwater beneath the Oak Walk site has been impacted by possibly one or more of the many varieties of solvents, at concentrations above 1.000 µg/L.

Although the analytical data set from the February 2006 soil and groundwater investigation performed by URS is limited with respect to the original number of borings planned (URS, May 2006), the results remain roughly consistent with the iso-concentration contours presented in the URS Work Plan (April 2005) with the exception of using historical data from former well MW-2 that was located west of 3999 San Pablo Ave. Data from the February 2006 URS investigation is included in Figures 4 through 8. The petroleum hydrocarbon detections in the SB-1 groundwater and soil samples (10 to 10.5 feet bgs) generally agree with what would be expected in this area which is cross-gradient of the site and is probably influenced by lateral migration of TPH related constituents from underground utilities serving as secondary conduits. MTBE was detected at 10 mg/kg in the 15.5 to 16 foot bgs soil sample from boring SB-3 (again below first encountered groundwater at 9.5 feet bgs and most likely indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality). SB-3 is located at the southwest corner of the San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street intersection, and downgradient from the Site. To further characterize this area, new monitoring wells URS-MW-1 and URS-MW-2 (adjacent to previous soil borings URS-SB-1 and URS-SB-3, respectively) were located during the current investigation in a downgradient transect along the San Pablo Avenue right-of-way perpendicular to the petroleum hydrocarbon plume.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any SB-6 soil samples above or below what would be expected to be first encountered groundwater (~10 feet bgs). SB-6 is located on the south side of 40th Street, roughly 240 feet downgradient of the Site. This suggests that the downgradient extent of petroleum hydrocarbons is somewhat defined to the west-southwest. The historical presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in well LFMW-4 during the last sampling event in 1998 indicates that petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater probably extend to the area somewhere between LFMW-4 and SB-6. No additional wells were proposed in this area for the current investigation; instead, existing well LFMW-4 will be added to the monitoring program.

Since the four proposed borings SB-4, SB-5, SB-7, and SB-8 could not be advanced south and southwest of the subject site, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in this direction could not be assessed other than to rely on historical data from former monitoring well MW-2 as previously described. To further characterize this area, new downgradient monitoring wells URS-MW-3 and URS-MW-4 were located during the current investigation in the shopping center parking lot (behind 3999 San Pablo Ave. and 1111 40th Street, respectively) in a transect perpendicular to the petroleum hydrocarbon plume. New upgradient monitoring well URS-MW-5 was located during the current investigation on the south side of 40th Street in the paleo-stream channel (identified in previous SNK and Oak Walk investigations) to aid in characterizing the area between the Former San Francisco Bread Company site and the Celis' site.

As proposed in the Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan (URS, December 2006), URS drilled and completed five soil borings as groundwater monitoring wells to further characterize the petroleum hydrocarbon plume in groundwater downgradient and upgradient of the former Celis' site. Locations of the five proposed Celis' site monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2. Monitoring well URS-MW-1 is located in the sidewalk along the west side of San Pablo Avenue north of 40th Street, adjacent to Black and White Liquors at 4051 San Pablo Avenue. URS-MW-2 is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street. Monitoring wells URS-MW-3 and URS-MW-4 are located in the shopping center parking lot (behind 3999 San Pablo Ave. and 1111 40th Street, respectively). URS-MW-5 is located on the south side of 40th Street 208 feet east of San Pablo Avenue.

The scope of work for this investigation included the following:

- Pre-drilling details included: developing a site health and safety plan; obtaining a property access agreement from the owners of the shopping center at the southwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street: obtaining well construction permits from Alameda County Public Works Agency; obtaining encroachment permits from Caltrans and the City of Emeryville; and underground utility clearance (obtaining as-built drawings, contacting Underground Service Alert [USA], contracting to an independent utility locator to clear proposed locations, and hand augering or air knifing to 5 feet below ground surface [bgs] prior to drilling).
- Drilled five (5) well borings with a hollow stem auger (HSA) drill rig to 20 feet bgs, and collecting soil samples at intervals of approximately 5, 10, 15 and 20 feet bgs.
- Completed the borings as 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC groundwater monitoring wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5 with a screened interval of 5 to 20 feet bgs (except URS-MW-3, which has a screened interval of 8 to 20 feet bgs). Wellheads were completed with flush-mounted traffic-rated vault boxes.
- Submitted three soil samples from each boring (at 5, 10, and 15 bgs or as selected by the site geologist based on field observations) to a State of California certified environmental analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), five fuel oxygenates, Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVH-g), Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TVH-ms) and Total Extractable Hydrocarbons as diesel (TEH-d).
- Developed the monitoring wells with surge blocks and bailers, followed by pumping until the well water cleared and water quality parameters of pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity stabilized.
- Surveyed the five new wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5, plus the existing well LFMW-LF-4 with respect to latitude and longitude by NAD 1983 datum, and elevation above mean sea level (flush mounted traffic box rim and top of PVC well casing [i.e., measuring point]) by NAVD 1988 datum.
- Performed initial monitoring and sampling of new wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5, plus the existing well LFMW-LF-4, with submittal of groundwater samples to a

State of California certified environmental analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol for analysis of BTEX, five fuel oxygenates, TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d.

- Stored soil cuttings, decontamination, well development water and well purge water offsite at the City of Emeryville Corporation Yard in properly labeled DOT approved 55 gallon drums awaiting final disposal option selection. Collected composite soil samples from the drums for disposal profiling analysis.
- Prepared a monitoring well installation report supported with summary tables, figures, • boring logs and well construction diagrams, along with hard copies of chemical analytical reports and chain-of-custody documents.
- Will perform a quarterly groundwater monitoring program of the five newly installed wells (URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5) and one existing well (LFMW-4) for one year, including sampling and laboratory analysis of BTEX, five fuel oxygenates, TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d.
- Will prepare a letter report presenting sampling results, groundwater contours, findings and recommendations, following each quarterly groundwater monitoring event.

3.1 PRELIMINARY FIELD ACTIVITIES

Before initiating field activities, URS obtained monitoring well installation permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), an access agreement from the owners of the property at 3999 San Pablo Avenue, access and encroachment permits from the City of Emeryville and Caltrans, prepared a traffic control plan per Caltrans' requirement, updated the Site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) describing hazards associated with the proposed work, and conducted subsurface utility clearance. The utility clearance included notifying Underground Service Alert of the pending work a minimum of 48 hours before initiating the field investigation and securing the services of a private utility-locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities at each boring location. Copies of the drilling permits and Caltrans and Emeryville encroachment permits are included in Appendix A.

The HASP addressed safety concerns associated with the proposed Geoprobe[™] borings. A copy of the HASP was available on-site at all times. The subcontractors who performed field activities were provided with a copy of the HASP before initiating work, and the URS Site supervisor held a tailgate meeting covering aspects of the HASP before the start of any work.

3.2 SOIL BORINGS AND SAMPLING

On June 28, 2007, URS geologists supervised Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. (Gregg) in clearing the locations of the five proposed monitoring wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5 of underground utilities. Gregg used non-destructive air knife and vacuum extraction methods to advance pilot holes to 5 feet bgs. The pilot holes at the URS-MW-2 and URS-MW-3 locations could only be cleared to depths of less than 2 feet bgs before refusal was encountered.

On June 29 and July 2, 2007, URS geologists supervised Gregg in advancing five borings URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5 using Mobil B-61 and Marl M5T hollow stem auger drill rigs. Each boring was advanced to a total depth of 20 feet bgs. The approximate locations of the borings are illustrated on Figure 2.

Soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot intervals for lithologic description using a 2inch diameter California Modified split spoon sampler. Samples were classified by a URS geologist according to the Unified Soil Classification System and examined using visual and manual methods for parameters including odor, staining, color, grain size, and moisture content. The soil boring logs are included in Appendix B.

Soil samples were screened for volatile hydrocarbons by collecting headspace measurements using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Selected soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis, typically at 5, 10 and 15 feet bgs depth intervals, or as selected by the site geologist based on field observations. Each sample selected for chemical analysis was covered at each end with TeflonTM sheeting, capped with plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-filled cooler for preservation. Samples selected for laboratory anlysis were placed on ice and transported to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (C&T) in Berkeley, California, a State of California certified analytical laboratory for analysis under URS chain-of-custody (COC) procedures. The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by C&T for TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d by EPA Method 8015B, and for BTEX and five fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B.

3.3 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

The wells were constructed and finished in accordance with local and state well regulations. The wells were constructed with flush threaded 2-inch inside diameter (ID) Schedule 40 PVC casing and factory slotted screen. The screen slot size is 0.02-inch with a Lonestar 2/12 sand pack. The screened interval of the wells (except for URS-MW-3) extends from 5- to 20-feet bgs in order to extend both above and below the water table with adequate length for collecting water samples, allowing for approximate seasonal water level fluctuations between 6- and 12-feet bgs. The screened interval of well URS-MW-3 extends from 8- to 20-feet bgs. The sand pack extends one foot above the top of the uppermost screen slots, followed by two feet of hydrated bentonite chips followed by neat cement grout to land surface. The wells were completed to grade with lockable wellheads in flush mounted, traffic rated, bolted well boxes. Well construction diagrams are included in Appendix B.

3.4 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

After a minimum of 72 hours following completion, the monitoring wells were developed on July 5, 2007 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) with surge blocks, followed by purging with an electric submersible pump until the well water cleared and water quality parameters of pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity stabilized. Well development field logs are included in Appendix C.

3.5 WELL LOCATION AND ELEVATION SURVEYING

The new wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5, plus the existing well LFMW-LF-4, were surveyed by URS with respect to latitude and longitude by NAD 1983 datum, and elevation above mean sea level (flush mounted traffic box rim and top of PVC well casing [TOC, i.e., measuring point]) by NAVD 1988 datum, in accordance with State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker requirements. Well survey datum were coordinated with those at the adjacent SNK and Oak Walk sites. Survey data are included in Appendix D, and TOC data in Table 1.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING 3.6

Initial well sampling was performed by BTS on July 10, 2007, more than 48-hours after completion of well development. The new wells URS-MW-1 through URS-MW-5, plus the existing well LFMW-LF-4, were sampled and submitted to a state certified analytical laboratory (C&T) for the analysis of BTEX, five fuel oxygenates, TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d. The groundwater monitoring event was preceded with a water level survey to establish depth to water, and water surface elevation (flow direction and gradient), and calculation of the wetted well casing volume that needed to be removed (typically 3 to 5 wetted casing volumes) prior to collecting a representative groundwater sample. Light non-aqueous phase liquid hydrocarbons (LNAPLs) were not encountered in any well. Groundwater monitoring field logs are included in Appendix C. Depth to water data and groundwater elevation data are included in Table 1.

3.7 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

Soils encountered in the borings below pavement and fill material consisted of interbedded silty to sandy clay, clayey to sandy silt, and gravelly clay to clayey gravel to the total explored depth of 20 feet bgs. Asphalt or concrete pavement and fill material consisting of sandy to clayey gravel and gravelly clay was present in all borings to depths of 1.5 to 5 feet bgs. The fill material was underlain primarily by silty to sandy clay or clayey to sandy silt, with interbedded clayey gravel and gravelly clay layers present at approximate depths of 10.2 to 18 feet bgs in boring URS-MW-1, 14 to 18 feet bgs in boring URS-MW-3, 8 to 8.7 feet bgs and 13 to 20 feet bgs in boring URS-MW-4, and 12 to 20 feet bgs in boring URS-MW-5. It is uncertain from the observed lithology whether URS-MW-5 is located within the paleo-stream channel extending from the SFBC site; however black asphalt-like fragments encountered in the 5 to 6.5 feet bgs sample interval are characteristic of the paleo-stream channel sediments, according to Dai Watkins of San Joaquin Company (personal communication, July 27, 2007). Although URS-MW-3 also appears to be located in the vicinity of the southwestern extension of the same paleostream channel, little or no indication of the paleo-stream channel's presence is apparent in the lithology encountered in that boring.

Groundwater was first encountered while drilling at depths of 15.1 feet bgs in URS-MW-1, 19.2 feet bgs in URS-MW-4, and 18.5 feet bgs in URS-MW-5. Groundwater was not initially apparent while drilling in borings URS-MW-2 and URS-MW-3, but slowly rose from the total depth of 20 feet bgs to static level. Static depth to groundwater in the completed monitoring wells ranged from 6.00 to 8.90 feet below TOC, indicating confined conditions within the shallow water bearing zones. Groundwater elevation data indicates that the direction of groundwater flow is to the west at a gradient of 0.017 feet per foot. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1, and a groundwater elevation contour map is presented as Figure 3.

4.1 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results for the soil samples are summarized below. Table 2 includes a summary of the analytical results for all of the compounds analyzed. The complete laboratory reports and chain of custodies are included in Appendix E.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TVH-g were detected above the laboratory reporting limits (RLs) only in samples collected from boring URS-MW-5 at depths of 6-6.5 feet bgs and 9.5-10 feet bgs at concentrations of 3.8 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 120 mg/kg, respectively. TVH-ms were detected above the RLs only in samples collected from boring URS-MW-5 at depths of 6 to 6.5 feet bgs and 9.5 to 10 feet bgs at concentrations of 2.2 mg/kg and 68 mg/kg, respectively. TEH-d were detected above the RLs in samples from borings URS-MW-1 (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 15.5-16 feet bgs, at 1.9 mg/kg and 11 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-2 (at 5-5.5 feet bgs and 10.5-11 feet bgs, at 1.3 mg/kg and 1.4 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-3 (at 14.5-15 feet bgs and 19.5-20 feet bgs, at 1.8 mg/kg and 1.3 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-4 (at 8.5-9 feet bgs and 14-14.5 feet bgs, at 8.0 mg/kg and 6.7 mg/kg, respectively), and URS-MW-5 (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 9.5-10 feet bgs, at 5.1 mg/kg and 13 mg/kg, respectively).

Laboratory chromatographic patterns for most detections of TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d did not match standards for gasoline, mineral spirits, and diesel, respectively. URS notes that the soil samples from URS-MW-1 at 15.5-16 feet bgs, and URS-MW-3 at 19.5-20 feet bgs, were collected at or below first encountered groundwater (15.1 and approximately 20 feet bgs, respectively) and may be more indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality. URS did not select soil samples from the 5 feet bgs interval in borings URS-MW-3 and URS-MW-4 for analysis. Because of the considerable distance of these locations from the former Celis' site, it is unlikely that any potential soil vadose zone contaminants at that shallow depth would originate from the subject site; therefore the 20 feet bgs interval was analyzed instead to further delineate potential groundwater contaminant transport downgradient.

BTEX and MTBE

BTEX was not detected above the RLs in any of the soil samples submitted for analysis with the exception of ethylbenzene detected in one sample (URS-MW-5 at 9.5-10 feet bgs, at 2.3 mg/kg). MTBE was detected above the RLs in two samples (URS-MW-2 at 15.5-16 feet bgs, at 0.016 mg/kg; and URS-MW-4 at 19.5-20 feet bgs, at 0.011 mg/kg). No other fuel oxygenates were detected above RLs in any soil samples analyzed. URS notes that the soil sample from URS-MW-4 was collected below first encountered groundwater (19.5 feet bgs) and may be more indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality.

4.2 **GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

The analytical results for the groundwater samples are summarized below. Table 3 includes a summary of analytical results for all of the compounds analyzed. The complete laboratory reports and chain of custodies are included in Appendix E.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TVH-g were detected above the RLs in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1. URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 960 micrograms per liter (µg/L), 270 µg/L and 450 µg/L, respectively. TVH-ms were detected above the RLs in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1, URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 550 µg/L, 160 µg/L and 260 µg/L, respectively. TEH-d were detected above the RLs in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1, URS-MW-2, URS-MW-4, URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 580 µg/L, 240 µg/L, 110 µg/L, 820 µg/L and 620 µg/L, respectively. Laboratory chromatographic patterns did not match standards for gasoline, mineral spirits, and diesel, respectively, for detections of TVH-g in URS-MW-1; TVH-ms in URS-MW-5 and LFMW-LF-4; and TEH-d in URS-MW-1, 2, 4 and 5, and LFMW-LF-4. Groundwater iso-concentration contour maps depicting TVH-g, TVH-ms, and TEH-d concentrations are presented as Figures 4, 5 and 6, respectively.

BTEX and MTBE

The only BTEX compounds detected above the RLs were in groundwater samples from URS-MW-5 (benzene at 0.6 µg/L and ethylbenzene at 22 µg/L), and LFMW-LF-4 (benzene at 3.5 μ g/L, ethylbenzene at 11 μ g/L and total xylenes at 1.8 μ g/L). Toluene was not detected above the RLs in any sample analyzed. MTBE was detected above the RLs in groundwater samples from all wells sampled, including URS-MW-1 (1.7 µg/L), URS-MW-2 (140 µg/L), URS-MW-3 (1.3 µg/L), URS-MW-5 (99 µg/L) and LFMW-LF-4 (6.2 µg/L). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected above the RLs in groundwater samples from URS-MW-2 (18 µg/L) and URS-MW-5 $(6.2 \mu g/L)$. No other fuel oxygenate compounds were detected above the RLs in any groundwater samples analyzed. Groundwater iso-concentration contour maps depicting benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented as Figures 7 and 8, respectively.

The analytical results were subject to a quality assurance (QA) evaluation that included review of sample hold times, trip blanks (TB), method blanks (MB), laboratory control spikes (LCS) and laboratory control spike duplicates (LCSD), matrix spikes (MS) and matrix spike duplicates (MSD), blank spikes (BS) and blank spike duplicates (BSD), and surrogate spikes.

All reported MBs, LCS/LCSD recoveries, MS/MSD recoveries, and surrogate spike recoveries were within laboratory quality control limits, except for the following: High MS/MSD recoveries were observed for diesel (parent soil sample was not a project sample). High surrogate recoveries were observed for hexacosane in soil samples URS-MW-3-10.0, URS-MW-5-15.0, and URS-MW-4-20.0 (no target analytes were detected in these samples). Low recovery was observed in the BSD for ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), but was not associated with any reported results. No other analytical QA/QC problems were encountered.

COC documentation was found to be complete and consistent. All samples were analyzed within the method specified holding time.

Based on the data quality evaluation, no systematic problems were detected and the overall data objectives for sample contamination, precision, accuracy, and sample integrity were met. These analytical data are of acceptable quality and may be used for their intended purposes.



Petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates including TVH-g, TVH-ms, TEH-d, total xylenes, and MTBE were detected in soil samples from all five borings drilled in this investigation. TVH-g were detected only in soil samples from boring URS-MW-5 at depths of 6-6.5 feet bgs and 19.5-20 feet bgs, at concentrations of 3.8 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 120 mg/kg, respectively. TVH-ms were detected only in soil samples from boring URS-MW-5 at depths of 6 to 6.5 feet bgs and 9.5 to 10 feet bgs, at concentrations of 2.2 mg/kg and 68 mg/kg, respectively. TEH-d were detected in samples from borings URS-MW-1 (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 15.5-16 feet bgs, at 1.9 mg/kg and 11 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-2 (at 5-5.5 feet bgs and 10.5-11 feet bgs, at 1.3 mg/kg and 1.4 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-3 (at 14.5-15 feet bgs and 19.5-20 feet bgs, at 1.8 mg/kg and 1.3 mg/kg, respectively), URS-MW-4 (at 8.5-9 feet bgs and 14-14.5 feet bgs, at 8.0 mg/kg and 6.7 mg/kg, respectively), and URS-MW-5 (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 9.5-10 feet bgs, at 5.1 mg/kg and 13 mg/kg, respectively). The highest TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d concentrations were detected in URS-MW-5 at 9.5-10 feet bgs. URS notes that the soil samples from URS-MW-1 at 15.5-16 feet bgs, and URS-MW-3 at 19.5-20 feet bgs, were collected at or below first encountered groundwater and may be more indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality.

BTEX was not detected in any of the soil samples with the exception of ethylbenzene detected in one sample (URS-MW-5 at 9.5-10 feet bgs, at 2.3 mg/kg). No fuel oxygenates were detected in any soil samples except for MTBE in two samples (URS-MW-2 at 15.5-16 feet bgs, at 0.016 mg/kg; and URS-MW-4 at 19.5-20 feet bgs, at 0.011 mg/kg).

None of the analytes detected in soil samples exceeded San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for residential sites where groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource, with the possible exception of the sample collected from URS-MW-5 at 9.5 to 10 feet bgs, where TVH-g was detected at 120 mg/kg. The sample was collected at the boundary between the shallow soil (less than 9.9 feet bgs) ESL of 100 mg/kg, and the deep soil (greater than 9.9 feet bgs) ESL of 400 mg/kg for gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons (RWOCB, 2005, Tables B and D).

TVH-g were detected in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1, URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 960 micrograms per liter (µg/L), 270 µg/L and 450 µg/L, respectively. TVH-ms were detected in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1, URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 550 µg/L, 160 µg/L and 260 µg/L, respectively. TEH-d were detected in groundwater samples collected from wells URS-MW-1, URS-MW-2, URS-MW-4, URS-MW-5 and LF-MW-LF-4 at 580 µg/L, 240 µg/L, 110 µg/L, 820 µg/L and 620 µg/L, respectively.

The only BTEX compounds detected in groundwater samples were from URS-MW-5 (benzene at 0.6 µg/L and ethylbenzene at 22 µg/L), and LFMW-LF-4 (benzene at 3.5 µg/L, ethylbenzene at 11 μ g/L and total xylenes at 1.8 μ g/L). Toluene was not detected in any sample analyzed. MTBE was detected in groundwater samples from all wells sampled, including URS-MW-1 (1.7 μg/L), URS-MW-2 (140 μg/L), URS-MW-3 (1.3 μg/L), URS-MW-4 (82 ug/L), URS-MW-5 (99 μ g/L) and LFMW-LF-4 (6.2 μ g/L). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in groundwater samples from URS-MW-2 (18 µg/L) and URS-MW-5 (11 µg/L). No other fuel oxygenate compounds were detected in any groundwater samples analyzed.

None of the analytes detected in groundwater samples exceeded San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for residential sites where groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource, with the exception of 960

µg/L TVH-g detected in URS-MW-1 (ESL is 500 µg/L), and 820 µg/L TEH-d detected in URS-MW-5 (ESL is 640 µg/L, RWQCB, 2005, Tables B and D).

The results of the analytical data set from this investigation phase remain roughly consistent with the groundwater iso-concentration contours presented in the previous Additional Investigation report (URS May 2006). Updated groundwater iso-concentration contour maps for TVH-g, TEH-d, TVH-ms, benzene, and MTBE are included in Figures 4 through 8.

The petroleum hydrocarbon detections in the URS-MW-1 groundwater and soil samples (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 15.5-16 feet bgs) are consistent with concentrations detected in nearby boring SB-1 during the previous investigation (URS, May 2006) and generally agree with what would be expected in this area, which is cross- to down-gradient of the Site and is probably influenced by lateral migration of TPH related constituents from underground utilities serving as secondary conduits. URS-MW-1 contained the highest TVH-g and TVH-ms concentrations detected in groundwater samples during this investigation.

URS-MW-2 is located at the southwest corner of the San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street intersection, and downgradient from the Site. The petroleum hydrocarbon detections in the URS-MW-2 soil samples (at 5-5.5 feet bgs, 10.5-11 feet bgs and 15.5-16 feet bgs) are consistent with concentrations detected earlier in nearby boring SB-3 during the previous investigation (URS, May 2006). MTBE was detected at 0.016 mg/kg in the 15.5 to 16 foot bgs soil sample from boring URS-MW-2, as compared to 0.010 mg/kg in the 15.5 to 16 foot bgs soil sample from boring SB-3. TEH-d was detected at a maximum concentration of 1.4 mg/kg in soil samples from URS-MW-2 at 5-5.5 feet bgs and 10.5-11 feet bgs, but was not detected in SB-3. Groundwater was not observed during the drilling of boring URS-MW-2 until about 20 feet bgs; however first encountered groundwater in the adjacent boring SB-3 was at 9.5 feet bgs, therefore the petroleum hydrocarbon detections in soil samples from both borings are most likely indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality.

Since groundwater samples were not collected from boring SB-3 due to poor recovery, comparison of groundwater analytical results with well URS-MW-2 is not possible. Petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples from well URS-MW-2 are consistent with its downgradient location from the Site and contained the highest MTBE concentrations (140 µg/L) detected in groundwater during this investigation. TEH-d and TBA were also detected in groundwater samples from URS-MW-2 at 240 µg/L and 18 µg/L, respectively.

URS-MW-3 is located south-southwest of the San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street intersection, and cross- to downgradient from the Site and in the vicinity of the projected southwestern extension of the paleo-stream channel leading from the SNK site. The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil samples from URS-MW-3 were low concentrations of TEH-d at 14.5-15 feet bgs and 19.5-20 feet bgs; these concentrations are most likely indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality. The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples from URS-MW-3 were low concentrations of MTBE, which probably represents the cross- to downgradient margin of the groundwater hydrocarbon plume. Petroleum hydrocarbon related constituents in URS-MW-3 could be either related to the former Celis Site, the SFBC site (through transport in the paleo-stream channel identified on the SNK site) or to both sites as well as to other unknown sources.

URS-MW-4 is located southwest of the San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street intersection, and downgradient from the Site. Petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil and groundwater samples

SECTIONSIX

from well URS-MW-4 are consistent with its downgradient location from the Site. The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil samples from URS-MW-4 were low concentrations of TEH-d at 8.5-9 feet bgs and 14-14.5 feet bgs and MTBE at 19.5-20 feet bgs; the MTBE concentrations are most likely indicative of groundwater rather than soil quality. The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples from URS-MW-4 were low to moderate concentrations of TEH-d and MTBE, which represent further attenuation of the groundwater hydrocarbon plume downgradient from URS-MW-2.

The petroleum hydrocarbon detections in the URS-MW-5 groundwater and soil samples (at 6-6.5 feet bgs and 9.5-10.0 feet bgs) are generally consistent with its upgradient location from the Celis' site. Petroleum hydrocarbon related constituents in URS-MW-5 could be either related to the SFBC site (through transport in the paleo-stream channel identified on the SNK site) or to other unknown sources. The highest concentrations of TVH-g, TVH-ms and TEH-d detected in soil samples during this investigation were from URS-MW-5 (at 10 to 10.5 feet bgs), which is consistent with its proximity to the paleo-channel leading from the SFBC site farther upgradient. URS-MW-5 contained the highest TEH-d and ethylbenzene concentrations detected in groundwater samples during this investigation. The petroleum hydrocarbon detections in groundwater from URS-MW-5 are also consistent with its location except that the relatively high MTBE concentrations detected are unexpected from within the paleo-stream channel downgradient from the SFBC site. The MTBE detections in groundwater are inconsistent with the lack of detections in any soil samples from URS-MW-5, which may be due to the lack of analysis of soil samples collected below first encountered groundwater (18.5 feet bgs). This seems to imply that the MTBE did not originate from a nearby source area, but was transported by groundwater from an upgradient source.

The low to moderate petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected in groundwater samples from previously existing monitoring well LFMW-LF-4, located downgradient from the Site, indicate the attenuation of the groundwater hydrocarbon plume from the higher concentrations detected in wells URS-MW-1 and URS-MW-2 farther upgradient. The only concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in LFMW-LF-4 that exceeded those in URS-MW-1 and URS-MW-2 were benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes. The benzene and total xylene concentrations in LFMW-LF-4, although low, were the highest detected in groundwater samples during this investigation. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected this event in LFMW-LF-4 are either consistent or slightly lower than those detected during the last sampling event in 1998 (400 µg/L TPH-g, 7.9 µg/L benzene and 14 µg/L MTBE), except for TEH-d, which was not detected in 1998, and TVH-ms, which was not analyzed in 1998. Since petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected (during the 2006 investigation) in soil samples from below groundwater in boring SB-6, located downgradient from LFMW-LF-4, the data suggests that the downgradient extent of petroleum hydrocarbons is somewhat defined to the west-southwest of the Site between LFMW-LF-4 and SB-6.

URS notes that soil remediation activities have been completed to the extent practicable at the former Celis Site and the SNK site. Partial soil remediation activities have also been completed at the former SFBC site. Extensive development of the area precludes any additional soil remediation activities with respect to the protection of groundwater quality, with the exception of potential soil remediation that may be conducted as part of Oak Walk Redevelopment activities. As illustrated on Figure 3, a narrow strip of land on the Oak Walk site next to 40th Street appears to have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons originating from the former Celis Site. It is the City's understanding that the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil will be removed for offsite disposal as part of the Oak Walk redevelopment. This redevelopment is currently underway.

With this in mind, the remaining TPH related constituents in groundwater are acknowledged, fairly well documented and are undergoing natural attenuation. As natural attenuation occurs, impacted groundwater that could be attributed to the former Celis Site does not appear to pose a threat to any known receptors. No drinking water wells were found within the vicinity of the former Celis Site. According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report (RWQCB, 1999), the former Celis Site is located in an area designated as Zone B, which indicates that groundwater is unlikely to be used as a drinking water resource. In this area, the basin is shallow; with depths generally less than 300 feet and well yields are generally not sufficient for municipal supply (RWQCB, 1999). In addition, the former Celis Site and vicinity are located in the Emeryville Brownfields Groundwater Management Zone where groundwater is not used for any municipal, domestic, industrial or agricultural purpose and no extractive beneficial uses are planned in the future.

The City plans to conduct four quarterly groundwater monitoring events of at the Celis Site. Considering the above factors no additional soil borings or groundwater monitoring wells are necessary at or down-gradient of the former Celis Site and no additional investigation or remediation work associated with the former Celis Site is recommended, with the exception of the planned soil removal at the Oak Walk site as discussed above. Accordingly, the City requests the closure of the former Celis Site case once soil remediation at the Oak Walk site is completed and one year (four quarterly events) of groundwater monitoring has been completed.

- Levine-Fricke (LF) (1993a), Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 40th Street Right-of-Way, Emervville, California. Prepared for Catellus Development Corporation. Dated June 1993.
- Levine-Fricke (LF) (1993b), Phase II Investigation Results, Proposed 40th Street Right-of-Way, Emeryville, California. Prepared for Catellus Development Corporation. Dated September 1993.
- Levine-Fricke (LF) (1994a), Further Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Fuel Station, 40th Street Right-of-Way, Emeryville, California, Prepared for Catellus Development Corporation. Dated March 1994.
- Levine-Fricke (LF) (1994b), Report on Removal of Six Underground Fuel Storage Tanks and Associated Piping, Celis Alliance Fueling Station, 4000 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California, Prepared for Catellus Development Corporation. Dated July 6, 1994.
- Levine-Fricke (LF) (1994c), Summary of Environmental Activities, Propoased 40th Steet Extension, Emeryville, California. Prepared for Catellus Development Corporation. Dated November 1994.
- OTG EnviroEngineering Solutions, Inc. (OTG) (2005), Work Plan Addendum Review of Investigation and Remediation Results and Work Plan for Additional Investigation at Former Celis' Alliance Service Station Site. July 14, 2005
- Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay (RWQCB) (1999) East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report. June 1999
- Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay (RWQCB) (2005) Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil ans Groundwater, Volume 1: Summary Tier 1 Lookup Tables. Interim Final – February 2005.
- The San Joaquin Company Inc. (SJC) (2003), Corrective Action Report, SNK Andante Project, 3992 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California. Prepared for SNK Captec Andante LLC. August 2003.
- URS Corporation (URS) (2005), Review of Investigation and Remediation Results and Work Plan for Additional Investigation at Former Celis' Alliance Service Station, 4000 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville, California. April 2005
- URS Corporation (URS) (2006), Additional Investigation at Former Celis' Alliance Service Station, 4000 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville, California. May 31, 2006
- URS Corporation (URS) (2006), Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, Former Celis' Alliance Service Station, 4000 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville, California. December 15, 2006
- Woodward-Clyde Consultants (WCC) (1995), Report on Soil Remediation at the Former Celis Alliance Fueling Station, 4000 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California. Prepared for City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, Dated January 6, 1995.
- Woodward-Clyde Consultants (1997), 3rd Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Well Construction Report for Extraction Well EW-1, Former Celis Alliance Gas Station Site, Emeryville, California. Dated November 13, 1997.

SECTIONEIGHT

Woodward-Clyde Consultants (1998), Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results for the 2nd Quarter 1998, The Former Celis Alliance Gas Station at 4000 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California. July 17, 1998.

Tables

Table 1 Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data Former Celis-Alliance Fuel Station, Emeryville, California

		Casing	Total	Screened	Sand Pack	Ground Surface	тос		Depth to	LNAPL	Depth to	Groundwater
	Casing	Diameter	Depth	Interval	Interval	Elevation*	Elevation	Monitoring	LNAPL	Thickness	Water	Elevation
Well ID	Туре	(inches)	(feet bgs)	(feet bgs)	(feet bgs)	(feet MSL)	(feet MSL)	Date	(feet)	(feet)	(feet)	(feet MSL)
URS-MW-1	sch 40 PVC	2	20	5-20	4-20	42.40	42.21	7/10/2007			8.90	33.31
URS-MW-2	sch 40 PVC	2	20	5-20	4-20	41.18	40.83	7/10/2007			7.89	32.94
URS-MW-3	sch 40 PVC	2	20	8-20	7-20	40.86	40.54	7/10/2007			8.16	32.38
URS-MW-4	sch 40 PVC	2	20	5-20	4-20	41.72	41.41	7/10/2007			8.58	32.83
URS-MW-5	sch 40 PVC	2	20	5-20	4-20	44.30	43.93	7/10/2007			6.00	37.93
LFMW-LF-4	sch 40 PVC	2	18	NA	NA	41.46	40.76	7/10/2007			8.30	32.46

Notes:

bgs: Below Ground Surface

*: Surveyed at vault box lid

MSL: Mean Sea Level as surveyed to NAVD 88 datum

TOC: Top of PVC Casing

---: Not detected or measured

Table 2
Soil Analytical Results
Former Celis-Alliance Fuel Station, Emeryville, California

		Depth			A	nalytical Re	esults (mg	/kg)		
Sample ID	Date	(ft bgs)	TVH-g	TVH-ms	TEH-d	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	Oxygenates
URS-MW-1-6.5	7/2/2007	6.0-6.5	<0.97	<0.97	1.9 H Y	< 0.0049	<0.0049	<0.0049	<0.0049	ND
URS-MW-1-11.0	7/2/2007	10.5-11.0	<1.0	<1.0	<0.99	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	ND
URS-MW-1-16.0	7/2/2007	15.5-16.0	<0.95	<0.95	11 H Y	<0.0049	<0.0049	<0.0049	<0.0049	ND
URS-MW-2-5.5	7/2/2007	5.0-5.5	<0.98	<0.98	1.3 H Y	<0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	ND
URS-MW-2-11.0	7/2/2007	10.5-11.0	<1.0	<1.0	1.4 H Y	< 0.0046	< 0.0046	<0.0046	< 0.0046	ND
URS-MW-2-16.0	7/2/2007	15.5-16.0	<1.0	<1.0	<0.99	<0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	0.016 MTBE
URS-MW-3-10.0	6/29/2007	9.5-10.0	<1.0	<1.0	<0.99	< 0.0046	< 0.0046	<0.0046	< 0.0046	ND
URS-MW-3-15.0	6/29/2007	14.5-15.0	<0.98	<0.98	1.8 Y	< 0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	<0.0045	ND
URS-MW-3-20.0	6/29/2007	19.5-20.0	<1.0	<1.0	1.3 Y	< 0.0049	<0.0049	<0.0049	< 0.0049	ND
URS-MW-4-9.0	6/29/2007	8.5-9.0	<0.96	<0.96	8.0 H Y	<0.045	<0.045	<0.045	<0.045	ND
URS-MW-4-14.5	6/29/2007	14.0-14.5	<0.95	<0.95	6.7 H Y	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	ND
URS-MW-4-20.0	6/29/2007	19.5-20.0	<1.1	<1.1	<1.0	<0.0047	<0.0047	<0.0047	<0.0047	0.011 MTBE
URS-MW-5-6.5	6/29/2007	6.0-6.5	3.8 H L Y	2.2 H L Y	5.1 Y	<0.0047	<0.0047	<0.0047	<0.0047	ND
URS-MW-5-10.0	6/29/2007	9.5-10.0	120 H	68 H L	13 Y	<0.17	<0.17	2.3	<0.17	ND
URS-MW-5-15.0	6/29/2007	14.5-15.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<0.0046	<0.0046	<0.0046	<0.0046	ND
RWQCB ESLs (shallow soil, residential) ¹		<9.9	100	100	100	0.18	9.3	32	11	2 MTBE
RWQCB ESLs (deep	o soil, residential) ²	>9.9	400	500	500	0.18	9.3	32	11	2 MTBE

Notes:

ft bgs: feet below ground surface

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

TVH-g: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, range C7-C12, by EPA 8015B

TVH-ms: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits, range C7-C12, by EPA 8015B

TEH-d: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel, range C10-C24, by EPA 8015B

BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes) by EPA 8260B

Oxygenates: Includes Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-Dibromoethane (1,2-DBA), by EPA 8260B

<: Not Detected at listed reporting limit

ND: Not Detected at analyte-specific reporting limit

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

RWQCB ESLs: San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels, Interim Final - February 2005.

¹Table B for shallow soil <9.9 feet bgs where groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource, with residential land use.

²Table D for deep soil >9.9 feet bgs where groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource, with residential land use.

Detections are in bold, ESL exceedences are shaded.

Table 3Groundwater Analytical ResultsFormer Celis-Alliance Fuel Station, Emeryville, California

			Analytical Results (μg/L)						
Sample ID	Date	TVH-g	TVH-ms	TEH-d	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes	Oxygenates
URS-MW-1	7/10/2007	960 H Y	550	580 H L Y	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1.7 MTBE
URS-MW-2	7/10/2007	<50	<50	240 H Y	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	18 TBA, 140 MTBE
URS-MW-3	7/10/2007	<50	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1.3 MTBE
URS-MW-4	7/10/2007	<50	<50	110 Y	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	82 MTBE
URS-MW-5	7/10/2007	270	160 Y	820 H Y	0.6	<0.5	22	<0.5	11 TBA, 99 MTBE
LFMW-LF-4	7/10/2007	450	260 Y	620 L Y	3.5	<0.5	11	1.8	6.2 MTBE
RWQCB ESLs (residential) ¹		500	640	640	46	130	290	100	18,000 TBA, 1,800 MTBE

Notes:

µg/L: micrograms per liter

TVH-g: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, range C7-C12, by EPA 8015B

TVH-ms: Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits, range C7-C12, by EPA 8015B

TEH-d: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel, range C10-C24, by EPA 8015B

BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes) by EPA 8260B

Oxygenates: Includes Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME), 1,2-Dichloroetha

and 1,2-Dibromoethane (1,2-DBA), by EPA 8260B

<: Not Detected at listed reporting limit

ND: Not Detected at analyte-specific reporting limit

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L: Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

RWQCB ESLs: San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels, Interim Final - February 2005.

¹Table B for residential land use where groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource.

Detections are in bold, ESL exceedences are shaded.

Figures





Aug 22, 2007 – 2:59pm J:\CADSHARED\ANDANTE\Current_Celis_MWI_7_07\MWI_WORKPLAN_Figure2.dwg





 _ M₩−1	SJC Monitoring Well (Existing)
- 4 MWT−1	SJC Temporary Monitoring Well (Existing)
📥 BE-1	SJC Enviromental Boring
📥 BG-1	SJC Geotechnical Boring
⊕ CPT-1	Cone Penetrometer Test Location
△ ₩₩-2	Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well (destroyed)
● WCW-1	Woodward-Clyde Soll Sample
LFSB-14	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
♦ LFB-1	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
EFMW-LF-2	Former Levine—Fricke Monitoring Well
AEGP-6	APEX Envirotech, Inc. Boring
-ф- нев-5	HARZA Exploratory Boring
- ф нсрт−з	HARZA Cone Penetration Test
SJC-MW-T1	Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Well (Destroyed)
	Exploratory Trench
▲ ET2-N-6.5	Trench Soil Sample Location
1 1	Former Underground Storage Tank (removed)
	Remediated Area
66660	Paleo Streambed
OURS-SB-1	URS Geoprobe Soll Boring Location 2/06
URS-MW-1	URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07
0	Monifered by URS During Current Investigation
1000 ug/L	TPH-g isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (μg/L)
	10,000 ug/L
	1,000 ug/L
	100 ug/L
	ND (50 ug/L)
	10 ug/L
	ND (0.5 ug/L)

	Distribution of Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow Groundwater	REVISION	Â
	on July 10, 2007		26814847
R	VICINITY OF FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE FUEL STATION SITE	FIGURE	4
	4000 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE , CA.		



Aug 22, 2007 – 3:14pm J:\CADSHARED\ANDANTE\Current_Celis_MWI_7_07\Figure5.dwg

<u></u> ₩₩-1	SJC Monitoring Well (Existing)
- MWT-1	SJC Temporary Monitoring Well (Existing)
📥 BE-1	SJC Enviromental Boring
📥 BG-1	SJC Geotechnical Boring
⊕ СРТ−1	Cone Penetrometer Test Location
∆ MW−2	Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well (destroyed)
WCW-1	Woodward-Clyde Soil Sample
LFSB-14	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
♦ LFB-1	Levine-Fricke Soll Boring
tFMW-LF-2	Former Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well
+ AEGP-6	APEX Envirotech, Inc. Boring
+ HEB-5	HARZA Exploratory Boring
📥 нсрт-з	HARZA Cone Penetration Test
SJC-MW-T1	Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Well (Destroyed)
	Exploratory Trench
▲ ET2-N-6.5	Trench Soil Sample Location
· ·	Former Underground Storage Tank (removed)
	Remediated Area
05050	Paleo Streambed
OURS-SB-1	URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06
	URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07
\bigcirc	Monitered by URS During Current Investigation
1000 ug/L	TPH-ms isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (µg/L)
	10,000 ug/L
	1,000 ug/L
	100 ug/L
\boxtimes	ND (50 ug/L)
	10 ug/L
	ND (0.5 ug/L)

	Distribution of Mineral Spirit Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow Groundwater on July 10, 2007	REVISION PROJECT	26814847
R	VICINITY OF FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE FUEL STATION SITE 4000 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE , CA.	FIGURE	5



Aug 29, 2007 - 2:17pm J:\CADSHARED\ANDANTE\Current_Celis_MWI_7_07\Figure6.dwg

LEGEND:

<u></u> ₩₩-1	SJC Monitoring Well (Existing)
A MWT-1	SJC Temporary Monitoring Well (Existing)
🔶 BE-1	SJC Enviromental Boring
📥 BG-1	SJC Geotechnical Boring
⊕ CPT-1	Cone Penetrometer Test Location
∆ MW−2	Levine—Fricke Monitoring Well (destroyed)
WCW-1	Woodward-Clyde Soil Sample
🔶 LFSB-14	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
🔷 LFB-1	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
EFMW-LF-2	Former Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well
♦ AEGP-6	APEX Envirotech, Inc. Boring
🔶 НЕВ-5	HARZA Exploratory Boring
<u></u>	HARZA Cone Penetration Test
SJC-MW-T1	Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Well (Destroyed)
	Exploratory Trench
▲ ET2-N-6.5	Trench Soil Sample Location
	Former Underground Storage Tank (removed)
	Remediated Area
	Paleo Streambed
OURS-SB-1	URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06
	URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07
\bigcirc	Monitered by URS During Current Investigation
1000 ug/L	TPH-d isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (µg/L)
	10,000 ug/L
	1,000 ug/L
	100 ug/L
	ND (50 ug/L)
	10 ug/L
	ND (0.5 ug/L)

in Shallow Groundwater on July 10, 2007	
VICINITY OF FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE FUEL STATION SITE 4000 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE , CA.	FIGURE 6


Aug 22, 2007 - 3:16pm J:\CADSHARED\ANDANTE\Current_Celis_MWI_7_07\Figure7.dwg

<u></u> ₩₩−1	SJC Monitoring Well (Existing)
- ▲ MWT−1	SJC Temporary Monitoring Well (Existing)
📥 BE-1	SJC Enviromental Boring
📥 BG-1	SJC Geotechnical Boring
⊕ срт−1	Cone Penetrometer Test Location
△ MW-2	Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well (destroyed)
WCW-1	Woodward-Clyde Soil Sample
LFSB-14	Levine-Fricke Soil Boring
♦ LFB-1	Levine-Fricke Soll Boring
LFMW-LF-2	Former Levine-Fricke Monitoring Well
+ AEGP-6	APEX Envirotech, Inc. Boring
- ⊕ нев-5	HARZA Exploratory Boring
	HARZA Cone Penetration Test
SJC-MW-T1	Temporary Groundwater Monitoring Well (Destroyed)
	Exploratory Trench
▲ ET2-N-6.5	Trench Soil Sample Location
	5 N 1 N 7 N (N
	Former Underground Storage Tank (removed)
	rormer Underground Storage (ank (removed) Remediated Area
898	rommer Underground Storage lank (removed) Remediated Area Paleo Streambed
URS-SB-1	Former Underground Storage Lank (removed) Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06
URS-SB-1	Permer Underground Storage Lank (removed) Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07
€ URS-SB-1	Permer Underground Stordge Lank (removed) Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soll Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation
URS-SB-1	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene Isoconcentration contour In micrograms per liter (ug/L)
URS-SB-1	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene Isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (kg/L) 10,000 ug/L
€ URS-SB-1 € URS-SB-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soll Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (kg/L) 10,000 ug/L 1,000 ug/L
URS-SB-1	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soll Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (kg/L) 10,000 ug/L 1,000 ug/L
URS-SB-1	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (jg/L) 10,000 ug/L 1,000 ug/L ND (50 ug/L)
€ URS-SB-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS-SB-1 ↓ URS	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soll Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene Isoconcentration contour In micrograms per liter (!g/L) 10,000 ug/L 1,000 ug/L ND (50 ug/L) 10 ug/L
€ URS-SB-1 ↓ URS-MW-1 ↓ URS	Remediated Area Paleo Streambed URS Geoprobe Soil Boring Location 2/06 URS Monitoring Well Location 7/07 Monitered by URS During Current Investigation Benzene isoconcentration contour in micrograms per liter (#g/L) 10,000 ug/L 1,000 ug/L 100 ug/L ND (50 ug/L) 10 ug/L ND (0.5 ug/L)

	Distribution of Benzene Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Shallow Groundwater		
	on July 10, 2007	PROJECT	26814847
R	VICINITY OF FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE FUEL STATION SITE	FIGURE	7
	4000 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE , CA.		



Aug 22, 2007 – 3:21pm J:\CADSHARED\ANDANTE\Current_Celis_MWI_7_07\Figure8.dwg Appendix A Permits

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939					
Application Approved	on: 06/06/2007 By jamesy	Permit Numbers: W2007-0667 to W20 Permits Valid from 06/29/2007 to 07)07-0669 /02/2007		
Application Id:	1180563481487 4000 San Babla Avanua at 40th Street, Emonwill	City of Project Site:Emeryville			
Project Start Date:	06/29/2007	Completion Date:07/02/2007			
Applicant:	URS Corporation - Leonard Niles	Phone: 510-874-1720			
Property Owner:	City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency	Phone: 510-596-4356			
Client:	Ignacio Dayrit	Phone: 510-596-4356			
Contact:	Leonard Niles	Phone: Cell:			
	Receipt Number: WR2007-0252	Total Due: Total Amount Paid:	\$900.00 \$900.00		

Payer Name : URS Corporation Paid By: CHECK

PAID IN FULL

Work Total: \$900.00

Works Requesting Permits:	

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 3 Wells Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
W2007- 0667	06/06/2007	09/27/2007	URS-MW-1	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	5.00 ft	20.00 ft
W2007- 0668	06/06/2007	09/27/2007	URS-MW-2	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	5.00 ft	20.00 ft
W2007- 0669	06/06/2007	09/27/2007	URS-MW-5	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	5.00 ft	20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939				
Application Approved	on: 06/06/2007 By jamesy	Permit Numbers: W2007-0670 to W2007-0671 Permits Valid from 06/29/2007 to 07/02/2007		
Application Id:	1180566119654 City of Project Site:Emeryville			
Project Start Date:	06/29/2007	Completion Date:07/02/2007		
Applicant:	URS Corporation - Leonard Niles	Phone: 510-874-1720		
Property Owner:	Valerie Lane, Catellus Development Group	2 Phone: 510-267-0646 Phone: 510-596-4356		
Client:	807 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville			
Contact:	Redevelopment Agency 1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 Leonard Niles	Phone: Cell:		
	۔ Receipt Number: WR2007-0253 ت Payer Name : URS Corporation	Total Due: \$600.00 Total Amount Paid: \$600.00 Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL		

Works Requesting Permits:

Specifications

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 2 Wells Driller: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem

Work Total: \$600.00

Specification	15						
Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well	Hole Diam.	Casing	Seal Depth	Max. Depth
			ld		Diam.		
W2007- 0670	06/06/2007	09/27/2007	URS-MW-3	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	5.00 ft	20.00 ft
W2007- 0671	06/06/2007	09/27/2007	URS-MW-4	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	5.00 ft	20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site map.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

10. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA • DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	Permit No.
TR-0120	0407-NSV0946
In compliance with (Check one):	Dist/Co/Rte/PM 04-Ala-123-0.38
Your application of June 07, 2007	Date June 18, 2007
Utility Notice No of	Fee Paid Deposit \$ \$
Agreement No of	Performance Bond Amount (1) Payment Bond Amount (2)
R/W Contract No of	Bond Company
	Bond Number (1) Bond Number (2)
TO: CITY OF EMERYVILLE Redevelopment Agency 1333 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608-3517 Attn: Leonard Niles Phone: (510) 874-1720	PERMITTEE

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

Perform soil borings and install 2 monitoring wells for environmental investigation on State Highway 04-Ala-123, Post Mile 0.38, at 40th Street, in the City of Emeryville.

A minimum of one week prior to start of work under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction details, operations, public safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representative Norm Freitag, 600 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94579, 510-614 5951, weekdays, between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM.

All permitted work requires the Permittee to apply for and obtain a work authorization number prior to start of work. See the attached "Encroachment Permit Project Work Scheduling Procedures" and the attached "Permit Project Work Scheduling Request Form". Additional time beyond the minimum seven-day advanced notice required in the above paragraph may be required for obtaining the traffic control approval.

The following attachments are also included as part of this perm	it (Check applicable):	In addition to fee, the permittee will be billed actual		
🛛 Yes 🔲 No General Provisions	•			
🔲 Yes 🛛 No Utility Maintenance Provisions		🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🛛 Review		
🛛 Yes 🔲 No Storm Water Special Provisions		🗌 Yes 🖾 No Inspection		
Yes X No A Cal-OSHA permit required prior to	beginning work:	Yes Field Work		
<u>#</u>	<u>an an a</u>			
	<u>-</u>	(1f any Caltrans effort expended)		
Yes X No The information in the environmental	documentation has been revie	wed and considered prior to approval of this permit.		
This permit is void unless the work is completed before Decem	ber 31, 2007			
This permit is to be strictly construed and no other work other th	an specifically mentioned is h	ereby authorized.		
No project work shall be commenced until all other necessary pe	mits and environmental clear	rances have been obtained.		
APB	APPROVED:			
CC: MMc, NF,		•		
DTM-B.Loo, J.Richardson,				
URS CorpL.Niles	BIJAN SARTI	A. District Director		
	BY:			
	\mathcal{R}			
Depma Carlas				
Actin	1 Ar MICHAEL D. C	CONDIE, District Permit Engineer		
\sim				

City of Emeryville 04-Ala-123-0.38 0407-NSV0946

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the Permittee shall fill out and mail the Notice of completion attached to this permit.

All Permittee's personnel shall wear appropriate personal protective equipment, including hard hats and bright colored vests, shirts, or jackets with retro-reflective material while on State highway right of way.

Any damage to existing facilities, landscaping or irrigation within the State's Right of Way shall be replaced in kind by the permittee at permittee's expense.

When approved traffic control performed under this permit shall be in accordance with the appropriate State Standard Plans T-10 through T-14. Where required by the plan, the use of flashing arrow-board is MANDATORY.

Traffic control is restricted to closure of one lane or shoulder, authorized only between 9:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M., Monday through Friday, holidays excluded (See attached Standard Plan T-11).

Any collected data requested by Caltrans shall be furnished to Caltrans without charge.

While performing survey operations Permittee shall furnish, place and maintain signs and safety equipment in accordance with the MUTCD Part 6, and the MUTCD, California Supplement "Temporary Traffic Control", which can be located at:

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/traffops/signtech/mutcdsupp/pdf/MUTCD2003CASupp.pdf

Any painted markings shall be made with water-soluble paint.

The location of the monitoring wells shall not be within the traveled way portion of the highway. Their location shall be reviewed and approved by the State's representative before starting the work.

Drainage of treated or untreated effluent into the State drainage system is not permitted.

No excavation shall be left open overnight without written permission from the Caltrans representative or unless otherwise specified herein.

Upon completion of observation and testing, the well shall be abandoned in compliance with the requirements the Department of Water Resources publication "California Well Standards"- Bulletin 74–90 latest edition.

Certain details of work authorized hereby are shown on permittee's plan (proj. # 26814847) submitted with request for permit.

Notwithstanding General Provision # 4, your contractor is required to apply for and obtain an encroachment permit prior to starting work. A fee/deposit of \$492.00 is required at the time of application.

City of Emeryville 04-Ala-123-0.39 0407-NSV0946

In case of significant traffic congestion or other incidents (related to or not related to the permitted activity) occur within, or close to the permitted activity, the permittee shall immediately stop work and remove traffic controls from the highway unless public health, welfare and safety is endangered by unfinished work. Only traffic control to protect open excavations may remain in place. After free traffic flow is restored, work in accordance with the conditions of the permit may be resumed.

-

3



71

Caltrans/District 4 – Office of Permits Encroachment Permit Transmittal

County/Route/Postmile:	Ala-123-0.38	Permi	t Number: 040'	7-NSV0946	
X-Street:	Washington Ave.		Attachments:	:	
Routing:			🛛 TR-0045 General	Provisions	
Permit Writer	APB		T-10, Fwy/Expwy	y Lane Closure	
Branch Permit Eng.	BZ		🔲 T-10A, Fwy/Expv	wy Complete Closu	ire
Permits Adm/Distribution	EW		🛛 T-11, Multi-lane I	Hwy Lane Closure	
Permits Admin/Database	RR		T-12, Multi-lane I	Hwy, Half Roadwa	y Closure
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		☐ T-13, 2-Lane Hw	y, One-way Traffi	e Control
ce:			T-14, Ramp Closi	ure	
Maintenance Region (2 ea.)	MMc,		Work Authorizati	on Request & Instr	uctions
Permits Area Insp. (2 ea.)	<u></u>		X Storm Water Spec	cial Provisions	
Permits Electrical Insp.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			etan	
Permits Determent hisp.			Safety Requireme	ents	
			Utility, Tree Trim	ming, & Removal	Provisions
			Permittee Comple	tion Request Card	
			Project Plans		
Landscape M'tee Insp.					
∐ Adopt-a-Highway —				=	
District Traffic Manager	P.Chan		Permit Fees Col	lected:	
Transportation M'gmt Center	J. Richardson		Inspection (inc	luded in collect	ed fees) [*]
Design Oversight/Office			Function	Regular (hrs)	OT (hrs)
J Signal Ops			Civil	4	
Public Info			Electrical		
Local Jurisdiction			Signal Ops		
CHP Area Office		· • • • • • •	Trans-Lab		
Surety			Structures		
🛛 Other	URS Corp. – L. Niles		Stormwater		
Other		······································	Maintenance		
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 *	TMT		
Estimated cost of in	provements within the State Right-of-Way:	20.000.00	Duty Desk		
Database undated?	No TYPES (Enter Initials/date)				
Permits Work Authorization N	$\frac{1}{1} = \frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}$				
Does Permitted Work result in perm	nament improvements within access control?	es MNo	```	I	
Permits Stormwater Pollution Preve	ention Assessment form completed? \Box Yes	No			
Permits Inspection Ch	arge Information	110		· ···	
<u>i di mito inspection en</u>	937700				
R Permit Project ¹ F	Δ : Subject:	Special Design	ation 2		
L.	Charge travel time to Subjob:		anon		······
¹ Contact Permits Branch Chie	f @ <u>286-4425</u> or Permits Area Field C	oordinator @-614-5951	with any questions, i	including change	s to plans
and/or permit conditions; exc	eeding estimated inspection hours (above); o	r when work is completed.			
Enter Permit Number in the n	eld for Special Designation on the time sheet	· ·			
Oversight Project ³	E.A.: Subjob:	Special Design	nation:		
³ Contact Project Manager:	Contact Project Manager: @ Tel with all questions including time-sheet charges, etc.				
Notes:					
1		····			
	······································				

STATE OF CALIFORNIA • DEPARTMENT OF TR	ANSPORTATION		
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT		Permit No.	
TR-0120		0407-6DP1055	
		Dist/Co/Rte/PM	
To compliance with (Charles)		04-Ala-123-0.38	
in comphance with (<i>Check one</i>):			
		Date	
Your application of <u>June 22, 2007</u>		June 25, 2007	
		Fee Paid	Deposit
Utility Notice No.	of	\$492.00	\$
		Performance Bond Amount (1)	Payment Bond Amount (2)
Agreement No.	of		
	<u>c</u>	Bond Company	
R/W Contract No.	ot		
		Bond Number (1)	Bond Number (2)
TO: URS CORPORATION			
1333 Broadway, Suite 8	00		
Oakland, CA 94612			
• • • • • • •			
Attn: Leonard Niles			
Phone: (510) 874-1720		, PERMITTEE	

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

Perform the following work for the City of Emeryville : drill soil borings and install 2 monitoring wells for environmental investigation on State Highway 04-Ala-123, Post Mile 0.38, at 40th Street, in the City of Emeryville.

A minimum of one week prior to start of work under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction details, operations, public safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representative Norm Freitag, 600 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94579, 510-614 5951, weekdays, between 7:30 AM and 4:00 PM.

All permitted work requires the Permittee to apply for and obtain a work authorization number prior to start of work. See the attached "Encroachment Permit Project Work Scheduling Procedures" and the attached "Permit Project Work Scheduling Request Form". Additional time beyond the minimum seven-day advanced notice

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
The follow	ving attachme	ents are also included as part of this permit (Check applicable):	In addition to fee, the permittee will be billed actual
⊠ Yes □ Yes ⊠ Yes □ Yes	☐ No ⊠ No ☐ No ⊠ No	General Provisions Utility Maintenance Provisions Storm Water Special Provisions A Cal-OSHA permit required prior to beginning work:	costs for: Yes No Yes No Inspection Yes Field Work
		<u>T</u>	(If any Caltrans effort expended)
🗌 Yes	🛛 No	The information in the environmental documentation has been rev	viewed and considered prior to approval of this permit.

This permit is void unless the work is completed before December 31, 2007 This permit is to be strictly construed and no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby authorized. No project work shall be commenced until all other necessary permits and environmental clearances have been obtained.											
APB CC: MMc, NF,	APPROVED:										
DTM-B.Loo, J.Richardson,											
City of Emeryville	BIJAN SARTIPI, District Director										
1 1 01	for Bahm. Zerel										
HCF104	MICHAEL D. CONDIE, District Permit Engineer										

URS Corp. 04-Ala-123-0.38 0407-6DP1055

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the Permittee shall fill out and mail the Notice of completion attached to this permit.

All Permittee's personnel shall wear appropriate personal protective equipment, including hard hats and bright colored vests, shirts, or jackets with retro-reflective material while on State highway right of way.

Any damage to existing facilities, landscaping or irrigation within the State's Right of Way shall be replaced in kind by the permittee at permittee's expense.

When approved traffic control performed under this permit shall be in accordance with the appropriate State Standard Plans T-10 through T-14. Where required by the plan, the use of flashing arrow-board is MANDATORY.

Traffic control is restricted to closure of one lane or shoulder, authorized only between 9:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M., Monday through Friday, holidays excluded (See attached Standard Plan T-11).

Any collected data requested by Caltrans shall be furnished to Caltrans without charge.

While performing survey operations Permittee shall furnish, place and maintain signs and safety equipment in accordance with the MUTCD Part 6, and the MUTCD, California Supplement "Temporary Traffic Control", which can be located at:

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/traffops/signtech/mutcdsupp/pdf/MUTCD2003CASupp.pdf

Any painted markings shall be made with water-soluble paint.

The location of the monitoring wells shall not be within the traveled way portion of the highway. Their location shall be reviewed and approved by the State's representative before starting the work.

Drainage of treated or untreated effluent into the State drainage system is not permitted.

No excavation shall be left open overnight without written permission from the Caltrans representative or unless otherwise specified herein.

Upon completion of observation and testing, the well shall be abandoned in compliance with the requirements the Department of Water Resources publication "California Well Standards"- Bulletin 74–90 latest edition.

Certain details of work authorized hereby are shown on permittee's plan (proj. # 26814847) submitted with request for permit.

In case of significant traffic congestion or other incidents (related to or not related to the permitted activity) occur within, or close to the permitted activity, the permittee shall immediately stop work and remove traffic controls from the highway unless public health, welfare and safety is endangered by unfinished work. Only traffic control to protect open excavations may remain in place. After free traffic flow is restored, work in accordance with the conditions of the permit may be resumed.

Encroachment Permit Work Scheduling Request Form

Submit (510-286 Check P INSTRU	equest t - 3960 , o ermit Sp CTION:	o schedule r E-mail. pecial Prov S AND AB	e traffic Permit_ visions f BREVL	control <i>Duty_E</i> for autho ATIONS	weekl ngine orized	y, 7 da er@do work Proce	ys ir t. <i>ca.</i> hour ture:	ad gov. s. 1 s on	van <i>Re</i> Any res	ice, e <i>mi</i> y de	us Indi evia	ing <i>er!</i> ation of th	this No n fro is fo	fo. htif om om	rm. y Ir the n (p	Sub nspec Per vage	mit to ctor l' mit a 2).	o Pei isted nust	rmit l on be r	Duty page eques	/ Sta 1 or sted	tion 2 of in w	by FAX, 'your Permit, ri ting .	
1. Permi	t No.: 🖸	407-N	<u>ISVO</u>	946			_ 2.1	Expi	rat	ion	Da	ate:	12	2/	31	10-	7 3	. Re	ques	st Dai	te:	6/	26/07	
4. Caltra	ins Inspe	ector:	<u>lorn</u>	n Fr	eite	29		_				5.	Re	que	este	d W	ork V	Veek	È	5/2	-8	to	7/2/07	
6. Route	e: []	23 7.	Count	y: A	lan	redo	r			8	. C	ity i	or to	w	nshi	ip:	En	1 <i>ev</i>	-y	11	1e	⁻		
9. Pos	stMiles of	or []Kiloj	oost: Fr	om: 0.	38Ta): D.3	8 10	, Ex	isti	ing	La	nes	(in	eac	:h I	, <u> </u>	Dir	S	T_{Ln}	s O	/ D	ir	Lns	
11. Des	cribe Lo	cation (us	e landm	ark if no	eceasa	ry): F	rom	40)51	50	an	Pai	61ó	A	Vé	2	To:	40	251	Sa		Tab	6 Ave (west:	side
12 Nam	ie of Co	nventional	Highw	ay or St	orface	St	Sa	4	P	ab	$\int c$	> /	90	e	(A U	10		80	ŦŦ	nor	th	of	40th St.)	-)
13. <u>(a th</u>	rough k)	Fill in or	'x' if a	oplicable	e: (a)	X Div	ided	Hw	<u>v_</u> o	or [Und	ivid	led	Hv	vy (ł	$)\Box$	Full	-Clo	sure	X	dir	or 🗌 both dir	
(c) One-way Traffic Control: Only on "Undivided" Hwy (Alternate use of same lane for both directionshold trfc 5-10 min w/flaggers)																								
(d) Connector Ramp: (State Highway #)to (State Highway #)Closed [] or Lane #																								
(e)	(e) Off/ramp: (Freeway to City St) Ramp Name: Off/ramp Closed \Box or Lane#-																							
(f) <u></u>)n/ramp:	(City St	to Free	way) Rai	mp Na	me:		r -									On/ra	ump	Clos	sed [r Lai	1e#:	
(g)	Divert T	rfc or Con	tra Flov	v: Recor	nfigur	Harles.	dive	at tr	fc 1	to [Lan	ıe#/	JAi	n t	heS	SB	Direc	tion	:2	Lan	e(s)	open	ea direction.	
(h) 🕅	ntermitt	ent Traffic	Contro	<u>ol (i)</u>	Vario	us Loc	atio	<u>15</u>	(j)		Lor	1g-T	`erm	1 (2	2 <u>4</u> ±	hour	s con	tinu	ous)	ETC)	1		
(k) Y	ear:		Ti	me	Di	• •	* *	* *	*	*	Re	estr	icte	đ	La	nes	* *	*	* *	*	B	ks	Closure ID#	
From	To	DAY(S)	24-HR	CLOCK	NB (B Fu	II SH	LDR								A		TU	RN		5.00		Caltrans	
DATE	DATE	SU-M-T-W-	Start	Finish	EB		e		1	2	2		5	6	V	OF	or	<u>r</u> CR	1(3)	Park	15	Roll	will complete &	
6/28	7/7	TH.FM	900	1500			Her L	K	<u> </u>	4	Ľ	$\left - \right $	-	4	ᆚ	Coll	Med	L	R	Strip	Min	-ing	return	
6/20	16	79,00	1	1300	\mathcal{I}	<u></u>		X			-			+	-+		<u> </u>			$ \wedge$			<u> </u>	
								+			├		-	+	-+						<u> </u>			
								+	<u> </u> '	<u> </u>		$\left - \right $	-+	-+	_						 			
				· ·					['	1	[$\left - \right $		-+			ļ							
			 					-	<u> </u>	 				_	_		ļ							
[· · · ·		L					L		i .							L	Ļ	L	ļ			
14. Des	cription	of work/c	ommen	ts: <u>Ur</u>	Ilin	<u>9 50;</u>	6	y iv	U)	av	10	(i)	hs	fa	11	ing	gr	941	<u>nolv</u>	vat	er	m	onitoring	
well(M	w-1/in	sidev	Valk	a+c	<u> </u>	1 Sai	n P	ab	10	A	3	eni	n C	<u>, (</u>	211	W	ěs+	Si	A	04	ۍ _	tr	eet,	
801	eet n	orth c) 	oth.	Str	eet,	u	rill	C	los	e.	pa	irk	in	9	lan	e (.	SB)	ا ح	hould	eler	- £	Sidewalk	
15. Det	our (Requ	uired for full	closure):												/ ···				7 -				<u> </u>	
16. Cor	itingenc	y Plan:W	ill only	block	off	par	king	19	ne	,5	ho	mb	ev	av	nd	Sie	len	alk	-1	111	2-1	Out	e pedestrian	5
17. On-	site duri	ng work (circle if a	pplicable	CH	P / P	$\overline{\mathbf{D}}$	Oth	er:	U	ni f	ert	Res	nta	ls	H:a1	hway	Te	chn	ology	· ~ `	tina	flie contro	Î
18. Nai	ne:	Permittee:	ofEr	nervv	ille	Redev	e lop	mer	$\frac{1}{1}$	<u> </u>	eni		Contra CAR	acto	ر ان ۲ (if		rent the	m per	mitte	e): 2 h		<u>y</u> u		
Addres	ss:	1233	Parel	< A	0 F	44 8 10 10 3 4	:110	<u> </u>	49	i U	(1)		<u>217</u>	<u>~</u>	, R.	Color	lu ar	<u> </u>	10	800	0.	L. /.	1 CAAKan	
On-sit	e	Name:	1000	<u>י או / י</u>	<u></u>	10/10		,	<u>' /</u>	(0	500	2 1	Vame	<u>,</u>	<u></u>	000	in ay	5h 11.	144	500	Va	<u> 4</u>	10, CA 94612	
Person	nel	0ffice:	nacio	Dayr	17									7	ill.	snav	d,	Vi	125					
Contac	t	(S	70) 54	76-4	357	5							лпс	e: (51	(0)8	774	-1	72	0				ŧ
Name(s)	Cell:		·									Cell:	7	51	DL	97-	$\overline{2}\overline{\mu}$	21	L				ĺ
8														C	5	20		- 1	2-	1				1

 &
 C310/677/24/24

 Phone No.
 FAX: (510)596-4389

 FAX: (510) 596-4389
 FAX: (510) 874-3268

19. <u>"REAL-TIME" STATUS INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE MAKE YOUR FIELD PERSONNEL AWARE & RESPONSIBLE!</u> Permittee shall STATUS scheduled work DAILY via Caltrans 24-Hour Communication Center at 510-286-6359. Status using Closure ID No(s) at the start of work, (10-97), and again when work is finished for the day, (10-98). To cancel (10-22), phone 510-286-6359 or fax to 510-286-6358 before the scheduled 10-97 time, but no later than 1 hour prior to the scheduled 10-98 time. Any delay in picking up your closure must be reported immediately to 510-286-6359 or Permit Inspector. See item 9 on reverse/page 2.

4-Office of Permits/Office of Traffic Management

Encroachment Permit Work Scheduling Request Form

Submit r 510-286- Check Po	equest to - 3960 , o ermit Sp	o schedule r E-mail. <i>I</i> ecial Prov	traffic ^P ermit_ isions fi	control Duty_Ei	weel ngin rize	cly, ' eer{e d wo	7 days I <i>dot.co</i> ork hou	in a a.ge urs	adva ov. 1 . A	anc R ei ny	e, i min dev	usii <i>1de</i> via	ng r! tior	this No 1 fr	fo: otif	rm. y Ir the	Subi nspec Perr	mit to tor li nit a) Per sted just	mit on be re	Duty page eques	Sta 1 or ted	tion 2 of in wi	by FAX, your Permit. h ting.	
INSTRUCTIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS: See Procedures on reverse of this form (page 2).																									
1. Permit No.: $0407 - NSV0946$ 2. Expiration Date: $12/31/07$ 3. Request Date: $6/26/07$																									
4. Caltrans Inspector: Norm Freitag 5. Requested Work Week: 6/28 to 4/2/07																									
5. Route: 123 7. County: <u>Alameda</u> 8. City or township: <u>Emery Ville</u>																									
9. Pos). PostMiles or Kilopost: From: 0.38 To: 0.38 10. Existing Lanes (in each Dir): Dir E Lns / Dir Lns																								
11. Des	cribe Lo	cation (use	e landm	ark if ne	cess	ary)	From	m: 1	<u>111</u>	<u>l</u> .	40		<u>n</u>	$\frac{\gamma T}{T}$	R	27	1	To:	599	75	an Pl	26/0	>	Venue	
12 Name of Conventional Highway or Surface St: <u>SW corner of intersection of 40th St. & San Pablo AV</u> .																									
13. (a through k) Fill in or 'x' if applicable: (a) Divided Hwy or Undivided Hwy (b) Full-Closure 1 dir or both dir																									
(c) One-way Traffic Control: Only on "Undivided" Hwy (Alternate use of same lane for both directionshold trfc 5-10 min w/flaggers)																									
(d)[_]((d) Connector Ramp: (State Highway #)to (State Highway #)Closed [] or Lane #																								
(e) <u>[[</u>	ht/ramp	: (Freeway	y to Cit	VST Rat	np r	Vam	e:						<u> </u>			····-	[Off/ra	amp	Clo		_] 07 	· Lar	e#:	
(I) <u>[]</u> (I) (_)⊊/II	(f) On/ramp: (City St to Freeway) Ramp Name: 40th Street On/ramp Closed [] or Lane#:																								
	ntormitt	ont Traffic	Control		uigu Vari	ire iz	L ogni	ver			미	ane	а Т		m t	ne M±	<u>L</u> I	Jirec	tion;	<u> </u>	Lane	e(s) ∖	open	ea direction.	
			- Conuo			ious in	LUCati	k *	<u>*</u> 0	*	*	D ₀	<u>g-1</u>	CIII Coto		<u>1</u>	nour		unu *			/		Clearne ID#	
	-241 -	DAY(C)	11				Yentt			1			50	icie		La	nes		TD	PN			KS	Closure ID#	
From	To	DAY(S)	24-HR	CLOCK	NB	58	Closure	SHL	DR	1						v	Aux	CD	PCK	<u>T(S)</u>		5 to		Caltrans	
DATE	DATE	SU-M-T-W- TH-F-SA	Start (10-97)	10-98)	EB	ŴВ	See Detour	L	R	1	2	3	4	5	6	L	or Coll	or Med	Ĺ	R	Park Strip	15 Min	Koll ~ing	will complete & return	
6/28	7/2	Th, F, M	900	1500	ε	ß		-	XX	X										X	X				
		<i>ij</i>		<u></u>						1										12	<u> </u>				
												-													÷
																-1									
															-		• •••						<u> </u>		
14 Des	cription	ofwork	omman	ta Drail	lin	a C	oil h		5.04	0		1	in	eti	»//	<u>.</u>		1001	Inel	1.	, Le	- n	an OL	itaring	
IT. Des	$1 / \lambda \lambda w /$	ທີ່ພາຍ (~) ມີຄ	onnien Come	ch wilk		1-2	conti	61 : [41.	SI	+	110 110	$\frac{1}{2}$	001	\sim	<u>~u</u> ⊶√	2	ĴŹ	~~~~	2.4	1000			40	th SK	
Rind	500	Polalo	AND	Jacil I		10	<0	In	103	≠/	$\frac{co}{l}$	ón A	U	104	1.	57	K a	<u>y se</u>			Luni	le.	10	anto Sava	
15 Det	<u>JUW (</u>	1 4010		Pak	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	A	<u>ا ب ا</u> بر همه	1.1	a ·	<u></u>	<u> </u>	10	T ALA	0	4	54	$\frac{1}{2}$	4			10	100	<u>x</u>	n Car	
15. Del	our (keq	uirea jor juii Hanizan	ciosure}:	- 01 -				in	۴_	-7	<u> </u>	100		<u> </u>	(0	2 -	1 3		14	$\frac{n}{1}$	<u> </u>	<u>_ (</u>		Totour)	
16.0	<u>910</u>). [150	could	. /	<i>c</i>	1.111	1	-0		7 .			<u>_</u>	<u>۶۷ م</u>	<u>/ c</u>	105	Wal	<u>r 7</u>	7 67	ede.	STri	aus c	detour.	
16. Cor	utingenc	y Plan: <u>C</u>	96	50411	1 -	un	<i>K#[</i>	(6	= 15/	1 4	-0	41	10	$\frac{1}{2}$	+2	ry	gni	th	rn	101	1 01	10	50	n Pablo	· ,)
17. On-	site duri	ing work (circle if a	pplicable)	C	HP /	/ PD	/ (Ithe	r: (Лn	<u>114</u>	lo	<u></u>	- Of	17	715	140	jhu	10Y	Peci	hno	1099	Tratticconti	01/
18. Na	me:	Permittee:	of F	- Imlan	~	<i>.</i> ///	, Re	zell	eve	lop	int	en	ff (Cont	ract	or (i	f diffe	rent th	an per	mitte	:e): 'D /	`	/		
Addres	35.	1233 00	ir KAI	il. El	10 810		10.0	A	<u>רו הייי</u> ה גר	Ž	03	?	17	<u>11</u> 27	3	<u>)</u> Rr	nad	wai	1.5	111-	0R	00.	Da	Kland, CA	
		Nome			100	700			/ 7	0			-F-	Jon.					7 7		<u> </u>			94612	
On-sit	e	Name: 19	maci	o Da	yri	i+								Nam	^{le:}	Ĺ	ON	vd	" A	/	10	5			
	nei t	Office:	510/5	76-6	43	56								Offi	œ:	<u>م</u>	(0)	874	4	1-	170	>			
Name(
&	. ,	EAV. 6 m							··· /						$\frac{1}{2}$	<u>51</u>	<u>96</u>	17-	24	24	-				1
Phone	No.	FAA:(5	10/59	6-43	38	9								rA2	<u>" (</u>	5	[0]	874		32	68				I
19. "R	CAL-TIN	1E" STAT	US INS	TRUCT	ION	<u>S I</u>	PLEAS	EN	1Ak	(E	YO	DU	RF	IEI	D	PEJ	RSO	INE	AV	VAB	E & 1	RES	PON	SIBLE!	

Permittee shall STATUS scheduled work DAILY via Caltrans 24-Hour Communication Center at 510-286-6359. Status using Closure ID No(s) at the start of work, (10-97), and again when work is finished for the day, (10-98). To cancel (10-22), phone 510-286-6359 or fax to 510-286-6358 before the scheduled 10-97 time, but no later than 1 hour prior to the scheduled 10-98 time. Any delay in picking up your closure must be reported immediately to 510-286-6359 or Permit Inspector. See item 9 on reverse/page 2.

<u>N</u>	OTICE OF COMPLETION
Permit No.:	0407-1055 Alg-123:3
Inspector:	N Fuitag
All work aut	thorized by the above-numbered permit was
completed o	<u>July 2, 2007</u> .
	Leonard Villes
	Permittee Signature

City of Emeryville • Department of Public Works Encroachment Permit

APPLICANT URS Corporation CONTACT PERSON Leonard Niles ADDRESS 1333 Broadway, Suite 800, Oakland, CA 94612 PHONE (510) 874-1720 FAX (510) 874-3268

OWNER/DEVELOPER OF FACILITIES <u>City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency</u> ADDRESS <u>1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608</u> PHONE (510) 596-4356 (Mr. Ignacio Dayrit) FAX (510) 596-4389

CONTRACTOR DOING WORK Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

CONTACT PERSON <u>Chris</u> Pruner

Permit No	Date
Permit Admin. Fee	
Permit Inspection Depos	it (2 hr. min.)
Cost Recovery Estimate	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Required Security Depos	sit:
□ \$1,000 cash	
□ \$10,000 Bond	, Bond #
□100% Perf. Bo	nd,
Bond Value	Bond #
Total Payment Required	
Received:I	Date
Receipt #	
Failure to obtain approval of work covered by this Encro (1) year of the estimated co the loss of the security depo by the City of Emeryville.	of a Final Inspection of the machment Permit within one mpletion date shall result in osit which shall be retained

ADDRESS <u>950 Howe Road, Martinez, CA 94553</u> PHONE (<u>925) 313-5800</u> FAX (<u>925) 313-0302</u> LICENSE NO. <u>485165</u> CLASS <u>C-57</u>

X Yes □No CURRENT CITY BUSINESS LICENSE ON FILE

 \underline{X} Yes \Box No PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE

EST. START DATE 6/28/07 EST. COMPLETION DATE 7/2/07 EST. COST IN CITY R/W \$16,000

LOCATION OF WORK <u>4000 San Pablo Avenue at 40th Street intersection, Emeryville</u> CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

x Traffic Control x Survey x Sidewalk Detour □Dumpster x Temporary No Parking □ Private Facilities on Public Right of Way □ Construction □ Sidewalk □ Driveway Approach □Curb & Gutter □Pedestrian Ramp □Water Service □Gas Service □Electric Service □Roof Drain □Utility Maintenance □Fence □ Excavation □ Obstruction □Access Road x Monitoring Well □ Sewer Lateral □ Storm Drain □Crane □Block Party FULLY DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY (additional space on reverse if needed): Attach 3 complete sets of plans 8 ½ X 11, if applicable.

Three 8-inch diameter soil borings to be drilled to 20 feet below grade with hollow-stem auger drill rig. Top 5 feet of borings to be advanced using air knife to clear for underground utilities. Borings to be completed as 2-inch diameter PVC groundwater monitoring wells, with flush-mounted traffic-rated vault boxes at the surface. Refer to attached Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, well location map, and well completion details diagram. Also refer to attached letter dated 1/19/07 from Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency requiring five monitoring wells for environmental investigation. Total of five borings to be drilled and completed as wells in site vicinity, but only three are located within City of Emeryville and/or Caltrans right-of-way. One well (URS-MW-1) will be located on sidewalk along west side of San Pablo Avenue about 80 feet north of the intersection with 40th Street. The second well (URS-MW-2) will be located on the pavement at the southwest corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 40th Street within the crosswalk. The third well (URS-MW-5) will be located on the pavement along the south side of 40th Street about 208 feet east of the intersection with San Pablo Avenue.

I hereby agree to protect and indemnify the City of Emeryville and hold it harmless in every way from all claim or suits for injury or damage to persons or property as set forth in the Standard Provisions. I agree not to begin construction until all materials to be used are on hand; to perform all work in accordance with the plans submitted (if any), the Standard Provisions to Encroachment Permit, and all applicable Special Conditions of Approval, and to pay all inspection and engineering costs in addition to those paid at the time of issuance of this permit. I further agree to complete the work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and if for any reason the City of Emeryville is required to complete this work, I will pay all costs for such work.

Applicant Signature *Homan* Mlly Date <u>6/13/07</u> After final inspection is approved, please contact the Public Works Department at 510-596-4330 to determine final cost, and

After final inspection is approved, please contact the Public Works Department at 510-596-4330 to determine final cost, and for final payment or reimbursement of deposit.

FOR CITY USE ONLY	•Temporary Permi	t #	davs	 Long Term Permit
	1 2	. —		
The following documents are	attached and incorporat	ed into	this nermit and h	ave been given to the applicant.
Standard Provisions to Encre	oachment Permit	ecial	Conditions of Apr	iroval
\Box City Standard Details (List I	\mathbf{D}	ndout	Urbon Dunoff D	
		aaoaa	, Orban Kunoff D	IVIE S
riOther	·····		<u> </u>	
Domorko				···
Keinarks	<u> </u>			
□ 48 HOUR NOTICE PRIOR	TO START OF WORK	ζ,		
D PROVIDE CONSTRUCTIO	N SCHEDULE 5 DAY	S PR	IOR TO START (OF WORK
D AS-BUILT PLANS REOUT	RED			
T PLEASE CALL FOR INSP	ECTION AT 510-596-4	333		
D PI FASE NOTIFY POLICE	(\$10-506.3700) AND	FIDE	(510 506 2750) 2	LOIDS IN ADVANCE
This permit is word unloss the	(310-390-3700) AlvD	THE	(310 - 390 - 3750) 2	+ HOURS IN ADVANCE.
This permit is volu unless the	work is completed befor	re	<u> </u>	20
This permit is to be strictly con	istrued and no other wo	rk tha	n is specifically n	entioned is hereby authorized.
APPROVED	TITLE			DATE
FINAL INSPECTION APPRC)VED		TITLE	DATE

Appendix B Boring Logs and Well Construction Diagrams

URS	1333 Broadway, Su Oakland, California	ite 800 94612

MONITORING WELL LOG Well ID: URS-MW-1

October Colifornia 04640														
		Oakland, California 94612	2	1	Fotal D	epth	n: 20 feet							
	PR	ROJECT INFORMATION			DRI	LLIN		ATION						
Project:	Celis	- Emeryville	Drilling	g Com	pany: (Gregg	Drilling							
Site Loca	ation:	4000 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA	Driller:	Jesse										
Site Nam	ne:	Former Celis Alliance Service Station	Туре о	f Drill	ing Rig	: Mar	l M5T (Rhind)						
Project N	lanag	ger: George Muehleck	Drilling	g Meth	od: Ho	llow S	Stem Auger, 8	8.25" OD						
Geologis	st: Leo	onard Niles	Sampling Method: 1.5" standard penetrometer											
Job/Cost	t Code	e Number: 26814847.06000	Hand Auger Depth:5 feet bgs											
PG: Leon	nard N	Viles	Date(s) Drilled: 6/28, 7/2/07											
		WELL INFOR	Well Loostion: 4051 Wort See Debts Are with all											
Groundw	ater I	Depth (ft bgs): 15.13' (initial); 9.09' (7/10/07)	Well Location: 4051 West San Pablo Ave., sidewalk											
Fop of Ca	asing	Elevation (ft msl): 42.21' msl	Well Diameter: 2 inches											
Coordina	ates:	Latitude 37.83131172 Longitude 122.2801338	Screen	ed Inte	erval: 5	-20 fé	eet bgs							
Depth (ft)	Symbol	Lithologic Description		NSCS	DID	Recovery	Sample ID and Interval	Well Completion	Well Description/ Comments					
0		CONCRETE							8" traffic-rated vault					
		CLAYEY GRAVEL: Base rock		GC					(outside box) to 1.0					
2	C S 	CLAYEY SILT WITH SAND: Very dark grayish brown; fine sand, minor coarse sand to fine gravel, low plasticity, dam nard, contains root material	e 1p,	ML					Cement from 1 to 2 feet bgs Bentonite chips from 2					
• 4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		SANDY CLAYEY SILT: Very dark brown (10YR2/2); 30-40 very fine to coarse sand, clayey to silty fines, low plasticity damp	-0% y,	ML/C	0		URS-		2-inch schedule 40 PVC well casing from 0 to 5 feet bgs.					
8	s h	SILTY CLAY: Very dark brown, <5% fine sand, moderate nigh plasticity, damp	to	CL			MW-1-6.5		#2.5 sand filter pack from 4 to 20 feet bgs					
10 12		CLAYEY GRAVEL: Greenish gray (5GY5/1); mottled with vellowish brown (10YR4/4), 20-30% clayey to silty fines, 20-30% fine to coarse sand, 40-60% fine angular gravel, I plasticity, damp	low	GC	6.4		URS- MW-1-11.0		7/10/07 Screened interval (0.020" screen slot size) from 5 to 20 feet bgs					
· 14 · 16	A fi	As above, except dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4), 30-409 ine to coarse sand, 30-50% fine gravel, moist to wet	%		0		URS- MW-1-16.0		∑ 9:10, 7/2/07					
18 20		SILTY CLAY WITH SAND: Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/ 5-10% very fine to fine sand, moderate plasticity, damp to noist Nottom of boring 20 feet bgs.	/4),	CL	0		URS- MW-1-20.0		PVC threaded bottom cap at 20' bgs					
]				L	1		<u> </u>						

				MONITORING WELL LOG										
		1333 Broadway, Suite 80)0	١	Well ID	: U	RS-MW-2							
		Oakland, California 9461	2	-	Total D	eptl	n: 20 feet							
	F	PROJECT INFORMATION			DRI	LLIN		ATION						
Projec	t: Cel	is - Emeryville	Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling											
Site L	ocatio	n: 4000 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA	Driller	: Jesse										
Site N	umber	: Former Celis Alliance Service Station	Type of Drilling Rig: Marl M5T (Rhino)											
Projec	t Man	ager: George Muehleck	Drillin	g Meth	nod: Ho	llow	Stem Auger, 8	8.25" OD						
Geolo	gist: L	eonard Niles	Sampling Method: 1.5" standard penetrometer											
Job/C	ost Co	de Number: 26814847.06000	Hand Auger / Airknife Depth: 5 feet bgs											
PG: L	eonard	Niles	Date(s) Drilled: 6/28, 7/2/07											
		WELL INFO	ORMATION											
Groun	dwate	r Depth (ft bgs): 20' (1st), 8.24' (7/10/07)	Well Location: SW corner of 40th Street and San Pablo Ave, in crosswa											
Top of	Casin	g Elevation (ft msl): 40.83' msl	Well Diameter: 2 inches											
Coora	Inates	: Latitude 37.83090567 Longitude 122.2800391	Screen	ned Int	erval: 0	-20 I0	eet bgs							
Depth (ft)	Symbol	Lithologic Description		NSCS	DIA	Recovery	Sample ID and Interval	Well Completion	Well Description/ Comments					
- 0		ASPHALT							8" traffic-rated vault					
		CONCRETE							box; concrete (outside box) to 1.0					
- 2		SANDY GRAVEL: Very dark grayish brown (10YR2/2); <10% fines, 30-40% fine to coarse sand, fine to coarse subangular gravel, dry (fill)	(GW	_				feet bgs Cement from 1 to 2 feet bgs Bentonite chips from 2					
- 4					0				to 4 feet bgs 2-inch schedule 40 PVC well casing from					
- 6 - 8		As above, except color change to olive brown (5Y4/3)	np	ML/CL			URS- MW-2-5.5		0 to 5 feet bgs. #2.5 sand filter pack from 4 to 20 feet bgs ▼ 7/10/07					
- 10 - 12		mottled with yellowish brown (10YR4/3)			0.2		URS- MW-2-11.0		Screened interval					
- 14		As above, except 20-25% fine sand, 5% coarse sand to							(0.020" screen slot size) from 5 to 20 feet bgs					
- 16		fine gravel, damp to moist Grades to SANDY CLAY			0.9		URS- MW-2-16.0							
- 18 - 20		SANDY CLAY: Olive brown (5Y4/3) mottled with yellowis brown (10YR4/3); 10% fine sand, moderate plasticity, damp to moist	sh (CL	0.7		URS- MW-2-19.5		11:20, 7/2/07					
20		Bottom of boring 20 feet bgs.							PVC threaded bottom cap at 20' bos					
			Ĺ											

				MONITORING WELL LOG									
		1333 Broadway, Suite 80	0	١	Nell ID): U	RS-MW-3						
		Oakland, California 9461	2	Total Depth: 20 feet									
	I	PROJECT INFORMATION			DRI	LLIN		ATION					
Projec	t: Cel	is - Emeryville	Drillin	ıg Com	pany:	Gregg	; Drilling						
Site Lo	ocatio	n: 4000 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA	Drille	r: Jerem	ny Neff								
Site N	umbe	r: Former Celis Alliance Service Station	Туре	of Drill	ing Rig	: Mol	oil B-61						
Projec	t Man	ager: George Muehleck	Drillin	ng Meth	nod: Ho	llow	Stem Auger, 8	3.25" OD					
Geolo	gist: I	Leonard Niles	Samp	ling Me	ethod:	2" ID	Split Spoon						
Job/Co	ost Co	ode Number: 26814847.06000	Hand	Auger	/ Airkn	ife D	epth: 5 feet b	ogs					
PG: L	eonard	Niles	Date(s) Drille	ed: 6/28	8, 6/29	9/07						
		WELL INFO	RMATI	ON									
Groun	dwate	br Depth (ft bgs): 20' (1st), 8.48' (7/10/07)	Well L	ocation	1: 3999	San F	Pablo Ave., pa	rking lot a	t 40th St. & San Pablo				
Lop of	Casir	Ig Elevation (ft msi): 40.54' msi	Well D	lamete	r: 2 incl	$\frac{1}{20}$	aat haa						
Coord	nates	Longitude 122.2800307	Screer	ied Inte	ervai: o	-20 IG							
Depth (ft)	Symbol	Lithologic Description		NSCS	DId	Recovery	Sample ID and Interval	Well Completion	Well Description/ Comments				
- 0		ASPHALT							8" traffic-rated vault				
-		CLAYEY GRAVEL: Baserock; very dense		GC	-				box; concrete (outside box) to 1.0				
_ 2		SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL: Very dark gray; fine to coa	rse	CL					feet bgs				
_		cobble-sized gravel clasts to 3" diameter, low to moderat	e						feet bgs				
_									Bentonite chips from 5 to 7 feet bas				
- 4					0								
_							URS-		2-inch schedule 40 PVC well casing from				
6					0		MW-3-5.5		0 to 8 feet bgs.				
_	\square	sand, moderate to high plasticity, damp, root material, ve	ery		0			Ш					
-	\square	Stiff							#2.5 sand filter pack from 7 to 20 feet bgs				
8	\square	As above, except color change to olive brown (5Y2/3);							¥				
_		5-10% fine sand, minor caliche fragments			0				7/10/07				
10	\square						URS- MW-3-10.0						
_	++												
- 12													
	(././.	SANDY CLAY: Olive brown (5Y2/3) mottled with yellowis brown (10YR6/3); 20-30% fine to coarse sand, minor fine	sh e						Screened interval (0.020" screen slot				
_	(./././. /././.	gravel, low plasticity, damp; increasing sand and gravel a 14' bgs. hard	at						size) from 8 to 20 feet bgs				
- 14	777	GRAVELLY CLAY: As above, except 10-20% fine angula	ar		0								
_		gravel, 30-40% fine to coarse sand, hard					URS- MW-3-15.0						
- 16	77												
	7 7								∑ 8·44 6/29/07				
	7 7 7 7						URS-		0.11, 0.20,01				
- 18		SANDY CLAY: Yellowish brown (10YR4/3); 10-15% fine	to				MW-3-20.0						
-	\:/:/. /././	medium sand, still, moderate plasticity, damp to moist			0				8:20, 6/29/07				
20	<u> </u>	Bottom of boring 20 feet bas.					l		\overrightarrow{PVC} threaded bottom				
_			L						cap at 20' bgs				

				MONITORING WELL LOG									
		1333 Broadway, Suite 80	00	V	Nell ID	: U	RS-MW-4						
		Oakland, California 9461	2	1	Fotal D	eptł	n: 20 feet						
	I	PROJECT INFORMATION			DRI	LLIN		IATION					
Projec	t: Cel	is - Emeryville	Drillin	ng Com	pany: (Gregg	Drilling						
Site Lo	ocatio	n: 4000 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA	Drille	r: Jerem	y Neff								
Site N	umbe	: Former Celis Alliance Service Station	Type of Drilling Rig: Mobil B-61										
Projec	t Man	ager: George Muehleck	Drillin	ng Meth	od: Ho	llow	Stem Auger, 8	3.25" OD					
Geolog	gist: I	Leonard Niles	Sampling Method: 2° Split Spoon Hand Auger / Airknife Depth: 5 feet bas										
Job/Co	ost Co	de Number: 26814847.06000	Hand Auger / Airknite Depth: 5 feet bgs										
PG: L	eonarc												
Group	dwato	WELL INFO	Well Location: 1111 40th St. parking lot at 40th St. and San Dahla Ava										
Top of	Casir	ng Elevation (ft msl): 41 41' msl		iamoto	r : 2 inch	+0ui i	St., parking io		st. and San I abio Ave.				
Coordi	nates	: Latitude 37.83065511 Longitude 122.2802217	Scree	ned Inte	erval: 5	-20 fe	eet bgs						
Depth (ft)	Symbol	Lithologic Description		NSCS	DIA	Recovery	Sample ID and Interval	Well Completion	Well Description/ Comments				
- 0		ASPHALT							8" traffic-rated vault				
_	/ 🖓 / 🕫	CPAV/ELLY CLAY: Fill: apphalt chunks at 1.9' has							box; concrete (outside box) to 1.0				
- 2	D D	GRAVELET CEAT. This, asphale churks at 1.0 bys		CL					feet bgs				
-									feet bgs				
	00								Bentonite chips from 2 to 4 feet bgs				
- 4									2 inch achadula 40				
-		SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL: Black (N2.5/); 20-30% fine	to						PVC well casing from				
6	·/·/·/·	coarse sand, 5% fine angular gravel, moderate plasticity very stiff, damp	,				URS- MW-4-5.5		0 to 5 leet bys.				
	(0				#2 5 agod filtor pook				
- 8	[from 4 to 20 feet bgs				
	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	CLAYEY GRAVEL: Very dark brown (10YR2/2); 20-30% clayey to silty fines, fine to coarse sand, fine subangular	· _	<u>GC</u>	0.6				T				
-	/././. /././.	gravel, loose, low plasticity, moist to wet	/	CL			URS- MW-4-9.0		7/10/07				
- 10	\. <u>\</u> .\.	moderate plasticity, stiff, moist	α,										
-	/././.												
12	<u> </u>								Screened interval				
-		to coarse sand, 10-20% fine angular gravel, stiff, low	e						(0.020" screen slot				
_ 11	10/0	μιαδιισιτγ, υαπιμ			7.8				bgs				
- 14	D D						URS-						
_							MW-4-14.5						
16	00												
-		SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL: Vellow brown (10/26/8)											
- 18		20-30% fine to coarse sand, 10% subangular fine gravel	,										
-		r orwin stanning, nard, moist			0.8								
_									[∽] 12:34, 6/29/07				
- 20		Bottom of boring 20 feet bgs.					URS- MW-2-20.0		PVC threaded bottom				
			Ĺ		1	1	1	1	1000 GL 20 NGO				

				MONITORING WELL LOG									
		1333 Broadway, Suite 80	0	١	Nell ID	: U	RS-MW-5						
		Oakland, California 9461	2	٦	Fotal D	eptł	n: 20 feet						
	F	PROJECT INFORMATION			DRI	LLIN		IATION					
Projec	t: Cel	is - Emeryville	Drillir	ng Com	pany: (Gregg	Drilling						
Site Lo	ocatio	n: 4000 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA	Drille	r: Jeren	ny Neff								
Site N	umber	: Former Celis Alliance Service Station	Туре	of Drill	ing Rig	: Mol	oil B-61						
Projec	t Man	ager: George Muehleck	Drillir	ng Meth	nod: Ho	low	Stem Auger						
Geolo	gist: L	eonard Niles	Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon										
Job/Co	ost Co	de Number: 26814847.06000	Hand Auger / Airknife Depth: 5 feet bgs										
PG: L	eonard	l Niles	Date(s) Drilled: 6/28, 6/29/07										
		WELL INFO	DRMATION										
Groun	dwate	r Depth (ft bgs): 18.5' (1st), 6.37 (7/10/07)	Well L	ocation	n: South	side	of 40th St., 20	06' East of	f San Pablo Ave.				
Top of	Casin	g Elevation (ft msl): 43.93' msl	Well D	Diamete	er: 2 inch	es							
Coord	nates	: Latitude 37.83109836 Longitude 122.2790285	Scree	ned Inte	erval: 5	-20 fe	eet bgs						
Depth (ft)	Symbol	Lithologic Description		NSCS	PID	Recovery	Sample ID and Interval	Well Completion	Well Description/ Comments				
- 0		CONCRETE							12" traffic-rated vault				
	\bigcirc	CLAYEY GRAVEL: Dark gray; base rock		GC					(outside box) to 1.0				
2					-				teet bgs				
-	[.].].	fine gravel, moderate plasticity, moist (fill)		CL					feet bgs				
	[.].; .].;								to 4 feet bgs				
- 4	(./././. /././.								2-inch schedule 40				
_	\square	SILTY CLAY: Very dark brown (10YR2/2); 5-10% fine			9.1				PVC well casing from				
6	\square	sand, minor (<5%) coarse sand to fine gravel, black asph like fragments, moderate plasticity, damp, faint HC odor,	nalt-				URS- MW-5-6.5						
-	$ \rightarrow $	very stiff (fill?)			1.5				7/10/07 #2 5 sand filter pack				
- 8	\square								from 4 to 20 feet bgs				
	/././. /././.	SANDY CLAY: Greenish gray (5G5/1); 10-20% fine to coarse sand, minor angular fine gravel, moderate			62.5								
-	/././. /././.	plasticity, very stiff, damp, faint HC odor					URS-		\square				
- 10	/././.						10.0		11:38, 6/29/07				
	/././.												
12									Screened interval				
-	1.	mottled with yellowish brown (10YR6/8); 20-30% fine to							(0.020" screen slot				
		plasticity							bgs				
- 14	77				3.5		URS-						
_	/-/-						10100-5-15.0						
16													
_	/ 7/ 7												
18		(10YR4/3), moderate plasticity, moist to wet											
	00								∑ 10 [.] 25 6/29/07				
-	PF				1.3		URS-						
20	/ / / /	Bottom of boring 20 feet bgs.			-		10100-5-20.0		PVC threaded bottom				
_									cap at 20° Dgs				

Appendix C

Well Development and Groundwater Monitoring Field Logs

TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME URS - Celis Allinnice, Emerguille				PROJECT NUMBER 070705-PCI				
EQUIPMENT NAME	EQUIPMENT NUMBER	DATE/TIME OF TEST	STANDARDS USED	EQUIPMENT READING	CALIBRATED TO: OR WITHIN 10%:	TEMP.	INITIALS	
MyronL 4/trajunter	6706855	715/07 745	4.0 pH 7.0	4.0 PH 6.9	4		PC	
			10.0 3900_MS	10-0 39.01 MS				
Hach Trubblinet	er 060606017107		100 NT4	103 NT4			······	
		* :	800	782			4	
		a Munorum ere ere ere ere erernammensenanderhafhörden Munorum erernammensenanderhafhörden						
		antan ye						

Project #: 070705	·Pc1		Client: URS						
Developer: PC	•		Date Developed: 7507						
Well I.D. URS. MU	-\		Well Diamo	eter: (circle	one) (2) 3 4 6				
Total Well Depth:			Depth to W	ater:					
Before (9.5)	After 19-52	/	Before &.8	۲۹ After	19.22				
Reason not develop	ed:		If Free Proc	luct, thickne	ess:				
Additional Notation	s: Bettom	hard wf. Al	o silt on	probe @	Ganging				
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF):Well da.VCF $\{12 \times (d^2/4) \times x\}/231$ 2^* $=$ 0.16									
where 12 - in 4 fact		3" = 0.3"	7						
d = diameter (in.)		-4 - 0.0 -5' = 1.4	, ,						
$\pi = 3.1416$		l0° ≈ 4.0	3						
231 = in 3/gal		12" = 6.3	7	>					
1.1	х	<u> </u>	2	€ ^{2.}	(7				
1 Case Volume		Specified	l Volumes	-	gallons				
Purging Device:		Bailer			Electric Submersible				
		Suction Pump	p		Positive Air Displacement				
	Type of Insta	lled Pump							
	Other equipm	ient used 2	" furgeblac	k					
		Cond.	TURBIDITY	VOLUME	({ { } { } { } { } { } { } { } { } { }				
TIME TEMP (F)	pН	(mS or p9)	(NTUs)	REMOVED:	DTW: NOTATIONS:				
852 Surgera	11 for 15m	inw 2" si	veblock	gat					
910 Begin Py	new(PA	D pump	/	. J					
913 107.2	7.70	1187	71000	1.7gal	10.05 silly brown				
916 66.9	7.31	1011	7(000	3.4	10.18 1				
919 66.7	7.02	855.6	>100 <i>0</i>	5.1	10.21				
922 66.3	6.93	762.8	21000	6.8	10.7.8				
925 664	6.85	732.3	71000	8.5	10.32				
927 66.4	6.80	704.6	1000	10.2	10.34				
929 66.4	680	684.4	21090	11.9	10.34				
931 66.3	6.80	662.1	71000	13.6	10.38 Slightly claster				
933 66.4	6.77	647.3	71000	15.3	10.38				
935 66.4	6.80	639.8	71,000	120	10.38 4				
Did Well Dewater? No	If yes, note abo	ve.	Gailons Actually Evacuated: 17						

i

Project #: PTOTOS	Client: URS					
Developer: Pc	Date Developed: 715	07				
Weli I.D. URS. WW.2	Well Diameter: (circle one) (2) 3 4 6					
Total Well Depth:	Depth to Water:					
Before la la After 9.60	Before 7. 7. After	er 13.40				
Reason not developed:	If Free Product, thickn	ness:				
Additional Notations:						
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. V {12 x (d ² /4) x x) /231 2* = 0	/CF 1.16					
where $3^{1} \neq 0$ $12 = in / from 4^{1} = 0$	1.37					
$d = diameter (in.) \qquad \qquad$	1,47					
u = 3.1416 10" = 4 231 = in 3/gat 12" = 6	1.03 1.87					
1.9 X 1.0)	l9				
1 Case Volume Specific	ed Volumes =	gallons				
Purging Device: 🛛 Bailer		Electric Submersible				
Suction Pun	np 🗷	Positive Air Displacement				
Type of Installed Pump						
Other equipment used 2	"Suzeblak					
Cond.	TURBIDITY VOLUME	True				
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or trS)	(NTUs) REMOVED:	NOTATIONS:				
956 Gurged well 15 min w/ 2" Sur	je block					
1014 Regin Ruger 1 PAD Pump.						
1017 68.2 6.85 3030	719.00 1.9 gal	10.60 lightbrown sills				
1020 68.6 6.77 32.00	71000 3.8	12.90 pslowed Pump brown silly				
623 68.1 6.77 2527	7000 5.7	12.99 prown silty				
1027 67.9 6.68 2171	71000 7.6	14.02				
1032 67.8 6.67 1970	71000 9.5	1465				
1036 67.7 6.65 1767	71000 11.4	14.92				
1041 67.6 6.63 1696	71000 13.3	1512				
1045 67.4 6.67 1549	X000 15.2	1545				
1049 67-6 6.62 1462	1.41 00015	15.82				
1054 107-1 6.65 1415	71000 19.0	15.98				
1054 67-1 6.65 1415	71000 19.0	15.98 1				

l

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····					
Project #:	070705.	PCI		Client: URS					
Developer	20			Date Developed: + /5/07					
Well I.D.	IRS-MU-	3		Well Diam	eter: (circle	one) 🖉 3 4 6			
Total Wel	l Depth:			Depth to W	ater:	nicolgenement			
Before 19	90	After 19.80	,	Before 8,3	32 Afte	1765			
Reason no	t develop	ed:		If Free Proc	duct, thickn	ess:			
Additiona	l Notation	IS:							
Volume Conv {12 x (d where 12 = in / d = dian x = 3.14 231 = in 3	ersion Factor (VCF, ² /4) x x} /231 foot neter (in.) 116 /gal):							
1.8		Х	<u> </u>)	Street C				
I Case V	/olume		Specified	1 Volumes	~~ ~ =	galions			
Purging Dev	vice:	0	Bailer			Electric Submersible			
		u	Suction Pum	p	E.	Positive Air Displacement			
		Type of Insta Other equipm	lled Pump ient used 2"	surge black					
			Cond.	TURBIDITY	VOLUME	(44)			
TIME	TEMP (F)	pН	(mS or aS)	(NTUs)	REMOVED:	DTW: NOTATIONS:			
1346	Sween	Il for Ismi	w 2" Suve	<u>e block</u>		- · · ·			
131402	Bazin Pure	P w PAD Pu	41p.						
1400	71.4	7.01	1989	21000	1.5 get	10.82 light brown, eith			
. 1410	771.4	7.15	_2085	71000	3.6	11.00			
1418	71.2	7.19	194,2	1000	5.ч	13.02			
1418	71.0	7.10	1957	71090	7.2	15.3525 loved Mmp			
1424	709	6.99	1936	>(₁₀₀ 0	<u> </u>	110-50 brown, silly thick			
1430	71.3	6.95	1462	21000	10:4	16-52			
ામરડ	71.4	6.91	1459	71000	12.6	16.52			
1440	71,5	\$ 7.30	1179	>\ <i>ə6</i> 0	19.4	16.52			
1446	72.8	7.62	1109	71000	16.2	16.55			
1450	7.7	7.65	1024	31000	18	16.57 1			
Did Well Dew	rater? No	If yes, note abo	ve.	Gallons Actual	y Evacuated: 18				

1

Project #: c	10705.00	1		Client: URS					
Developer	PC			Date Developed: 7/5/07					
Well I.D.	1R5-14w-	4		Well Diameter: (circle one) (2) 3 4 6					
Total Well	Depth:			Depth to Water:					
Before 19.	41	After 19.88		Before 8.4	6 Afte	r (6.a)			
Reason no	t develop	ed:		If Free Proc	luct, thickn	ess:			
Additional	Notation	s:							
Volume Conve $\{12 x (d)$ where 12 = in / l d = dian $\pi = 3.14$ 231 = in 3/	ration Factor (VCF) ² /4) x x} /231 foot acter (in.) ·16 gal		$\begin{array}{rcl} & & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ 2^* & = & 0.1 \\ 3^* & = & 0.3 \\ 4^* & = & 0.6 \\ 6^* & = & 1.4 \\ 10^* & = & 4.0 \\ 12^* & = & 6.8 \end{array}$	r 6 7 5 7 8 7	• • • • •				
(.7		X	31	>		17			
1 Case V	/olume		Specified	l Volumes	=	gallons			
Purging Dev	vice:		Bailer Suction Pump	p		Electric Submersible Positive Air Displacement			
		Type of Insta Other equipm	lled Pump ient used	2" Surge blott	<u> </u>				
TIME	TEMP (F)	рН	Cond. (mS or AS)	TURBIDITY (NTUs)	VOLUME REMOVED:	(FL) DTLV: NOTATIONS:			
1222	Swed	re(for 15	min w Zr c	we block					
1240	beaintu	acul PAD	hump						
1244	189	7,22	2279	১০০০	1.7 14	11.52 dark brown, silty			
1248	69.8	6.79	2457	71000	3.4 	13.105			
1253	69.8	6.83	2330	71000	5.1	13.68			
1256	692	6-81	ગ્રો પ્ ૧	7(690)	68	14.36 slowed Pump			
13.04	69.1	6.74	1780	>(999)	8.5	15.20 light brown silly			
1310	68.9	6-70	16.78	50315	10.Z	15.25			
1316	69.0	6.68	1518	71000	41.9	15.80			
1322	68.9	6.68	1474	71950	13.6	16.30			
1.328	68.8	6.67	1451	1600	15.3	16.42			
ારડ્ય	68.9	6.69	1463	1,000	17	16.50			
Did Well Dev	vater? No	If yes, note abo	ve.	Gallons Actual	y Evacuated:				

ĺ

•

Project #:	2070705	.PC1		Client: URS				
Developer	፡የረ			Date Developed: 7507				
Well I.D.	LRS-MU.	5		Well Diam	eter: (circle	one) (2) 3 4 6		
Total Well	l Depth:			Depth to W	ater:	disdocours ut		
Before 19	60	After 19.60)	Before 6.6	n Afte	16.80		
Reason no	t develop	ed:		If Free Proc	duct, thickn	ess:		
Additional	l Notatior	IS:		1 0		<u>.</u>		
Volume Conve $\{12 \times \{d \}$ where 12 = in / 1 d = dian $\pi = 3.14$ $231 \approx in 3/$	rrsion Factor (VCF ¹ /4) x π) /231 foot neter (in.) 16 gal	3	Well dia VC 2^* = 0.1 3^* = 0.3 4^* = 0.6 6^* = 1.4 10^* = 4.0 12^* = 6.8	5 7 7 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	ect for produ	eo ur - Notning defected		
2.2		X	(ť	>		22		
1 Case V	olume	·····	Specified	1 Volumes	=	gallons		
Purging Dev	rice:		Bailer Suction Pum	p	<u>8</u>	Electric Submersible Positive Air Displacement		
		Type of Insta Other equipm	lled Pump nent used	surge block				
TIME	TEMP (F)	рН	Cond. (mS or u.9)	TURBIDITY (NTUs)	VOLUME REMOVED:	(F4) NOTATIONS:		
1058	Surged	ull for 15	nin wlswae	black				
11.63	Jen X D	urge wl Pl	D Pump					
11175	67.6	6.68	2407	1000	2.2 ml	8.90 prown sill		
1119	68.5	6.74	2681	୵୲ଌ୰ୄ	4.4	11.25		
1122	68.4	6.70	2590	rinuo	6.6	1240		
1127	67.2	6-73	2232	21990	8.8	1490 estowed Rume Drown		
1134	66.4	6-64	2130	71000	11	16.21 brown sills		
1140	66.4	6.90	1790	71000	13.8	16.40 1		
1148	66.\	7.22	1844	2000	ાં કે.મ	16.50		
1154	66.7	7.41	1876	21,000	17.6	16-48		
1202	66.7	7.60	1709	7(‰D	19.8	10.45		
1210	66.9	7.60	(597	Mord	22	110:50 sticktle cleaver		
Did Well Dew	ater? N.	If yes, note abo	ve.	Gallons Actuall	y Evacuated:			

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Date 7/10	0/07	Client	URS	Cir				
Site Address	4000 San F	23% An	Er.	eguille	ĊA			
Job Number	0707l0-t	<u>v</u>		Tec	hnician	Tory	Ver	
Well ID	Well Inspected - No Corrective Action Required	Water Bailed From Wellbox	Wellbox Components Cleaned	Cap Replaced	Debris Removed From Welbox	Lock Replaced	Olher Aclion Taken (explain below)	Well Not Inspected (explain below)
URS-MW-4	×							
URS-MW-3	X							
URS-MW.2	\times					-		
URS-MW-5	X							
URS-MV-1	X							
LFMW·LF-4								
·								
			-				[
						<u> </u>		
· · · · ·								

NOTES:

SAN DIEGO

Page _ [_____ of _ ____

TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAM	1E			PROJECT NUM	IBER		
EQUIPMENT	EQUIPMENT NUMBER	DATE/TIME OF	STANDARDS USED	EQUIPMENT READING	CALIBRATED TO: OR WITHIN 10%:	TEMP.	INITIALS
Myron Vitrameter II	6210806	7/10/07 0750	PH 4 Conch 7 .25 10 3100	3.87 7.16 3822 10.04	Yes	73.2.	フレ
HACH 21008 Juck bate	21017	7/16/07 758	NTU 20 100 MD	19.1 98.8 797.9	Yes		アレ
						;	
		e en					
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 070710 - 7V1 Date 7/10/07 Client URS Corp Site 4000 Son Pablo Ave Emergville CA

Well ID	Time	Well Size (in.)	Sheen / Odor	Depth to humiscible Liquid (ft.)	Thickness of Immiscible Liquid (ft.)	Volume of Immiscibles Removed (ml)	Depth to water (ft.)	Depth to well bottom (ft.)	Survey Point: FOB or TOC	Notes
URS-MJ-4	0802	2		£			8.58	19.87	TOC	
URS-112-3	0807	2					8.16	19.82	1	
URS-MW-S	1010	Z					6.00	19.60		
URS-MY-1	1105	2					8.90	19.55		
VAS HW TV										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LFAW.LF.Y	1156	2					8.30	18.02	7	
URS-MU-Z	0927	Ζ					7.89	19.60		
		:								
· · ·									-	

Project #•				Client	e.c			
Samplar	070710 -7	~		Deter $7/1$				
Sampler.	TV	1		Date.	7/190	07 	·	
Well I.D.: URS-MW-I					iameter:	(2/34	6 8	
Total Well Depth (TD): 19.55					to Water	(DTW): 08	<u>r. 90</u>	
Depth to F	ree Product	•		Thickn	ess of Fi	ree Product (f	eet):	
Reference	d to:	evc)	Grade	D.O. M	leter (if	req'd):	YSI HACH	
DTW with	n 80% Recha	arge [(H	leight of Water	Colum	n x 0.20)	+ DTW]: 1	1,03	
Purge Method	 Bailer Disposable Bailer Positive Air E Electric Subm 	ailer Displaceme tersible	nt Extrac Other	Waterra Peristaltic tion Pump	Well Diamete	Sampling Metho Oth r Multiplier We	d: Bailer — Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing er:	
1.7 I Case Volum	_(Gals.) X e Speci	3 fied Volum	$= \frac{5.1}{\text{Calculated Vc}}$	_Gals. Jume	1" 2" 3"	0.04 4* 0.16 6* 0.37 Oi	0.65 1.47 her radius ² * 0.163	
Time	Temp (For °C)	pН	Cond. (mS or(uS)	Turt (N7	oidity FUs)	Gals. Remove	d Observations	
11-10	66.0	7.97	631.7	>100	<i>)0</i>	1.7	cloudy	
1112	66.4	7.21	607.1			3,4	× /	
105	66.5	7,10	608.3	J		5,1	V	
Did well o	lewater?	Yes	<u> </u>	Gallon	s actuall	y evacuated:	5.1	
Sampling	Date: 7/10	0/07	Sampling Tim	e: 1/20	0	Depth to Wa	ter: 8,99	
Sample I.I	D.: URS-	MW-1		Labora	tory:	Kiff CalScier	nce OtherCiths & Tomph	
Analyzed	for: TPH-0	BTEX	MTBE TH-D	Oxygena	ates (5)	Other: TV14 -	ms	
EB I.D. (i	f applicable)):	a Tine	Duplic	ate l.D.	(if applicable):	
Analyzed	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygen	ates (5)	Other:		
D.O. (if re	eq'd): P	re-purge:		ng/L	P	'ost-purge:	mg/L	
0.R.P. (if	req'd): P	re-purge:		mV	mV Post-purge;			

W.LL MONITORING DATA SHELF

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

		Ŵ	LLL MONIT	ORING	DATA	SHL	ſ	1.2
Project #:	070710-	TVI		Client: URS 1				
Sampler: TV					7/10/	07		· · · · ·
Well I.D.:	URS-MI	1.2		Well D	iameter:	(2) 3	3 4	6 8
Total Well	Depth (TD): 1'	1.60	Depth t	o Water	(DTW)): 7.8	.9
Depth to Fi	ree Product	<u>.</u>		Thickn	ess of Fi	ree Prod	luct (fee	t):
Referenced	to:	(V)	Grade	D.O. M	leter (if	req'd):		YSI HACH
DTW with	80% Rech	arge [(H	leight of Water	Column	1 x 0.20)) + DTW	7]: 10	- 23
Purge Method:	Waterra Peristaltic ction Pump		Samplin	g Method: Other:	Bailer - Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing			
1.9 I Case Volume	(Gals.) X <u>3</u> Speci	fied Volun	$= \frac{5.7}{Calculated Vol$	_ Gals.	<u>Well Diamete</u> 1 ^r 2 ^r 3 ^s	<u>r Multiplic</u> 0.04 0.16 0.37	r Well D 47 67 Other	iameter <u>MultipLer</u> 0.65 1.47 radius ² * 0.163
Time	Temp (For °C)	pН	Cond. (mS or (S)	Turl (N7	oidity FUs)	Gals. R	emoved	Observations
0932	67.3	7.01	1733	>100	\$0	1.9		cloudy
0935	67.3	6.40	1635			3.8		×7
0937	67.2	6.36	1566	_↓		5.7		~
				ļ				
Did well d	ewater?	Yes	(Ng	Gallon	s actuall	y evacu	ated: 5	7
Sampling I	Date: 7/10	107	Sampling Tim	ie: 094	0	Depth	to Water	c. 08,60
Sample I.E).: URS-A	11/2		Labora	tory:	Kiff C	CalScience	Other Curles Tompky
Analyzed i	for: TPH-S	STEX	MTBE TH-D	Oxygena	ates (5)	Other: 7	TVH-m,	\$
EB I.D. (if	applicable):	(d) Titte	Duplic	ate I.D.	(if appli	cable):	
Analyzed 1	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygen	ates (5)	Other:		
D.O. (if re	q'd): P	re-purge:		ng/L	F	ost-purge	e:	
O.R.P. (if	req'd): P	re-purge:		mV	F	ost-purge	e:	mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

.
		Ņ	LL MONIT	ORING DATA	SHLLſ			
Project #:	070710-	アント		Client: VAS				
Sampler:	TV			Date: 7/10/07				
Well I.D.:	URS-MW	-3		Well Diameter	: 3 3 4	68		
Total Well	Depth (TD): 19	· 82	Depth to Water (DTW): 8.16				
Depth to F	ree Product	:		Thickness of F	ree Product (fee	t):		
Reference	d to:	P(C)	Grade	D.O. Meter (if	req'd):	YSI HACH		
DTW with	80% Recha	urge [(H	eight of Water	Column x 0.20)+DTW]: <i>[0</i>	.49		
Purge Method:	Bailer – Disposable Ba Positive Air D Electric Sabm	ailer Displaceme tersible	nt Extrac Other	Waterra Peristaltic tion Pump	Sampling Method: Other: r Multiplier Well D	Bailer —Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing isometer Multiplier		
1.9 I Case Volume	(Gals.) X eSpeci	3 fied Volun	$\frac{5.7}{Calculated Vc}$	_Gals. 3"	0.04 4* 0.16 6* 0.37 Other	0.65 1.47 radius ² * 0.163		
Time	Temp (For °C) 70.6	рН 733	Cond. (mS or (3)	Turbidity (NTUs)	Gals. Removed	Observations		
12.53	70.3	7.24	971.4	>10:0	3.1	17		
1236	69.8	7.13	982.8	71000	<i>3</i> :7	t :-		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Did well d	ewater?	Yes	N)	Gallons actual	ly evacuated:	5.7		
Sampling	Date: 7/16	107	Sampling Tim	e: 1302	Depth to Water	r: 9.01		
Sample I.I	D.: URS-M	v-3		Laboratory:	Kiff CalScience	Other Curlis & Terple.		
Analyzed	for: fph-d	HTEX)	мтве трн-д	Oxygenates (5)	Other: 7VII-	nŜ		
EB I.D. (if	f applicable)	:	@ Tim:	Duplicate I.D.	(if applicable):			
Analyzed	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygenates (5)	Other:			
D.O. (if re	q'd): Pi	e-purge:		mg/L I	Post-purge:	^{mg} /L		
O.R.P. (if	req'd): Pi	re-purge:	1	mV I	Post-purge:	mV		

		Ņ	nLL MONIT	ORING	DATA	SHLLſ				
Project #:	070710-	TVI		Client: VRS						
Sampler:	TV			Date:	7/10/0	17				
Well I.D.:	URS - MA	1-4		Well D	iameter	: 2 3 4	6 8			
Total Well	Depth (TD): 11	. 87	Depth t	Depth to Water (DTW): 8.38					
Depth to F	Free Product	•		Thickne	ess of Fi	ree Product (fee	.t):			
Reference	d to:	RVQ	Grade	D.O. M	leter (if	req'd):	YSI HACH			
DTW with	1 80% Rech	arge [(H	leight of Water	Column	x 0.20)) + DTW]: /6	0.84			
Purge Method	 Bailer Disposable B Positive Air I Electric Subn 	ailer Displaceme tersible	nt Extrac Other	Waterra Peristaltic tion Pump		Sampling Method: Other:	Bailer Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing			
1. 8 1 Case Volum	(Gals.) X e Speci	3 fied Volun	$\frac{1}{1} = \frac{5.4}{Calculated Vol$	_Gals.	Well Diamete 1" 2" 3"	x <u>Multiplier Well D</u> 0.04 4* 0.56 6* 0.37 Other	fizmeter Multiplier 0.65 1.47 radius ² * 0.163			
Time	Temp For °C)	pН	Cond. (mS or (uS)	Turb (N'l	idity 'Us)	Gals. Removed	Observations			
1326	68.4	7.29	841.3	>100	0	1.9	Cloudy			
1322	68.1	7.11	887.2			3.6				
1325	67.8	7.02	878.4		. <u>.</u>	5,4	<u>د</u> ر			
			- 							
Did well d	lewater?	Yes	(No)	Gallons	s actuall	y evacuated: 🗸	۲ <i>ب</i>			
Sampling	Date: 7/10	107	Sampling Tim	e: 1330	>	Depth to Water	r: 9,48			
Sample I.I	D.: URS-,	MW-4		Labora	tory:	Kiff CalScience	Other Curtis & Turph.			
Analyzed	for: THH-G		MTBE PH-D	Oxygena	ites (5)	Other: TVH -	n <i>ý</i>			
EB I.D. (it	f applicable)):	@ Tim:	Duplica	ate I.D.	(if applicable):				
Analyzed	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygena	ates (5)	Other:				
D.O. (if re	eq'd): Pr	re-purge:		ng/L	Р	ost-purge:	^{m2} /L			
O.R.P. (if	req'd): P	re-purge:		mV	р	'ost-purge:	mV			

		W	LL MONIT	ORING	DATA	SHL. f			
Project #:	070710-1			Client: VRS					
Sampler:	TV			Date: 7	1/10/	107			
Well I.D.:	URS-MW	-5		Well Dia	imeter	: 2 3 4	68		
Total Well	Depth (TD): }	9.60	Depth to Water (DTW): 6.00					
Depth to F	ree Product	•		Thickne	ss of Fi	ree Product (fe	et):		
Reference	d to:	Ŵ	Grade	D.O. Me	ter (if	req'd):	YSI HACH		
DTW with	80% Rech	arge [(H	leight of Water	Column	x 0.20)) + DTW]: <i>S</i> .	72		
Purge Method:	Bailer —Disposable B Positive Air I Electric Subn	ailer Displaceme tersible	nt Extrac Other	Waterra Peristaltic nion Pump		Sampling Method: Other:	Bailer — Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing		
2,2 1 Case Volume	(Gals.) X Speci	3 fied Volun	$= \underline{6.6}$ tes Calculated Vo	_Gals. olume	<u>ell Diamete</u> 1 [#] 2 [%] 3 [°]	r <u>Multipliec Well I</u> 0.04 4 [*] 0.16 6 [*] 0.37 Other	Diameter Multiplier 0.65 1.47 radius ¹ * 0.163		
Time	Temp (°For °C)	pН	Cond. (mS or (S)	Turbio (NTU	fity Js)	Gals. Removed	Observations		
1014	67.3	7.07	17 80	71000		2.2	cloudy		
1016	67.0	6.60	1894	71000		4.4	17		
1019	66.0	6.57	1895	71000		6.6	V		
Did well d	ewater?	Yes	No)	Gallons	actuall	y evacuated:	6.6		
Sampling I	Date: 7/10	107	Sampling Tim	e: 1030		Depth to Wate	r: 8.72		
Sample I.I	D.: UKS- M	W-S	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Laborato	ory:	Kiff CalScience	e Other Cirtist Tamata		
Analyzed	for: Ten-3	ETEX	мтве (РН-1)	Oxygenate	es (5)	Other: 7V/f - m	S		
EB I.D. (if	applicable):	(i) Tira:	Duplicat	e I.D. ((if applicable):			
Analyzed	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygenate	es (5)	Other:			
D.O. (if re	q'd): P	re-purge:		^{mg} /L	Р	ost-purge:	mg _/		
O.R.P. (if	req'd): P	re-purge:		mV	Р	ost-purge:	mV		

		W	ELL MONIT	ORING DAT	ГА SHĿь ſ				
Project #:	070710-7	vl -		Client: URS					
Sampler:	1∨			Date: 7/10	67				
Well I.D.:	LFAW-LF	-4	, <u> </u>	Well Diame	ter: ② 3 4	6 8			
Total Well	Depth (TD): 12	3.02	Depth to Water (DTW): 8,30					
Depth to F	ree Product	:		Thickness of	f Free Product (fee	t):			
Reference	d to:	tvg	Grade	D.O. Meter ((if req'd):	YSI • HACH			
DTW with	1 80% Rech	arge [(H	eight of Water	Column x 0.2	20) + DTW]: <i>[0.</i>	24 .			
Purge Method:	Bailer – Disposable B Positive Air I Electric Subn	ailer Displaceme tersible	nt Extrac Other	Waterra Peristaltic ction Pump	Sampling Method: Other:	Bailer Disposable Bailer Extraction Port Dedicated Tubing			
1.5 I Case Volume	(Gals.) X <u>3</u> e Speci	fied Volun	$=\frac{4.5}{\text{Calculated Ve}}$	Gals. 3'	meter <u>Multiplier Weil D</u> 0.04 4* 0.16 6* 0.37 Other	iameter Multiplier 0.65 1.47 radius ² * 0.163			
Time	Temp (°F)or °C)	pН	Cond. (mS or (IS)	Turbidity (NTUs)	Gals, Removed	Observations			
1203	69.0	6.87	719.0	126	1.5	cler			
1206	68.7	6.68	717.5	124	3.0				
1209	68,5	6.62	709.8	117	4.5				
Did well d	lewater?	Yes (No	Gallons actu	ally evacuated:	4.5			
Sampling	Date: 7/1	0/07	Sampling Tim	ie: 1215	Depth to Wate	r: 8,87			
Sample I.I	D.: LFMW	-6/=-4		Laboratory:	Kiff CalScience	Other Cothis & Temples			
Analyzed	for: TeA-G	BTEX	MTBE (PH-D)	Oxygenates (5) Other: 7VH-m	5			
EB I.D. (i	fapplicable):	(Д) Тітя	Duplicate I.	D. (if applicable):				
Analyzed	for: TPH-G	BTEX	MTBE TPH-D	Oxygenates (5	i) Other:				
D.O. (if re	eq'd): P	re-purge;		mg/L	Post-purge:	^{mg} /L			
O.R.P. (if	req'd): P	re-purge:	1	mV	Post-purge:	mV			

SPH or Perge Water Drum Log

Client: URS

Site Address: 4000 ScaPhilo Aven Emerguille

1000 SERTIMO HORI	from Der			
STATUS OF DRUM(S) UPON	ARRIVAL			
Date	2/5/07	7/10/07		
At the of down(a) ample				
Number of drum(s) empty.			 	
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:				
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full				
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:			 	
Number of drum(s) full:	7	9		
Total drum(s) on site:	4	9		
Are the down(c) property labeled?	1	¥ .		
Are the drum(s) propeny labeled :	Scand S			
Drum ID & Contents:	Soil inshall	Prige 1 sol	 · · ·	
If any drum(s) are partially or totally				
filled, what is the first use date:				

- If you add any SPH to an empty or partially filled drum, drum must have at least 20 gals. of Purgewater or DI Water.

-If drum contains SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.

-All BTS drams MUST be labeled appropriately.

STATUS OF DRUM(S) UPON DEPARTURE Date 1 2/10/07 0 Number of drums empty: 7/10/07 0 0 Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: 0 0 0 Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: 1 0 0 Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 0 0 Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 0 0 Number of drum(s) full: 9 9 0 0		AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE		5 15 24 19	er en se	A CONTRACTOR OF
Date 1/2 full: 7/10/07 Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 6 drum(s) 6 drum(s) 6 drum(s) 7/10/07 1	STATUS OF DRUM(S) UPON	DEPARTL	IRE			
Number of drums empty: Image: Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: Image: Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: Image: Number of drum(s) full: Number of drum(s) full: Image: Number of drum(s) full:	Date	21567	7/10/07			
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) full: 1	Number of doums empty:					
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: 1 Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) full: 9	Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:					
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: 1 Number of drum(s) full: 9	Number of drum(s) 1/2 full:					
Number of drum(s) full: 9 9	Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:		1			
	Number of drum(s) full:	9	.9			
Total drum(s) on site: 9 10	Total drum(s) on site:	9	10			
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? Y	Are the drum(s) properly labeled?	7	Y S			
Drum ID & Contents: Soil Quited Seil (with	Drum ID & Contents:	soil queta	Sellinated			

LOCATION OF DRUM(S)

Describe location of drum(s): Corpyord - city of Everyville

					ويتواقف ويستجد والتناف والمحا	
FINAL STATUS						
Number of new drum(s) left on site this event	2					
Date of inspection:	716/07	7/10/07				
s) labelled properly:	N	Y	-		· · · ·	
by BTS Field Tech:	RU	4V			:	
viewed by:	N.	No		· · · · ·		

Appendix D Well Survey Data

FrmrCelisAInceWells_rev.xls / XY

GLOBAL_ID	FIELD_PT_NAME	FIELD_PT_CLASS	XY_SURVEY_DATE	LATITUDE	LONGTITUDE	XY_METHOD	XY_DATUM	XY_ACC_VAL XY_SURVEY_O	RG GPS_EQUIP_TYPE	XY_SURVEY_DESC	SITE
	MW-2	MW	7/10/2007	37.8309057	-122.2800391	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	
	MW-1	MW	7/10/2007	37.8313117	-122.2801338	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	
	MW-LF-4	MW	7/10/2007	37.8310368	-122.2802954	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	
	MW-5	MW	7/10/2007	37.8310984	-122.2790285	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	
	MW-4	MW	7/10/2007	37.8306551	-122.2802217	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	
	MW-3	MW	7/10/2007	37.8303607	-122.2800307	CGPS	NAD83	0.02 URS	T48	0.0000000	

FrmrCelisAInceWells_rev.xls / RAW1

Number		Latitude dec.	Longitude dec.	shot elevation-ft	Raw desc	Feature	Desc	diff. To ground	ground elev -ft casing type
	1001	37.83090567	-122.2800391	40.830	LID/GRD	MW-2		-0.347	41.177 2" PVC
	1004	37.83131172	-122.2801338	42.209	LID/GRD	MW-1		-0.192	42.401 2" PVC
	1006	37.83103683	-122.2802954	40.757	LID/GRD	MW-LF-4		-0.705	41.462 2" PVC
	1008	37.83109836	-122.2790285	43.929	LID/GRD	MW-5		-0.372	44.301 2" PVC
	1011	37.83065511	-122.2802217	41.413	LID/GRD	MW-4		-0.310	41.723 2" PVC
	1014	37.83036066	-122.2800307	40.543	LID/GRD	MW-3		-0.313	40.856 2" PVC

FrmrCelisAInceWells_rev.xls / Z

GLOBAL_ID	FIELD_PT_NAME	ELEV_SURVEY_DATE	ELEVATION ft	ELEV_METHOD	ELEV_DATUM	ELEV_ACC_VAL EL	EV_SURVEY_ORG	RISER_HT	ELEV_DESC	SITE	29 Datum Elevation
	MW-2	1/24/2007	40.83	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.347	2" PVC		38.11
	MW-1	1/24/2007	42.21	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.192	2" PVC		39.49
	MW-LF-4	1/24/2007	40.76	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.705	2" PVC		38.03
	MW-5	39106.0000000	43.93	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.372	2" PVC		41.21
	MW-4	39106.0000000	41.41	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.310	2" PVC		38.69
	MW-3	39106.0000000	40.54	CGPS	88	0.02 UF	RS	0.313	2" PVC		37.82

Appendix E

Laboratory Analytical Reports And Chain Of Custody Documents



URS Corporation Project : 26814847.06000 1333 Broadway Location : Celis-Emeryville Oakland, CA 94612 Level : II

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Lab ID</u>
URS-MW-3-5.5	195723-001
URS-MW-3-10.0	195723-002
URS-MW-3-15.0	195723-003
URS-MW-3-20.0	195723-004
URS-MW-5-6.5	195723-005
URS-MW-5-10.0	195723-006
URS-MW-5-15.0	195723-007
URS-MW-5-20.0	195723-008
URS-MW-4-5.5	195723-009
URS-MW-4-9.0	195723-010
URS-MW-4-14.5	195723-011
URS-MW-4-20.0	195723-012

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Signature: Project Manager

Signature:

Operations Manager

Date: <u>07/09/200</u>7

Date: <u>07/09/2007</u>

NELAP # 01107CA

Page 1 of ____



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:195723Client:URS CorporationProject:26814847.06000Location:Celis-EmeryvilleRequest Date:06/29/07Samples Received:06/29/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for nine soil samples, requested for the above referenced project on 06/29/07. The samples were received on ice and intact, directly from the field.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

High recoveries were observed for diesel C10-C24 in the MS/MSD for batch 126900; the parent sample was not a project sample, the LCS was within limits, and the associated RPD was within limits. High surrogate recoveries were observed for hexacosane in URS-MW-3-10.0 (lab # 195723-002), URS-MW-5-15.0 (lab # 195723-007), and URS-MW-4-20.0 (lab # 195723-012); no target analytes were detected in these samples. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.



		Total	Volatil	.e Hydrocar	bons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195723 URS Corporatio 26814847.0600	on D		Location: Prep: Analysis:	C E E	elis-Emeryville PA 5030B PA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Basis:	Soil mg/Kg as received			Batch#: Sampled: Received:	1 0 0	26880 6/29/07 6/29/07
					1	000
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-3-10.0 SAMPLE 195723-002			Analyzed:		7/02/07
Anal	vte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		NE)		1.0	
Mineral Spirits	s C7-C12	ND)		1.0	
Gurro	gato	%DEC	Timita			
Trifluorotoluer	ne (FID)	103	70-132			
Bromofluorobenz	zene (FID)	109	66-138			
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-3-15.0 SAMPLE 195723-003		Degult	Diln Fac: Analyzed:	1 0	.000 7/02/07
Gasoline C7-C12	yte	NL	Result		<u></u> 0_98	
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	NE)		0.98	
A		0.5.2.0	-			
Trifluorotoluer	gate (FID)	106	<u>Limits</u>			
Bromofluorobenz	ene (FID)	105	66-138			
Field ID:	URS-MW-3-20.0			Diln Fac:	1	.000
Lab ID:	195723-004			Anaryzeu	0	1702707
Anal	yte	NTE	Result		RL	
Mineral Spirits	c7-c12	NE	,)		1.0	
·- <u>+</u>						
Surro	gate	%REC	Limits			
Bromofluorobenz	ene (FID)	108	66 - 138			

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3



		Total	Volatil	e Hydrocar	rbons	
Lab #:	195723	0 M		Location:	Celis-Emeryv	rille
Project#:	26814847.0600	0		Analvsis:	EPA 5030B EPA 8015B	
Matrix:	Soil	-		Batch#:	126880	
Units: Bagig:	mg/Kg			Sampled:	06/29/07	
Dabib				Received	00,29,0,	
Field ID:	URS-MW-5-6.5			Diln Fac:	1.000	
Type:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:	07/02/07	
Lab ID:	195/23-005					
Ar	nalyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-0 Mineral Spir	C12 its C7-C12		3.8 H	ILY ILV	0.94	
Millerar opii			2.21		0.91	
Su	rrogate	%REC	Limits			
Bromofluorobe	enzene (FID)	108	66-138			
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-5-10.0 SAMPLE 195723-006		Desult	Diln Fac: Analyzed:	10.00 07/02/07	
An Gasoline C7-0	nalyte 712		120 H		<u>RL</u> 10	
Mineral Spir	its C7-C12		68 H I	J	10	
Su	rrogate	%REC	T.imits			
Trifluorotolu	lene (FID)	111	70-132			
Bromofluorobe	enzene (FID)	107	66-138			
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-5-15.0 SAMPLE 195723-007			Diln Fac: Analyzed:	1.000 07/03/07	
A	nalyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C Mineral Spir	C12 its C7-C12	NI NI			1.0 1.0	
	-	0.570	• • • • • • •			
Sui Trifluorotolu	rogate Jene (FID)	90	70-132			
Bromofluorobe	enzene (FID)	98	66-138			

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3



		Total	Volatil	e Hydrocarl	oons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195723 URS Corporati 26814847.0600	on 0		Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville EPA 5030B EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Basis:	Soil mg/Kg as received			Batch#: Sampled: Received:		126880 06/29/07 06/29/07
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE			Diln Fac: Analyzed:		1.000 07/03/07
Lab ID:	195723-010					
Analy Gasoline C7-C12	yte	ND	Result		<u>RL</u> 0.9	6
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND			0.9	6
Surrog Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenze	gate e (FID) ene (FID)	%REC 98 106	Limits 70-132 66-138			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-4-14.5 SAMPLE			Diln Fac: Analyzed:		1.000 07/03/07
Lab ID:	195723-011					
Analy	yte	ND	Result		RL 0 9	5
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND			0.9	5
Surrog	gate	%REC	Limits			
Bromofluorobenze	e (FID) ene (FID)	95 104	70-132 66-138			
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-4-20.0 SAMPLE 195723-012			Diln Fac: Analyzed:		1.000 07/03/07
Analy	yte	NID	Result		RL	
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND ND			1.1 1.1	
Surrog	gate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenze	e (FID) ene (FID)	110 113	70-132 66-138			
Type: Lab ID:	BLANK QC394660			Diln Fac: Analyzed:		1.000 07/02/07
Analy	yte		Result		RL 1 0	
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND ND			1.0	
Surrog Trifluorotoluene	gate e (FID)	%REC 102	Limits 70-132			
Bromofluorobenze	ene (FID)	100	66-138			
H= Heavier hydro	ocarbons contril	buted t	o the qua	ntitation		

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 3 of 3



Batch QC Report

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons							
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville				
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B				
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B				
Туре:	LCS	Basis:	as received				
Lab ID:	QC394661	Diln Fac:	1.000				
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126880				
Units:	mg/Kg	Analyzed:	07/02/07				

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline C7-C12	10.00	10.58	106	80-120

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	115	70-132	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	105	66-138	



Batch QC Report

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons							
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville				
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B				
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B				
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZ	Diln Fac:	1.000				
MSS Lab ID:	195707-001	Batch#:	126880				
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/28/07				
Units:	mg/Kg	Received:	06/29/07				
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/02/07				

Type:	MS			Lab ID:	QCE	394662			
	Analyte	MSS Re	sult	Spike	d	Result	%REC	Lim	its
Gasoline	e C7-C12	<0	.06988	9.	901	10.05	101	36-	120
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Trifluor	cotoluene (FID)	112	70-132						
Bromoflu	orobenzene (FID)	108	66-138						
Type:	MSD			Lab ID:	QCE	394663			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Gasoline	e C7-C12		9.615	5	9.358	97	36-120	4	29
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						

Surrogate	e srec	LIMITS
Trifluorotoluene (H	FID) 111	70-132
Bromofluorobenzene	: (FID) 105	66-138











	Т	otal B	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195723 URS Corporati 26814847.0600	on 0		Location: Prep: Analysis:	Celis-Emeryv SHAKER TABLE EPA 8015B	rille L
Matrix: Units: Basis: Diln Fac:	Soil mg/Kg as received 1.000			Batch#: Sampled: Received: Prepared:	126900 06/29/07 06/29/07 07/03/07	
Field ID:	URS-MW-3-10.0			Lab ID:	195723-002	
Type:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:	07/03/07	
Anal Diesel C10-C24	yte	ND	Result		RI. 0.99	
Surro	gate	%REC	Limits			
nexacosane		144 ~	40-12/			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-3-15.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-003 07/05/07	
Anal	yte		Result	-	RL	
Diesel Cl0-C24			1.8 1	2	1.0	
Surro Hexacosane	gate	%REC 98	Limits 40-127			
Hexacosane Field ID: Type:	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE	%REC 98	<u>Limits</u> 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE yte	%REC 98	Limits 40-127 Result	Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE yte	%REC 98	Limits 40-127 Result 1.3 M	Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07 RI. 0.99	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24 Hexacosane	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE yte gate	%REC 98 %REC 94	Limits 40-127 Result 1.3 Y Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07 RI. 0.99	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24 Hexacosane Field ID: Type:	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE yte gate URS-MW-5-6.5 SAMPLE	%REC 98 %REC 94	Limits 40-127 Result 1.3 M Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Z Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07 RI. 0.99 195723-005 07/05/07	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE gate URS-MW-5-6.5 SAMPLE yte	%REC 98 %REC 94	Limits 40-127 Result 1.3 Y Limits 40-127 Result	Lab ID: Analyzed: Z Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07 RI. 0.99 195723-005 07/05/07 RL	
Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24 Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24	gate URS-MW-3-20.0 SAMPLE yte gate URS-MW-5-6.5 SAMPLE yte	%REC 98 %REC 94	Limits 40-127 Result 1.3 M 1.3 M 40-127 Result 5.1 M	Lab ID: Analyzed: / Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-004 07/05/07 RI. 195723-005 07/05/07 RI. 1.0	

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3



	Т	otal B	Extracta	ble Hydroca	arbon	IS
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195723 URS Corporati 26814847.0600	on 0		Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville SHAKER TABLE EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Basis: Diln Fac:	Soil mg/Kg as received 1.000			Batch#: Sampled: Received: Prepared:		126900 06/29/07 06/29/07 07/03/07
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-5-10.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195723-006 07/05/07
Anal	vte		Result		RL	
Diesel C10-C24			13 Y		0.9	99
Surro	gate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane		90	40-127			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-5-15.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195723-007 07/03/07
Anal	yte		Result		RL	
Anal Diesel C10-C24	yte	ND	Result		RL 1.0)
Anal Diesel C10-C24	yte	ND %REC	Result		RL 1.0)
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane	yte ogate	ND %REC 139 *	Result Limits 40-127		RL 1.()
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Mexacosane Field ID: Type:	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE	ND % REC 139 *	Result Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed:	RL 1.(195723-010 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Mexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE .yte	ND % REC 139 *	Result 40-127 Result	Lab ID: Analyzed:	RL 1.(195723-010 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surrc Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte	ND %REC 139 *	Result Limits 40-127 Result 8.0 H	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y	RL 1.(RL 1.() 195723-010 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte	ND %REC 139 *	Result Limits 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y	RL 1.(RL 1.() 195723-010 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Hexacosane	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte	ND %REC 139 * %REC 88	Result Limits 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y	RL 1.(RL 1.() 195723-010 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Mexacosane Field ID: Type:	yte gate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte URS-MW-4-14.5 SAMPLE	ND %REC 139 * %REC 88	Result 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y Lab ID: Analyzed:	RL 1.(RL 1.(195723-010 07/05/07) 195723-011 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE ogate URS-MW-4-14.5 SAMPLE .yte	ND %REC 139 * %REC 88	Result 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y Lab ID: Analyzed:	RL 1.(1.(1.(195723-010 07/05/07) 195723-011 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Mexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24	yte URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte URS-MW-4-14.5 SAMPLE yte	ND %REC 139 * %REC 88	Result Limits 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y Lab ID: Analyzed:	RL 1.0 RL 1.0 RL	195723-010 07/05/07) 195723-011 07/05/07
Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Field ID: Type: Field ID: Type: Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane	yte ogate URS-MW-4-9.0 SAMPLE yte URS-MW-4-14.5 SAMPLE yte	ND %REC 139 * %REC 88	Result Limits 40-127 Result 8.0 H Limits 40-127	Lab ID: Analyzed: Y Lab ID: Analyzed: Y	RL 1.0 RL 1.0 RL 0.9	195723-010 07/05/07) 195723-011 07/05/07 29

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3



	Т	otal I	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195723 URS Corporati 26814847.0600	on 0		Location: Prep: Analysis:	Celis-Emeryville SHAKER TABLE EPA 8015B	
Matrix: Units: Basis: Diln Fac:	Soil mg/Kg as received 1.000			Batch#: Sampled: Received: Prepared:	126900 06/29/07 06/29/07 07/03/07	
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-4-20.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:	195723-012 07/03/07	
Anal	yte		Result		RL	
		NT	۲ ۱			
Diesel CIU-C24		NI)		1.0	
Surro	gate	NI %REC	Limits		1.0	
Hexacosane Type: Lab ID:	gate BLANK QC394742	NI %REC 128 *	Limits 40-127	Analyzed:	07/03/07	
Type: Lab ID: Anal	gate BLANK QC394742 yte	NI <u>%REC</u> 128 *	Limits 40-127 Result	Analyzed:	07/03/07 RL	
Surro Surro Hexacosane Type: Lab ID: Mnal Diesel C10-C24	gate BLANK QC394742 yte	NI 128 * NI	Limits 40-127 Result	Analyzed:	1.0 07/03/07 RL 1.0	
Diesel C10-C24 Surro Hexacosane Type: Lab ID: Anal Diesel C10-C24 Surro	gate BLANK QC394742 yte gate	NI 128 * NI %REC	Limits 40-127 Result	Analyzed:	1.0 07/03/07 <u>RL</u> 1.0	

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 3 of 3



Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons							
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville				
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	SHAKER TABLE				
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B				
Туре:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000				
Lab ID:	QC394743	Batch#:	126900				
Matrix:	Soil	Prepared:	07/03/07				
Units:	mg/Kg	Analyzed:	07/03/07				
Basis:	as received						

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Analyte		Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Diesel C10-C24		49.90	40.58	81	58-127
Surrogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane	88	40-127			



Batch QC Report

		Total I	Extracta	ble Hydrocarbo	ns				
Lab #:	195723			Location:	Celis-E	meryvi	lle		
Client:	URS Corporat	ion		Prep:	SHAKER	TABLE			
Project#:	26814847.060	00		Analysis:	EPA 801	5B			
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZZ			Batch#:	126900				
MSS Lab ID:	195683-026			Sampled:	06/28/0	7			
Matrix:	Soil			Received:	06/28/0	7			
Units:	mg/Kg			Prepared:	07/03/0	7			
Basis:	as received			Analyzed:	07/03/0	7			
Diln Fac:	3.000								
Type: Lab ID:	MS QC394744			Cleanup Method:	EPA 363	90C			
Analy	te	MSS Rea	sult	Spiked	Resu	ılt	%REC	Limi	ts
Diesel C10-C24		80).77	49.95	241	4	322 *	29-1	47
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexacosane		100	40-127						
Type:	MSD			Cleanup Method:	EPA 363	OC			
Lab ID:	QC394745			÷					
Ana	lyte		Spiked	Result	:	%REC	Limits	RPD 1	Lim
Diesel C10-C24			49.94	156.	6	152 *	29-147	43	46
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexacosane		94	40-127						

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\186b011, B



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\186a013, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\186a014, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\186a015, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\186a016, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\186a017, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\184b009, B



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-3-10.0	Diln Fac:	0.9259
Lab ID:	195723-002	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	93	
MTBE	ND	4.6	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.6	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.6	
Benzene	ND	4.6	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.6	
Toluene	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.6	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.6	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.6	
o-Xylene	ND	4.6	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	109	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	108	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-3-15.0	Diln Fac:	0.8929
Lab ID:	195723-003	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Pegult	DT.	
Anaryce	Result	KL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	89	
MTBE	ND	4.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.5	
Benzene	ND	4.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.5	
Toluene	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.5	
o-Xylene	ND	4.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	111	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	107	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-3-20.0	Diln Fac:	0.9804
Lab ID:	195723-004	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	98	
MTBE	ND	4.9	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.9	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.9	
Benzene	ND	4.9	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.9	
Toluene	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.9	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.9	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.9	
o-Xylene	ND	4.9	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	110	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	117	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	109	80-126	


Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-5-6.5	Diln Fac:	0.9434	
Lab ID:	195723-005	Batch#:	126982	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07	

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	94	
MTBE	ND	4.7	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.7	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.7	
Benzene	ND	4.7	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.7	
Toluene	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.7	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.7	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.7	
o-Xylene	ND	4.7	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	110	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	76-135	
Toluene-d8	104	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	104	80-126	



Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-5-10.0	Diln Fac:	33.33	
Lab ID:	195723-006	Batch#:	126952	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/05/07	

Analyte	Result	RL
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	3,300
MTBE	ND	170
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	170
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	170
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	170
Benzene	ND	170
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	170
Toluene	ND	170
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	170
Ethylbenzene	2,300	170
m,p-Xylenes	ND	170
o-Xylene	ND	170

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	103	78-126
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	76-135
Toluene-d8	104	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	99	80-126
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH)	97	58-142



Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-5-15.0	Diln Fac:	0.9259
Lab ID:	195723-007	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	93	
MTBE	ND	4.6	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.6	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.6	
Benzene	ND	4.6	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.6	
Toluene	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.6	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.6	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.6	
o-Xylene	ND	4.6	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	104	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	108	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	103	80-126	



Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-4-9.0	Diln Fac:	0.9091
Lab ID:	195723-010	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

- • ·			
Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	91	
MTBE	ND	4.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.5	
Benzene	ND	4.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.5	
Toluene	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.5	
o-Xylene	ND	4.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	103	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	108	76-135	
Toluene-d8	100	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126	



Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-4-14.5	Diln Fac:	1.000
Lab ID:	195723-011	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	105	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	110	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	104	80-126	



Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-4-20.0	Diln Fac:	0.9434
Lab ID:	195723-012	Batch#:	126982
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	06/29/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	94	
MTBE	11	4.7	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.7	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.7	
Benzene	ND	4.7	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.7	
Toluene	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.7	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.7	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.7	
o-Xylene	ND	4.7	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	107	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	114	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	108	80-126	



	BTXE & O	xygenates	
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Туре:	LCS	Basis:	as received
Lab ID:	QC394973	Diln Fac:	1.000
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126952
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/05/07

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	125.0	142.3	114	56-130
MTBE	25.00	26.06	104	66-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	25.00	25.07	100	57-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	25.00	24.57	98	68-120
1,2-Dichloroethane	25.00	25.69	103	73-120
Benzene	25.00	25.05	100	80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	25.00	26.15	105	73-120
Toluene	25.00	25.38	102	80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane	25.00	24.67	99	80-120
Ethylbenzene	25.00	27.07	108	80-125
m,p-Xylenes	50.00	52.64	105	80-123
o-Xylene	25.00	25.44	102	80-122

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	107	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	110	76-135	
Toluene-d8	102	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	101	80-126	



	BTXE & O	xygenates	
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Туре:	BLANK	Basis:	as received
Lab ID:	QC394974	Diln Fac:	1.000
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126952
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/05/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	101	78-126
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99	76-135
Toluene-d8	101	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126



		BTXE & Oxygenates		
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZZ	Diln Fac:	0.9804	
MSS Lab ID:	195772-003	Batch#:	126952	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/03/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/05/07	

Type: MS		La	ab ID:	QC395010		
Analyte	MSS	8 Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		<3.013	245.1	256.7	105	45-123
MTBE		<0.1879	49.02	49.67	101	55-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		<0.1696	49.02	47.47	97	50-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	<0.08887	49.02	46.85	96	58-120
1,2-Dichloroethane		<0.1943	49.02	43.81	89	56-120
Benzene		<0.1351	49.02	41.65	85	61-122
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	<0.1769	49.02	48.83	100	60-120
Toluene		<0.5418	49.02	43.02	88	57-124
1,2-Dibromoethane		<0.2179	49.02	40.56	83	57-120
Ethylbenzene		<0.5715	49.02	44.95	92	55-129
m,p-Xylenes		<1.282	98.04	86.65	88	53-127
o-Xylene		<0.5054	49.02	42.22	86	54-127
Gummogato	&DEC	Timita				
Surrogate	*REC					
Dibromoiluoromethane		/8-126				
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	117	/6-135				
Toluene-d8	103	80-120				
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126				

Type: MSD			Lab ID:	QC3	95011			
Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		245.1		247.3	101	45-123	4	32
MTBE		49.02		46.76	95	55-120	6	20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		49.02		46.08	94	50-120	3	20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		49.02		45.14	92	58-120	4	20
1,2-Dichloroethane		49.02		42.40	86	56-120	3	20
Benzene		49.02		41.76	85	61-122	0	20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)		49.02		47.44	97	60-120	3	20
Toluene		49.02		43.00	88	57-124	0	21
1,2-Dibromoethane		49.02		39.63	81	57-120	2	20
Ethylbenzene		49.02		45.76	93	55-129	2	23
m,p-Xylenes		98.04		88.32	90	53-127	2	23
o-Xylene		49.02		42.79	87	54-127	1	22
Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Dibromofluoromethane	111	78-126						
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	116	76-135						

Builogace	-01/16/	DIMICS	
Dibromofluoromethane	111	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	116	76-135	
Toluene-d8	103	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	LCS	Basis:	as received		
Lab ID:	QC395086	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126982		
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/06/07		

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	125.0	145.8	117	56-130
MTBE	25.00	25.49	102	66-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	25.00	24.80	99	57-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	25.00	24.19	97	68-120
1,2-Dichloroethane	25.00	25.24	101	73-120
Benzene	25.00	24.07	96	80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	25.00	25.52	102	73-120
Toluene	25.00	24.60	98	80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane	25.00	23.75	95	80-120
Ethylbenzene	25.00	25.89	104	80-125
m,p-Xylenes	50.00	50.07	100	80-123
o-Xylene	25.00	24.66	99	80-122

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	106	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	110	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	103	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	BLANK	Basis:	as received		
Lab ID:	QC395087	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126982		
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/06/07		

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	105	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	113	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	105	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	BLANK	Basis:	as received		
Lab ID:	QC395115	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126982		
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/06/07		

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	104	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	110	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	105	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates									
Lab #:	195723	Location:	Celis-Emeryville						
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B						
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B						
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZ	Diln Fac:	0.9259						
MSS Lab ID:	195740-007	Batch#:	126982						
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	06/29/07						
Units:	uq/Kq	Received:	06/29/07						
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/06/07						

Type: MS		La	ab ID:	QC395116		
Analyte	MSS	Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		<2.846	231.5	284.2	123	45-123
MTBE		<0.1775	46.30	52.09	113	55-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		<0.1602	46.30	49.55	107	50-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		<0.08394	46.30	48.38	104	58-120
1,2-Dichloroethane		<0.1835	46.30	45.25	98	56-120
Benzene		<0.1276	46.30	43.02	93	61-122
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)		<0.1670	46.30	50.37	109	60-120
Toluene		<0.5117	46.30	44.58	96	57-124
1,2-Dibromoethane		<0.2058	46.30	43.52	94	57-120
Ethylbenzene		<0.5398	46.30	47.68	103	55-129
m,p-Xylenes		<1.211	92.59	92.36	100	53-127
o-Xylene		<0.4774	46.30	44.89	97	54-127
Surrogate	%REC	Limits				
Dibromofluoromethane	109	78-126				
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	114	76-135				
Toluene-d8	102	80-120				
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126				

Туре: М	SD		Lab ID:	QC39	95117			
Analyt	e	Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
tert-Butyl Alcoho	1 (TBA)	231.5		271.3	117	45-123	5	32
MTBE		46.30		49.21	106	55-120	6	20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	46.30		47.85	103	50-120	4	20
Ethyl tert-Butyl	Ether (ETBE)	46.30		46.46	100	58-120	4	20
1,2-Dichloroetĥan	e	46.30		44.60	96	56-120	1	20
Benzene		46.30		43.06	93	61-122	0	20
Methyl tert-Amyl	Ether (TAME)	46.30		49.64	107	60-120	1	20
Toluene	· · · ·	46.30		43.80	95	57-124	2	21
1,2-Dibromoethane		46.30		42.36	91	57-120	3	20
Ethylbenzene		46.30		46.57	101	55-129	2	23
m,p-Xylenes		92.59		89.72	97	53-127	3	23
o-Xylene		46.30		44.40	96	54-127	1	22
Surroga	te %REC	Limits						
Dibromofluorometh	ane 110	78-126						
1,2-Dichloroethan	e-d4 115	76-135						
Toluene-d8	102	80-120						
Bromofluorobenzen	e 102	80-126						

Facsimile URS Sabian WY To: kins Firm: Facsimile: eonard From: 3 О Date: Page 1 of : <u>Pevised COCs - minus ethano</u> Log In #s 195723 \$ 195741 Subject: Celis. Emeryville 26814847.06000 Message: . . ς. cc:

URS

URS Corporation 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94612 Tel: 510-893-3800 Fax: 510-874-3268 www.urscorp.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this facsimile transmission is intended solely for the stated recipient of this transmission. If you have received this fax in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that dissemination, distribution, or copying of the information contained in this fax is strictly erohibited

Curtis Analytic	s & Tompkins, Ltd. cal Laboratory Since 1878	СН	A	IN)F CU	S	TC)D	Y	7 - 1			(85908)		A	P	age _		.of	
(5	2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 i10) 486-0900 Phone (510) 486-0532 Fax	C&TL	OGI	N #:	_12	5723					1		~	PCA/EDB	7						
mierti	No. 76814847,06	Sample	<u>r: L</u> To:	loi Le	nard	Niles/Cl	1: <u>4</u>	<u>e P</u> e	ars	or	2	1	エズ	A	0/2/12						
	Nome Calify Fineward	ville compa				accessort	カレ	า			-	27	£	S)	8						
TOJOCI	Name: Cells - Chicky			<u>/ /</u>	<u>, ol 1</u>	177 179	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			-	Ň	ŝ.	Ŷ							
roject	P.O.: 2	Telepho	me:	<u>(5</u>	190	JT-116	.0				-	2	T	Pra							
urnaro	und Time: Standard (70	(4) Fax: (-	510) 8	74.	-1720	110				<u>.</u>	52	Ţ	Ś							
		e-mai	: 6	.LO Mot	naval.	_Niles@		SCU	rvati	VA	n 7	16	くど	Ň							
Lab No.	Semple ID.	Sampling Date Time	Soil	Water	Waste	# of Containers	HCL.	то Я Н	Ő I I I I I	Von		TUH	て日日ー	8TEX							H0
-1	URS-MW-3-5.5	6/29/07,7=57	X																		
-2	URS-MW-3-10.0	6/29, 8:02	X	_		<u> </u>						X	X	X							
-3	URS-MW-3-15.0	6/29, 8:07	X				ļ			-		X	X	X			┝╌┟╴		$\left \right $		_
-4	UKS-MW-3-20.0	6/29,8:12	X			↓↓	· ·				4	X	X	X				-	╀╌┼		+-
-5	URS-MW-5-6.5	6/29, 10:10	X				 		_			Ŕ	<u>ک</u>	1 C			$ \vdash \downarrow $		++		
-6	URS-MW-5-10.0	6/29, 10:17	X			<u> </u>		┝──╋		-++	-	1÷	K	15			┠──┼		+	{	
-7	URS-MW-5-15.0	6/29, 10:20	N			+ !				╶┼╂	-	논	X		+	-+	┨──┤		+		
-9	MRS-MW-5-20.0	6/24 10:05	X		-+			-+		╢	-	<u> </u>		$\left[- \right]$	+		┝╍┠╸		┼╍┽		+
	URS-MN-T-5,5	6761 12:20	H X I			1				╶┼╊	-	X	V	12			╞╼╍┠╸		++		Ŧ
~[-	URS-MW-4- 1.0	6/01 1 12:20		-+		$\frac{1}{7}$	\vdash	┟┈╍┠	-+-	╶┼╂		둤	反	日			┢╍╍┨╍		+-+		+
-12	101-Muble 200	1/0 1213	2	-+		1	 	┟──┢		10	H	V	攵	হি		-{					
	VULS IN IN PLAN	0/01/1-00					1	+	-	╧	4		-						1		1
Notes:		SAMPLE RECEIPT	RE	LIN	OUISH		<u> </u>	h		-		RE	CE	IVED	BY:			• •	1	,	
*	lient wants	Cold Con Ice C Ambient	1	eo	na	d Viles	6	:/2	9/C			3	7	Цĸ	Ì.	h	~	6	21	07 ATE/	17;2 ' TIMI
TIMP=									D 47		T18 45								~		/ 711 4
11.	2.								UAI	E/			·-·						L		
(y)			1						•												

07/03/2007 13:53 FAX 5108743268

URS

团 003/003



Laboratory Job Number 195741

URS Corporation	Project	:	26814847.06000
1333 Broadway	Location		Celis-Emeryville
Oakland, CA 94612	Level	:	II

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Lab ID</u>
URS-MW-1-6.5	195741-001
URS-MW-1-11.0	195741-002
URS-MW-1-16.0	195741-003
URS-MW-1-20.0	195741-004
URS-MW-2-5.5	195741-005
URS-MW-2-11.0	195741-006
URS-MW-2-16.0	195741-007
URS-MW-2-19.5	195741-008
DRUM-1	195741-009
DRUM-2	195741-010
DRUM-3	195741-011
DRUM-4	195741-012
DRUM-1 - DRUM-4 COMPOSITE	195741-013
DRUM-5	195741-014
DRUM-6	195741-015
DRUM-7	195741-016
DRUM-8	195741-017
DRUM-6	195741-018

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Signature:

Project Manager

Tem & Morris

Signature:

Quality Assurance Director

NELAP # 01107CA

Date: <u>07/14/2007</u>

Date: 07/16/2007

Page 1 of ____



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: Client: Project: Location: Request Date: Samples Received: 195741 URS Corporation 26814847.06000 Celis-Emeryville 07/02/07 07/02/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six soil samples and two four-point soil composites, requested for the above referenced project on 07/02/07. The samples were received on ice and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B):

No analytical problems were encountered.



		Total	Volatil	e Hydrocar	bons	
Lab #:	195741			Location:		Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporati	on		Prep:		EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.0600	0		Analysis:		EPA 8015B
Matrix:	Soil			Batch#:		126929
Units:	mg/Kg			Sampled:		07/02/07
Basis:	as received			Received:		07/02/07
Diln Fac:	1.000					
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5			Lab ID:		195741-001
Туре:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:		07/03/07
Analy	yte	NIC	Result		RL	07
Gasoline C/-Cl2 Mineral Spirite	C7_C12	INL NE)		0.	ע פ סס
Millerar Spirics		INL	/		0.	
Surrog	gate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	e (FID)	99	70-132			
Bromofluorobenze	ene (FID)	104	66-138			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-1-11.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195741-002 07/03/07
Analy	yte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND)		1.	0
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND)		1.	0
		0.550				
Surrog	Jate	*REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	e (FID)	100	70 - 132			
BIOMOTIUOTODEII26		103	00-138			
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-16.0			Lab ID:		195741-003
Type:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:		07/03/07
Analy	yte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		NE)		0.	95
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	NE)		0.	95
Surro	ate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	e (FID)	100	70-132			
Bromofluorobenze	ene (FID)	109	66-138			

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 3



		Total	Volatil	e Hydrocar	bons	
Lab #:	195741			Location:		Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporati	on		Prep:		EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.0600	0		Analysis:		EPA 8015B
Matrix:	Soil			Batch#:		126929
Units:	mg/Kg			Sampled:		07/02/07
Basis:	as received			Received:		07/02/07
Diln Fac:	1.000					
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-5.5			Lab ID:		195741-005
Туре:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:		07/03/07
	-					
Analy	te	NIC	Result		RL	0.0
Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirite	C7_C12	INL NE)		0.	98
Millerar Spirics		INL	,		0.	20
Surrog	ate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	(FID)	105	70-132			
Bromofluorobenze	ne (FID)	106	66-138			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-2-11.0 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195741-006 07/03/07
Analy	te		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND)		1.	0
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND)		1.	0
Surrog	ate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	(FID)	103	70-132			
BI ONIOT I NOT ODENZE	ne (FID)	105	00-138			
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-16.0			Lab ID:		195741-007
Туре:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:		07/03/07
Analy	te		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND)		1.	0
Mineral Spirits	C7-C12	ND)		1.	0
Surrog	ate	%REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluene	(FID)	106	70-132			
Bromofluorobenze	ne (FID)	109	66-138			

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 2 of 3



	Tot	al Vo	olatile	e Hydrocarl	bons	
Lab #: 1	95741			Location:		Celis-Emeryville
Client: U	RS Corporation			Prep:		EPA 5030B
Project#: 2	6814847.06000			Analysis:		EPA 8015B
Matrix: S	oil			Batch#:		126929
Units: m	g/Kg			Sampled:		07/02/07
Basis: a	s received			Received:		07/02/07
Diln Fac: 1	.000					
Field ID: DR	IIM-1 - DRIIM-4 CC	MPOST	תיד	Lah ID:		195741-013
		ME OB L	112	Apolygod.		07/04/07
туре. БА	MELE			Anaryzeu		07704707
Analyte	l	Rea	sult		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND			1.0	
Mineral Spirits C7	-C12	ND			1.0	
G	- 0.7					
Surrogat						
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100		J - I 3 Z			
Bromofluorobenzene	(FID) 99	6	0-138			
Field ID: DR Type: SA	UM-5-DRUM-8 COME MPLE	OSITE		Lab ID: Analyzed:		195741-018 07/04/07
Analyte	l	Rea	sult		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND			1.0	
Mineral Spirits C7	-C12	ND			1.0	
Surrogat	e %F	EC L	imits			
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 97	70	0-132			
Bromofluorobenzene	(FID) 102	6	5-138			
Type: BL	ANK			Analyzed:		07/03/07
Lab ID: QC	394880					
Analyte		Re	211]+		RT.	
Gasoline C7-C12		ND	0420		1.0	
Mineral Spirits C7	-C12	ND			1.0	
					1.0	
Surrogat	e%F	EC L	imits			
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100) 70	0-132			
Bromofluorobenzene	(FID) 99	6	5-138			



Total Volatile Hydrocarbons								
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville					
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B					
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B					
Туре:	LCS	Basis:	as received					
Lab ID:	QC394881	Diln Fac:	1.000					
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126929					
Units:	mg/Kg	Analyzed:	07/03/07					

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline C7-C12	10.00	9.306	93	80-120

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	105	70-132	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	97	66-138	



Total Volatile Hydrocarbons					
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5	Diln Fac:	1.000		
MSS Lab ID:	195741-001	Batch#:	126929		
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07		
Units:	mg/Kg	Received:	07/02/07		
Basis:	as received				

Type:	MS	Analyzed:	07/05/07
Lab ID:	QC394882		

	Analyte	MSS Re	sult	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline	e C7-C12		0.1134	9.804	10.51	106	36-120
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits				
Trifluor	rotoluono (ETD)	112	70-132				
IIIIIuoi	OCOLUEILE (FID)		70 152				

Type: Lab ID:	MSD QC394883	Analy	zed: 07/03	/07			
Ana	alyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Gasoline C7-C	12	10.42	11.39	108	36-120	2	29

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	115	70-132
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	103	66-138



	Т	otal H	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbons	
Lab #:	195741			Location:	Celi	is-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporati	on		Prep:	SHAP	KER TABLE
Project#:	26814847.0600	0		Analysis:	EPA	8015B
Matrix:	Soil			Sampled:	07/0	02/07
Units:	mg/Kg			Received:	07/0	02/07
Basis:	as received			Prepared:	07/0	06/07
Batch#:	127008			_		
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5			Diln Fac:	1.00	00
Туре:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:	07/0	09/07
Lab ID:	195741-001			-		
Ana	lvte		Result		RT.	
Diesel C10-C24			1.9 1	ΙY	1.0	
			1.7 1		1.0	
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane		70	40-127			
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-1-11.0 SAMPLE 195741-002			Diln Fac: Analyzed:	1.00 07/0	00 08/07
Ana	lyte		Result		RL	
Diesel C10-C24	<u>l</u>	ND)		0.99	
Surr	rogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane		92	40-127			
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-16.0			Diln Fac:	1.00	00
Type:	SAMPLE			Analvzed:	07/0)9/07
Lab ID:	195741-003			1	01,1	
	Jack -		D1+		DI	
Diogol C10-C24	пусе		11 U V	7	1 0	
DIESEI CIU-C24			II N I	L	1.0	
Surr	rogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane		78	40-127			
U- Hoowier bud	lrogarbong contri	but od t	a the my	ntitation		

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3



	Total	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbons
Lab #:	195741		Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation		Prep:	SHAKER TABLE
Project#:	26814847.06000		Analysis:	EPA 8015B
Matrix:	Soil		Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	mg/Kg		Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received		Prepared:	07/06/07
Batch#:	127008			
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-5.5		Diln Fac:	1.000
Type:	SAMPLE		Analyzed:	07/09/07
Lab ID:	195741-005		initial y loa	
200 22				
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24		1.3 H	Υ	1.0
Surro	gate %RE(C Limits		
Hexacosane	95	40-127		
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	URS-MW-2-11.0 SAMPLE 195741-006		Diln Fac: Analyzed:	1.000 07/09/07
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24		1.4 H	Ϋ́	1.0
Surro	gate %REG	C Limits		
Hexacosane	88	40-127		
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-16.0		Diln Fac:	1.000
Туре:	SAMPLE		Analyzed:	07/08/07
Lab ID:	195741-007			
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24	I	ND		0.99
Surro	gate %REG	C Limits		
Hexacosane	91	40-127		
H= Heavier hydr	ocarbons contributed	to the qua	ntitation	

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3



	Total	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbons
Lab #:	195741		Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation		Prep:	SHAKER TABLE
Project#:	26814847.06000		Analysis:	EPA 8015B
Matrix:	Soil		Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	mg/Kg		Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received		Prepared:	07/06/07
Batch#:	127008			
	DETIN 1 DETIN 4 COMP	00100		1 000
	DRUM-I - DRUM-4 COMP	OSIIE	DIIN Fac.	1.000
Type:	SAMPLE		Analyzed:	07/09/07
Lab ID:	195741-013			
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24		9.9 H	Y	0.99
Surro	gate %REC	Limits		
Hexacosane	91	40-127		
Field ID: Type: Lab ID:	DRUM-5-DRUM-8 COMPOS SAMPLE 195741-018	ITE	Diln Fac: Analyzed:	10.00 07/09/07
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24		68 H Y		9.9
Surro	gate %REC	Limits		
Hexacosane	DO	40-127		
Time .	PT. ANK		Diln Fac.	1 000
Lah ID'	00395177		Analyzed:	07/09/07
LaD ID.	QC393177		Allalyzeu.	07709707
Anal	yte	Result		RL
Diesel C10-C24	N	D		0.99
Surro	gate %REC	Limits		
Hexacosane	84	40-127		

 $\ensuremath{\mathtt{H}=}$ Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3



Total Extractable Hydrocarbons					
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	SHAKER TABLE		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Туре:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Lab ID:	QC395178	Batch#:	127008		
Matrix:	Soil	Prepared:	07/06/07		
Units:	mg/Kg	Analyzed:	07/08/07		
Basis:	as received				

Analyte	spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Diesel C10-C24	49.96	51.04	102	58-127
- .				

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Hexacosane	107	40-127	



Total Extractable Hydrocarbons					
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	SHAKER TABLE		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5	Batch#:	127008		
MSS Lab ID:	195741-001	Sampled:	07/02/07		
Matrix:	Soil	Received:	07/02/07		
Units:	mg/Kg	Prepared:	07/06/07		
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/09/07		
Diln Fac:	1.000				

Type:	MS			Lab ID:	QC395	5179			
	Analyte	MSS Res	ult	Spiked	Re	esult	%REC	Lim	its
Diesel	C10-C24	1	.915	49.87	/	38.50	73	29-1	147
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexacos	ane	44	40-127						
Type:	MSD			Lab ID:	QC395	5180			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Diesel	C10-C24		49.69		44.35	85	29-147	14	46
		A – – – –	- 1 - 1 -						
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexacos	ane	75	40-127						



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\189a008, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\189a009, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC14B\Data\189b008, B



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\189a007, A



\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\189a010, A



\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\189a011, A



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\189a004, A



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5	Diln Fac:	0.9804
Lab ID:	195741-001	Batch#:	126905
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	98	
MTBE	ND	4.9	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.9	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.9	
Benzene	ND	4.9	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.9	
Toluene	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.9	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.9	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.9	
o-Xylene	ND	4.9	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	105	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	109	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	104	80-126	



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-11.0	Diln Fac:	1.000	
Lab ID:	195741-002	Batch#:	126905	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07	

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	104	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	109	76-135	
Toluene-d8	99	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126	


Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-16.0	Diln Fac:	0.9804	
Lab ID:	195741-003	Batch#:	126905	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07	

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	98	
MTBE	ND	4.9	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.9	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.9	
Benzene	ND	4.9	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.9	
Toluene	ND	4.9	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.9	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.9	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.9	
o-Xylene	ND	4.9	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	106	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	112	76-135	
Toluene-d8	100	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	108	80-126	



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-5.5	Diln Fac:	0.9091
Lab ID:	195741-005	Batch#:	126905
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07

- • ·			
Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	91	
MTBE	ND	4.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.5	
Benzene	ND	4.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.5	
Toluene	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.5	
o-Xylene	ND	4.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	107	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	113	76-135	
Toluene-d8	100	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	104	80-126	



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-11.0	Diln Fac:	0.9259	
Lab ID:	195741-006	Batch#:	126905	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07	

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	93	
MTBE	ND	4.6	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.6	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.6	
Benzene	ND	4.6	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.6	
Toluene	ND	4.6	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.6	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.6	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.6	
o-Xylene	ND	4.6	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	106	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	112	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	105	80-126	



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-2-16.0	Diln Fac:	0.9091
Lab ID:	195741-007	Batch#:	126905
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	91	
MTBE	16	4.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.5	
Benzene	ND	4.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.5	
Toluene	ND	4.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.5	
o-Xylene	ND	4.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	107	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	112	76-135	
Toluene-d8	100	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	106	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates Lab #: 195741 Location: Celis-Emeryville Client: URS Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B Project#: 26814847.06000 Analysis: EPA 8260B DRUM-1 - DRUM-4 COMPOSITE Field ID: Diln Fac: 0.9434 Lab ID: 195741-013 Batch#: 126905 Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/02/07 Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/02/07 Analyzed: Basis: as received 07/03/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	94	
MTBE	ND	4.7	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	4.7	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	4.7	
Benzene	ND	4.7	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	4.7	
Toluene	ND	4.7	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	4.7	
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.7	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	4.7	
o-Xylene	ND	4.7	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	107	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	115	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	97	80-126	



Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	DRUM-5-DRUM-8 COMPOSITE	Diln Fac:	1.000	
Lab ID:	195741-018	Batch#:	126905	
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07	
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07	
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07	

- • ·	- • ·		
Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	96	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	115	76-135	
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	107	80-126	



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	LCS	Basis:	as received		
Lab ID:	QC394758	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126905		
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/03/07		

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	125.0	135.3	108	56-130
MTBE	25.00	22.66	91	66-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	25.00	22.06	88	57-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	25.00	21.29	85	68-120
1,2-Dichloroethane	25.00	22.03	88	73-120
Benzene	25.00	23.67	95	80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	25.00	24.09	96	73-120
Toluene	25.00	23.79	95	80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane	25.00	23.22	93	80-120
Ethylbenzene	25.00	25.16	101	80-125
m,p-Xylenes	50.00	49.16	98	80-123
o-Xylene	25.00	24.36	97	80-122

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	96	78-126
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	97	76-135
Toluene-d8	98	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	101	80-126



	BTXE & O	xygenates	
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Туре:	BLANK	Basis:	as received
Lab ID:	QC394759	Diln Fac:	1.000
Matrix:	Soil	Batch#:	126905
Units:	ug/Kg	Analyzed:	07/03/07

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	100	
MTBE	ND	5.0	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	5.0	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	
Benzene	ND	5.0	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	5.0	
Toluene	ND	5.0	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	5.0	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	5.0	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	94	78-126	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99	76-135	
Toluene-d8	99	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-126	



		BTXE & Oxygenates	
Lab #:	195741	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-1-6.5	Diln Fac:	0.9804
MSS Lab ID:	195741-001	Batch#:	126905
Matrix:	Soil	Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	ug/Kg	Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received	Analyzed:	07/03/07

Type: MS		La	ab ID:	QC394785		
Analyte	MSS	Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		<3.013	245.1	257.5	105	45-123
MTBE		<0.1879	49.02	49.02	100	55-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		<0.1696	49.02	47.18	96	50-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		<0.08887	49.02	46.49	95	58-120
1,2-Dichloroethane		<0.1943	49.02	42.72	87	56-120
Benzene		<0.1351	49.02	42.85	87	61-122
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)		<0.1769	49.02	48.60	99	60-120
Toluene		<0.5418	49.02	43.49	89	57-124
1,2-Dibromoethane		<0.2179	49.02	39.87	81	57-120
Ethylbenzene		<0.5715	49.02	45.50	93	55-129
m,p-Xylenes		<1.282	98.04	87.84	90	53-127
o-Xylene		<0.5054	49.02	42.69	87	54-127
<u>a</u> urree met e	0-DEC	Timita				
Surrogate	8REC	Limits				
Dibromofluoromethane	109	78-126				
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	114	76-135				
Toluene-d8	102	80-120				
Bromofluorobenzene	100	80-126				

Type:	MSD			Lab ID:	QC3	94786			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
tert-Butyl	Alcohol (TBA)		245.1		226.9	93	45-123	13	32
MTBE			49.02		45.81	93	55-120	7	20
Isopropyl	Ether (DIPE)		49.02		45.08	92	50-120	5	20
Ethyl tert	-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		49.02		44.44	91	58-120	4	20
1,2-Dichlo	roetĥane		49.02		41.40	84	56-120	3	20
Benzene			49.02		43.07	88	61-122	1	20
Methyl ter	t-Amyl Ether (TAME)		49.02		46.19	94	60-120	5	20
Toluene	-		49.02		44.26	90	57-124	2	21
1,2-Dibrom	oethane		49.02		40.03	82	57-120	0	20
Ethylbenze	ne		49.02		45.46	93	55-129	0	23
m,p-Xylene	S		98.04		86.79	89	53-127	1	23
o-Xylene			49.02		42.64	87	54-127	0	22
	Gummagata	&DEC	Timita						
Dibromoflu	Surrogate		70 106						
		109	78-120						
	roethane-d4		/0-135						
Toruene-a8	1		80-120						
Bromotluor	obenzene	TOT	80-126						



0.15

			Lead	
Lab #:	195741		Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation		Prep:	EPA 3050B
Project#:	26814847.06000		Analysis:	EPA 6010B
Analyte:	Lead		Batch#:	127020
Matrix:	Soil		Sampled:	07/02/07
Units:	mg/Kg		Received:	07/02/07
Basis:	as received		Prepared:	07/06/07
Diln Fac:	1.000		Analyzed:	07/09/07
Field	ID Type	Lab ID	Result	RL
DRUM-1 - DRUM-	4 COMPOSITE SAMPLE	195741-013	4.6	0.15
DRUM-5-DRUM-8	COMPOSITE SAMPLE	195741-018	6.7	0.15

ND

BLANK QC395259

ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 1 of 1



	Lead											
Lab #:		195741	Location:	Celis	-Emeryvi	lle						
Client:		URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 3	3050B							
Project#:		26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 6	5010B			I				
Analyte: Lead		Diln Fac:	1.000)								
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZ		Batch#:	12702	20								
MSS Lab ID	:	195738-005	Sampled:	07/02	2/07			I				
Matrix:		Soil	Received:	07/02	2/07			I				
Units:		mg/Kg	Prepared:	07/06	5/07							
Basis:		as received	Analyzed:	07/09	€/07							
Type L	ab ID	MSS Result	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim				
BS QC3	95260		100.0	96.13	96	80-120						
BSD QC3	95261		100.0	96.21	96	80-120	0	20				
MS QC3	395262 31.99		96.15	133.8	106	55-122						
MSD QC3	4SD QC395263		97.09	97.09 128.6 99				26				

URS

acy Babjar

eonar

С

-05

Tomokins

URS

<u>Pevised COCS - minus ethanol</u> Log In #s 195723 \$ 195741 <u>Celis. Emeryville 26814847.06000</u>

. •

.

Facsimile

Firm: Facsimile: From: Date: Page 1 of :

To:

Subject:

Message:

CC:

URS Corporation 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94612 Tel: 510-893-3800 Fax: 510-874-3268 www.urscorp.com

~

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this facsimile transmission is intended solely for the stated recipient of this transmission. If you have received this fax in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that dissemination, distribution, or copying of the information contained in this fax is strictly orohibited

Curtis	s & Tompkins, Ltd.	CH	A			of Cu	S	T	0	DY	7		_						Paç	je _	ł	.of_	1	-
Anaiyu (5	2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 10) 486-0900 Phone (510) 486-0532 Fax	C&TL	.OGI	IN #:	¥	15741							HEBUOB	40/5/2			An	aly	sis]
		Sample). Z		nan	d Niles/c	-/i`	<u>ff</u>	Pe	arso	1	151	ł	44			She							
Project	<u> </u>	000 Report	To:	Le	on	and Niles	5				_	8	H	2	0		9							
Project	Name: Celig-Emery	ville Compa	ny:	U	es.	Carporni	tī	DV	7		_		23	Ŀ,	0		4							
Project	P.O.:	Teleph	one:	(5	iole	74-172	20	2				N S	신	801	UN N	ŀ	PE							
Turnaro	und Time: Standard (Today) Fax: (51	0)2	374	-3268					-	5 F	Ner			,	Sam							
		e-ma		Mat	ix	NIESO		Pres		7/~· ative	7		, X	9	6		3.5							
Lab No.	Sample ID.	Sampling Date Time	Soil	Water	Waste	# of Containers	НG	H _s SO.	NONH	Ш		TVH-	BTEX	TEH	Total L		Compo							
-1	URS-MW-1-6.5	7/2/07,8:51	X			11				X		X	X	X										
-2	URS-MW-1-11.0	7/2/07,9:00	X							<u>k</u>		X	X	X										
-2	URS-MW-1-16.0	7/2/07,9:07	X			1				X		X	Y	Ý										
~4	URS-MW-1-20.0	7/2/07, 9:13	K			<u> </u>	ļ			X								 				_		4
-5	URS-MW-2-5,5	7/2/07, 11:0	X				ļ			X		X	X	X									·	_
-10	URS-MW-2-11.0	7/2/07, 11:05	X				L			8		X	X	X										1
	URS-MW-7-16.0	7/2/07 1117	X			ļ (x	4	X	X	X							┯╷┥			4
	URS-MW-2-19.5	7/2/07, 11:18	X							K	┥╽							\downarrow	- V	41	67	-		4
	print - print site	7/2/07 13:30 313	X	┝──┾		<u> 4</u>				X_	-1	X	X	X	X		X	Ľ	14	9	-13			_
	A BUAGE CONTRACT	19:46:13:55													7		\checkmark	j.			_	_		4
	\$ grun - 3-courosit	7/2/07, 13:58,	X			14		╄╌┥		X	-	X	X	<u>×</u>	X		\triangle	\mathbb{R}^{\sim}	, la	Q.				
	17	13:40, 14:00, 14:09					 			┝─┢─	-	_						ľ					_	-
	- gur t										-								L	· ·				-
Notes:			RE	LINC	UISI	IED BY:				- 6 -		RE	ÇEI	VEL) BY	<u>r.</u>	1							
			Je	ón	md	Vtiles 7	inly	12,	20 1 D	7/16: ATE / 1	:1 (1ME	1	Z	ų.		ť	~	-	7-	-2-1	רכ ע	¢ا ، ATE) / TIM	Ē
	•	Preservative Correct?				<u> </u>							\supset											1
	*		ļ						D	ATE / 1	IME				<u> </u>					i	D	ATE /	/ TIM	Ę
									D	ATE / T	IME										D	ATE /	/ TIM	E

.

团 002/003

SIGNATURE

2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 (\$10) 486-0900 Phone (\$10) 487-1720 Fax: (\$10) 874-720 Fax: (\$10)	Curti Analyt	s & Tompkins, Ltd. ical Laboratory Since 1878	CH	IA		N C	OF CU	S	T	0[DY		00					Paç	je	1	_of _	<u> </u>
Sampler: Leonard Niles/cliff Pearson roject No.: 2631 4847.06000 Report To: Leonard Niles Toject Name: Celis-Emery ville company: URS Corporation roject No.: 2631 4847.06000 Telephone: (510)874~1720 Telephone: (510)874~1720 Telephone: (510)874~1720 Tripet Company: URS Corporation Tripet Company: URS Corporation <	(2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, CA 94710 510) 486-0900 Phone (510) 486-0532 Fax	C & T L	.0G	IN #	#:Y	15741						-E82601			A	naly	/sis				
Project No.: 26 81 484 1, 06 000 Report To: Leonard Niles Project Name: Celis - Emery ville Company: URS Corporation Project Name: Celis - Emery ville Company: URS Corporation Project Name: Celis - Emery ville Company: URS Corporation Iurnaround Time: Standard (7day) Fax: (Sl0) 874-1720 Iurnaround Time: Standard (7day) Fax: (Sl0) 874-3268 e-miail: Leonard Niles@ Urs capp.com Sampling Date Time Matrix Preservative Matrix Preservative 1 Matrix Preservative 1 URS-mwi-1-61.0 7/2/07, 8:51 1 1 X 2 URS-mwi-1-61.0 7/2/07, 9:00 1 1 X 2 URS-mwi-1-61.0 7/2/07, 9:01 1 1 X 2 URS-mwi-2-60.0 7/2/07, 11:01 3 1 X 4 1 X 4 1 X 4 1 X 5 7/2/07, 11:01 X 4 1 X X			Sample	er: /	Le	onar	d Niles/C	-lì{	¥	Per	arsom	DISM	hanel		٨٨		one					
project Name: C e lis - Emery ville company: URS Corporation project P.O.: Telephone: (SU) 874-7720 urnaround Time: Standard (7day) Fax: (SU) 874-3268 Fax: (SU) 874-3268 Fax: (SU) 874-3268 e-mail 1 Leonard NIIeSa uvs carp. can Standard (7day) Fax: (SU) 874-3268 Fax: (SU) 874-3268 e-mail 1 Leonard NIIeSa uvs carp. can Standard (7day) remail 1 Leonard NIIeSa uvs carp. can Standard (7day) - (URS-mw1-6.5 72/07, 9:357 - (URS-mw1-6.5 72/07, 9:37 - (URS-mw1-2.5) 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 9:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:11 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:12 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:13 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:14 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:15 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:15 - (URS-mw2-16.0) 71/207, 11:16	Project	No.: 26814841.06	000 Report	To:	L	eon	and Niles	5				8	4	2			a					
Project P.O.: Telephone: (510)874-1720 Turnaround Time: Standard (7day) Fax: (510)874-3268 Pax: (510)874-3268 Preservative E-mail: Leonard, NIIeSa Uvs capp.com Turnaround Time: Standard (7day) Matrix Preservative Lab Sample ID. Sampling Date Top 30 gr / 200	Project	Name: Celis-Emery	ville Compa	ny:	U	RS	Corpora	tiO	V	7		1	15.	12	201	7 7	2					
Numaround Time: Standard (7/day) Fax: (5/0) 874-3268 Matrix Preservative Matrix Preservative Lab Sampling Date Time To go	Project	P.O.:	Telepho	one:	(520/2	374-172	20)			M	よら	80	Ū	14	2					
Containers of the preservative matrix Matrix Watrix Preservative No. Sampling Date $\overline{0}$ $\overline{3}$ \overline{3} $\overline{3}$ <th< td=""><td>Turnaro</td><td>ound Time: Standard (-</td><td>Iday) Fax: (</td><td><u>-</u>51</td><td>0)</td><td>874</td><td>(-3268</td><td>a l</td><td>4 V C</td><td></td><td>VD.CA</td><td>-H-J-L</td><td>N964</td><td></td><td>-70</td><td>e Co</td><td>202</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>	Turnaro	ound Time: Standard (-	Iday) Fax: (<u>-</u> 51	0)	874	(-3268	a l	4 V C		VD. CA	-H-J-L	N964		-70	e Co	202					
Lab No.Sample ID.Sampling Date Time $\overline{0}$ <td colspan="12">Matrix Preservative</td>	Matrix Preservative																					
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Lab No.	Sample ID.	Sampling Date Time	Soil	Water	Waste	# of Containers	НСГ	H ₂ SO4	ŐNH	<u> </u>	TVH-	8 TEX	TEH	Total (Comos					
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-1	URS-MW-1-6.5	7/2/07,8:57	X			1			'	X	X	X	X								-
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-1,	URS-MW-1-11.0	7/2/07,9:00	Х			1				x	X	X	X								
	-3	URS-MW-1-16.0	7/2/07,9:07	X							<u>×</u>	X	Y	X								_
	- 9	URS-MW-1-20.0	7/2/07, 9:13	K							x	<u> </u>										·
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	- 5	URS-MW-2-5,5	7/2/07, 11:01	X								Ϋ́	X	X			_			-+		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-2	URS-MW-2-11.0	7/2/07, 11:05	X			<u> </u>				×	X	X	X			_			-+		
Summer Structure - 2, 10 F, 13: 30, 13:	-0	URS-MW-1-16.0	1/2/04111	X							×	-X	X	X			-	N	D Ala	T.A.		
Jacun 24 Compositive 12:46/13:53 4 X	-9	DRUM-1DRUM-2 DRUM-36	7/2/01/11/18	X			10				v vr		V	5			\rightarrow			10		
Marcan-5, Drum-5, Drum-		DRUM24 - COMPOSITE	12 46 12.53	۴X			<u> </u>					\vdash	~ ~	~			43	1	a	-15		
Solution Solutity is a solit of thead in the addition of thead in the addition	_14	DRUM-5, DRUM-6, DRUM-7	7/2/07 13:08	V			4				x		X	X	X		(7.)	4 10	2			+
Notes: SAMPLE RECEIPT Intact Cold On Ice Ambient Preservative Correct? Yes No N/A Notes: Notes: SAMPLE RECEIPT Intact Cold On Ice Ambient Preservative Correct? Yes No N/A DATE / TIME DATE / TIME		JAL AF	12:40, 14:00 14:04				- (┢┺	~	1-		-/-	5					
SAMPLE RECEIPT RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: Intact Cold Intact Cold On Ice Ambient Image: Correct? Image: Correct? Yes No N/A DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME		Por t	13. (0) 14.00/11 01																			-
Intact Cold Intact	Notes:			RE	LIN	QUISH	IED BY:	L				RE	ÇEI	VE	D BY:	\land	L	. I	LI.			
Preservative Correct? DATE / TIME DATE / TIME Yes No N/A DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME DATE / TIME			Intact Cold	Je	on	md	Wiles J	nly	2,	207 DA	7 / 16: 11 TE / TIME			att	l 7		_	7-	-2-(רכ Di	IØ ATE /	I \ TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME		6-	Preservative Correct?				•			DA	TE / TIME			,						Di	ATE /	TIME
										DA	TE / TIME									Di	ATE /	TIME

Ċ ¢

SIGN	JATU	JRI
------	------	-----



URS Corporation Project : 26814847.06000 1333 Broadway Location : Celis-Emeryville Oakland, CA 94612 Level : II

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Lab ID</u>
URS-MW-1	195859-001
URS-MW-2	195859-002
URS-MW-3	195859-003
URS-MW-4	195859-004
URS-MW-5	195859-005
LFMW-LF-4	195859-006

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Troject Manager

Signature:

Time & Morrise

Signature:

Quality Assurance Director

NELAP # 01107CA

Date: <u>07/16/2007</u>

Date: <u>07/16/2007</u>

Page 1 of



CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: Client: Project: Location: Request Date: Samples Received: 195859 URS Corporation 26814847.06000 Celis-Emeryville 07/10/07 07/10/07

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water samples, requested for the above referenced project on 07/10/07. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

Low recovery was observed for ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) in the BSD for batch 127123; the associated RPD was within limits, and the low recovery was not associated with any reported results. No other analytical problems were encountered.



	Т	otal	Volatil	e Hydrocarl	bons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195859 URS Corporation 26814847.06000	n		Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville EPA 5030B EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac:	Water ug/L 1.000			Batch#: Sampled: Received:		127104 07/10/07 07/10/07
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-1 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195859-001 07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirits	c7-c12		<u>Result</u> 960 н Ү 550		RL 50 50	
Surro Trifluorotoluen Bromofluorobenz	gate e (FID) : ene (FID) :	%REC 108 129	Limits 72-136 78-131			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-2 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195859-002 07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirits	yte C7-C12	I ND ND	Result		RL 50 50	
Surro Trifluorotoluen Bromofluorobenz	gate e (FID)	%REC 101 105	Limits 72-136 78-131			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-3 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195859-003 07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirits	yte C7-C12	I ND ND	Result		RL 50 50	
Surro Trifluorotoluen Bromofluorobenz	gate e (FID) ene (FID)	%REC 96 107	Limits 72-136 78-131			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-4 SAMPLE			Lab ID: Analyzed:		195859-004 07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirits	yte C7-C12	ND ND	Result		RL 50 50	
Surro Trifluorotoluen Bromofluorobenz	gate e (FID) : ene (FID) :	%REC 103 109	Limits 72-136 78-131			

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard NA= Not Analyzed ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



	То	tal	Volatil	e Hydrocar	bons	
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195859 URS Corporation 26814847.06000			Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville EPA 5030B EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac:	Water ug/L 1.000			Batch#: Sampled: Received:		127104 07/10/07 07/10/07
				Ich ID:		
Type:	ORS-MW-5 SAMPLE		<u> </u>	Analyzed:		07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12	lyte		Result 270		<u>RL</u> 50	
Mineral Spirits	s C7-C12		160 Y		50	
Surro	ogate %	REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluer Bromofluorobenz	ne (FID) 10 zene (FID) 10	4 4	72-136 78-131			
		-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Field ID:	LFMW-LF-4			Lab ID:		195859-006
Type:	SAMPLE			Analyzed:		07/11/07
Anal Gasoline C7-C12	lyte		<u>Result</u> 450		<u>RL</u> 50	
Mineral Spirits	s C7-C12		260 Y		50	
Surro	ogate %	REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluer Bromofluorobenz	ne (FID) 11 zene (FID) 10	.2 9	72-136 78-131			
Type:	BLANK			Analvzed:		07/11/07
Lab ID:	QC395637			1		
Anal	lyte	NTD	Result		RL	
Mineral Spirits	z s C7-C12	ND ND			50 50	
Surro	ogate %	REC	Limits			
Trifluorotoluer	ne (FID) 10 zene (FID) 10	4 3	72-136 78-131			
Diomorradiobenz		5	10 131			
Tyme:	BIJANK			Analyzed:		07/10/07
Lab ID:	QC395812			Initially 2001		01720707
Anal	lyte		Result		RL	
Gasoline C7-C12 Mineral Spirits	2 <u>5 C7-C12 N</u>	ND A			50	
Curre	gate	REC	Limite			
Trifluorotoluer	ne (FID) 10	1	72-136			
Bromofluorobenz	zene (FID) 10	2	78-131			

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard NA= Not Analyzed ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



	Total Volatil	e Hydrocarbons	
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B
Туре:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000
Lab ID:	QC395638	Batch#:	127104
Matrix:	Water	Analyzed:	07/10/07
Units:	ug/L		

Analyte	Spiked	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline C7-C12	2,000	2,093	105	80-120

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	111	72-136	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	102	78-131	



Total Volatile Hydrocarbons						
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville			
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B			
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B			
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZ	Batch#:	127104			
MSS Lab ID:	195846-007	Sampled:	07/09/07			
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07			
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/10/07			
Diln Fac:	1.000					

Туре:	MS			Lab ID:		QC395639		
	Analyte	MSS Re	sult	Spike	ed	Result	%REC	Limits
Gasoline	C7-C12	5	0.26	2,000)	1,985	97	79-120
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits					
Trifluor	otoluene (FID)	107	72-136					
Bromofluc	probenzene (FID)	104	78-131					
Туре:	MSD			Lab ID:		QC395640		
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD Lim
Gasoline	C7-C12		2,000		2,063	101	79-120	4 20

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Trifluorotoluene (FID)	110	72-136	
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)	109	78-131	













		Total H	Extracta	ble Hydroc	arbor	ns
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195859 URS Corpora 26814847.06	tion 000		Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville EPA 3520C EPA 8015B
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac: Batch#:	Water ug/L 1.000 127150			Sampled: Received: Prepared: Analyzed:		07/10/07 07/10/07 07/11/07 07/13/07
				Ich ID:		105950 001
Type:	SAMPLE			LaD ID.		192929-001
Ana	lyte		Result		RT.	
Diesel C10-C24			580 H I	Υ Υ	50	
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane	-	93	61-134			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-2 SAMPLE			Lab ID:		195859-002
Ana	lyte		Result		RL	
Diesel C10-C24			240 н у	7	50	
Surr	ogate	%REC	Limits			
Hexacosane		90	61-134			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-3 SAMPLE			Lab ID:		195859-003
Ana	lyte		Result		RI.	
Diesel Cl0-C24	:	NL)		50	
Surr Hexacosane	rogate	% REC 90	Limits 61-134			
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-4 SAMPLE			Lab ID:		195859-004
	lyte		Result		RL.	
Diesel ClU-C24			TTO A		50	
Surr	rogate	%REC 97	Limits			

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2



	Total Extractable Hydrocarbons						
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195859 URS Corporat 26814847.060	ion 00		Location: Prep: Analysis:		Celis-Emeryville EPA 3520C EPA 8015B	
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac: Batch#:	Water ug/L 1.000 127150			Sampled: Received: Prepared: Analyzed:		07/10/07 07/10/07 07/11/07 07/13/07	
Field ID: Type:	URS-MW-5 SAMPLE			Lab ID:		195859-005	
Diesel C10-	Analyte		Result 820 H Y	,	RL		
210201 010	1	0.DEC	Timita				
Hexacosane	Surrogate	99	61-134				
Field ID: Type:	LFMW-LF-4 SAMPLE			Lab ID:		195859-006	
Diogol C10.	Analyte		Result	r	RL 50		
Diesei Ciu	-024				50		
Hexacosane	Surrogate	<u>%REC</u> 95	<u>Limits</u> 61-134				
Type:	BLANK			Lab ID:		QC395827	
Diegel C10.	Analyte		Result		RL		
Diesei CIU-	-027				50		
Hexacosane	Surrogate	8REC 106	Limits 61-134				

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ND= Not Detected RL= Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2



Total Extractable Hydrocarbons						
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville			
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 3520C			
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B			
Туре:	LCS	Diln Fac:	1.000			
Lab ID:	QC395828	Batch#:	127150			
Matrix:	Water	Prepared:	07/11/07			
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/13/07			

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Analyte	Sp	iked	Result	%REC	Limits
Diesel C10-C24	2,	500	2,380	95	58-130
Surrogate	%REC L	imits			
Hexacosane	109 6	1-134			



Total Extractable Hydrocarbons					
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 3520C		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8015B		
Field ID:	ZZZZZZZZZ	Batch#:	127150		
MSS Lab ID:	195846-007	Sampled:	07/09/07		
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07		
Units:	ug/L	Prepared:	07/11/07		
Diln Fac:	1.000	Analyzed:	07/13/07		

Type:	MS			Lab ID:	Ç	QC395829			
Diesel	Analyte C10-C24	MSS Res 47	ult .80	Spiked 2,500		Result 2,867	% REC	Limi 57-1	ts 34
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexaco	sane	114	61-134						
Type:	MSD			Lab ID:	Ç	2C395830			
	Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
Diesel	C10-C24		2,500		2,674	105	57-134	7	32
	Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Hexaco	sane	104	61-134						



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a016, A



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a010, A



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a013, A



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a014, A



\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a015, A



-\\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC11A\Data\194a004, A



Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-1	Batch#:	127093
Lab ID:	195859-001	Sampled:	07/10/07
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/10/07
Diln Fac:	1.000		

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	
MTBE	1.7	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	ND	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	96	80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	79–134
Toluene-d8	100	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	99	80-122


	BTXE & O	xygenates	
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B
Field ID:	URS-MW-2	Units:	ug/L
Lab ID:	195859-002	Sampled:	07/10/07
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07

Analyte	Result	RL	Diln Fac	Batch# Analyzed
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	18	10	1.000	127093 07/10/07
MTBE	140	1.3	2.500	127123 07/11/07
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Benzene	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Toluene	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	1.000	127093 07/10/07

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	Diln Fac	Batch# Analyzed
Dibromofluoromethane	99	80-123	1.000	127093 07/10/07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	97	79-134	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Toluene-d8	99	80-120	1.000	127093 07/10/07
Bromofluorobenzene	102	80-122	1.000	127093 07/10/07



BTXE & Oxygenates Lab #: 195859 Celis-Emeryville Location: Client: URS Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B Project#: 26814847.06000 Analysis: EPA 8260B Field ID: Diln Fac: URS-MW-3 1.000 Lab ID: 195859-003 Sampled: 07/10/07 Matrix: Received: 07/10/07 Water Units: ug/L

Analyte	Result	RL	Batch#	Analyzed
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	127093	07/10/07
MTBE	1.3	0.5	127123	07/11/07
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
Benzene	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
Toluene	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	127093	07/10/07

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	Batch#	Analyzed
Dibromofluoromethane	99	80-123	127093	07/10/07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99	79-134	127093	07/10/07
Toluene-d8	101	80-120	127093	07/10/07
Bromofluorobenzene	103	80-122	127093	07/10/07



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-4	Batch#:	127093	
Lab ID:	195859-004	Sampled:	07/10/07	
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07	
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/10/07	
Diln Fac:	1.000			

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	
MTBE	82	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	ND	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits
Dibromofluoromethane	98	80-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	79-134
Toluene-d8	99	80-120
Bromofluorobenzene	103	80-122



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	URS-MW-5	Batch#:	127093	
Lab ID:	195859-005	Sampled:	07/10/07	
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07	
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/10/07	
Diln Fac:	1.000			

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	11	10	
MTBE	99	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	0.6	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	22	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	98	80-123	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	79-134	
Toluene-d8	99	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	99	80-122	



BTXE & Oxygenates

Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville	
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Field ID:	LFMW-LF-4	Batch#:	127093	
Lab ID:	195859-006	Sampled:	07/10/07	
Matrix:	Water	Received:	07/10/07	
Units:	ug/L	Analyzed:	07/10/07	
Diln Fac:	1.000			

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	
MTBE	6.2	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	3.5	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	11	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	1.8	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	98	80-123	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	96	79-134	
Toluene-d8	100	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	96	80-122	



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	BLANK	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Lab ID:	QC395568	Batch#:	127093		
Matrix:	Water	Analyzed:	07/10/07		
Units:	ug/L				

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	
MTBE	ND	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	ND	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	97	80-123	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	95	79-134	
Toluene-d8	98	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	99	80-122	



BTXE & Oxygenates						
Lab #: Client: Project#:	195859 URS Corporation 26814847.06000	Location: Prep: Analysis:	Celis-Emeryville EPA 5030B EPA 8260B			
Matrix: Units: Diln Fac:	Water ug/L 1.000	Batch#: Analyzed:	127093 07/10/07			

Type: BS			Lab ID:	QCE	395569		
Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		125.0		139.5	112	68-132	
MTBE		25.00		26.42	106	71-120	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		25.00		25.40	102	65-120	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		25.00		28.69	115	75-124	
1,2-Dichloroethane		25.00		24.78	99	79-121	
Benzene		25.00		27.37	109	80-120	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)		25.00		29.34	117	77-120	
Toluene		25.00		27.74	111	80-120	
1,2-Dibromoethane		25.00		25.49	102	80-120	
Ethylbenzene		25.00		28.56	114	80-124	
m,p-Xylenes		50.00		59.40	119	80-127	
o-Xylene		25.00		27.75	111	80-124	
Surrogate	%REC	Limits					
Dibromofluoromethane	99	80-123					
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	79-134					
Toluene-d8	97	80-120					
Bromofluorobenzene	99	80-122					

Type:	BSD		Lab ID:	QC3	95570			
Analy	/te	Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
tert-Butyl Alcoh	nol (TBA)	125.0		129.5	104	68-132	7	20
MTBE		25.00		23.99	96	71-120	10	20
Isopropyl Ether	(DIPE)	25.00		23.11	92	65-120	9	20
Ethyl tert-Butyl	Ether (ETBE)	25.00		25.54	102	75-124	12	20
1,2-Dichloroetha	ane	25.00		23.24	93	79-121	6	20
Benzene		25.00		25.27	101	80-120	8	20
Methyl tert-Amyl	Ether (TAME)	25.00		27.63	111	77-120	6	20
Toluene		25.00		26.55	106	80-120	4	20
1,2-Dibromoethar	ie	25.00		24.17	97	80-120	5	20
Ethylbenzene		25.00		26.52	106	80-124	7	20
m,p-Xylenes		50.00		55.92	112	80-127	6	20
o-Xylene		25.00		26.38	106	80-124	5	20
Surrog	jate %R	EC Limits						
Dibromofluoromet	chane 96	80-123						
1,2-Dichloroetha	ane-d4 95	79-134						
Toluene-d8	98	80-120						
Bromofluorobenze	ene 96	80-122						



		BTXE & Oxygenates		
Lab #: Client:	195859 URS Corporation	Location: Prep:	Celis-Emeryville EPA 5030B	
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B	
Matrix:	Water	Batch#:	127123	
Units: Diln Fac:	ug/L 1.000	Analyzed:	0//11/0/	

Type: BS			Lab ID:	QC:	395705	
Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits
MTBE		25.0		21.32	85	71-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		25.00		19.88	80	65-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)		25.00		19.81	79	75-124
Benzene		25.00		23.78	95 103	80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)		25.00		25.32	101	77-120
Toluene		25.00		27.55	110	80-120
I,2-Dibromoethane Ethylbenzene		25.00 25.00		24.89 27 35	100	80-120 80-124
m,p-Xylenes		50.00		58.67	117	80-127
o-Xylene		25.00		28.43	114	80-124
Surrogate	%REC	Limits				
Dibromofluoromethane	91	80-123				
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	96	79-134				
Bromofluorobenzene	98 92	80-120 80-122				

Type: BSD			Lab ID:	QC3	95706			
Analyte		Spiked		Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)		125.0		101.5	81	68-132	6	20
MTBE		25.00		20.43	82	71-120	4	20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)		25.00		18.79	75	65-120	6	20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (E'	TBE)	25.00		18.52	74 *	75-124	7	20
1,2-Dichloroethane		25.00		22.51	90	79-121	5	20
Benzene		25.00		23.63	95	80-120	9	20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (T	AME)	25.00		24.13	97	77-120	5	20
Toluene		25.00		25.14	101	80-120	9	20
1,2-Dibromoethane		25.00		23.64	95	80-120	5	20
Ethylbenzene		25.00		25.48	102	80-124	7	20
m,p-Xylenes		50.00		53.85	108	80-127	9	20
o-Xylene		25.00		26.58	106	80-124	7	20
Surrogate	%REC	Limits						
Dibromofluoromethane	88	80-123						
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	96	79-134						
Toluene-d8	98	80-120						

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative RPD= Relative Percent Difference Page 1 of 1

93

80-122

Bromofluorobenzene



BTXE & Oxygenates					
Lab #:	195859	Location:	Celis-Emeryville		
Client:	URS Corporation	Prep:	EPA 5030B		
Project#:	26814847.06000	Analysis:	EPA 8260B		
Туре:	BLANK	Diln Fac:	1.000		
Lab ID:	QC395707	Batch#:	127123		
Matrix:	Water	Analyzed:	07/11/07		
Units:	ug/L				

Analyte	Result	RL	
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)	ND	10	
MTBE	ND	0.5	
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)	ND	0.5	
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5	
Benzene	ND	0.5	
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)	ND	0.5	
Toluene	ND	0.5	
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND	0.5	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.5	
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	

Surrogate	%REC	Limits	
Dibromofluoromethane	88	80-123	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	93	79-134	
Toluene-d8	94	80-120	
Bromofluorobenzene	103	80-122	

	16	80 ROGERS AVENU	E		CON	DUCT	ANAL	/SIS T	O DE	ГЕСТ		LAB	Curtis & Tom	ipkins	DHS #
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY BT CLIENT URS Corport SITE 4000 San Pal Emeryville, O	16 SAN JOSE, CA F S # ation blo Ave. CA	200 ROGERS AVENU LIFORNIA 95112-110 FAX (408) 573-777 PHONE (408) 573-055 CONTAINERS	:= COMPOSITE ALL CONTAINERS	VH-g (GRO) (8260)	VH-ms (MSRO) (8260)	3TEX + 5 Oxys (8260)	THE-d (DRO) (8015M)	YSIS T	O DE	TECT		LAB ALL ANALYSES MUST LIMITS SET BY CALIFO EPA LIA OTHER SPECIAL INSTRUCTION Invoice and Repo Attn: Leonard N Project # 268148	Curtis & Tom MEET SPECIFI ORNIA DHS ANI DNS ort to : URS Hos GEOR 47.06000	IPKINS ICATIONS ANI D RWQCB RE Corp.	DHS# DETECTION GION
SAMPLEI.D. DATE TIM		7 GHCIVOAS	с С	$\frac{1}{\lambda}$	T X	XE	L V					ADD'L INFORMATION	STATUS	CONDITION	LAB SAMPLE
$\frac{1}{8} \sum_{n=1}^{\infty} \frac{1}{n} \sum_{n=1}^{\infty} \frac{1}$	40 510	7 1 1		$\frac{1}{\chi}$	$\frac{\lambda}{X}$	x	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$								
R(-ML1-3) 13(10 5W	7		X	X	X	X								
$\frac{RS-MW-9}{I3}$	30 SW	7		Х	x	X	×								
RS-MW-5 10=	SD SW .	7		X	X	x	x								
FAW-LF-4 12	15 shr -	7		\boldsymbol{X}	K	x	X		<u> </u>				· · · · · ·		
		<u> </u>													
													· · ·	:	
SAMPLING DATE TIM COMPLETED 7/10/07 133	IE SAMPLING	BED BY TONY Ve	5									RESULTS NEEDED	Standard T/	<u> </u>	
RELEASED BY	I			10/0	7	TIME 14	1,57	5	RECE		3Y	EDute		DATE 7-10-0	TIME Z 17,5
RELEASED BY			DAT	Ē		TIME			RECE	IVĚD E	ЗÝ		-	DATE	TIME
RELEASED BY			DAT	E		TIME			RECE	IVED E	BY			DATE	TIME
SHIPPED VIA			DAT	E SEN	Т	TIME	SENT		COOL	.ER #					

SOP Volume: **Client Services** 1.1.2 1 of 1 Effective Date: 10-May-99

Section:

Revision:

Filename:

Page:

1 Number 1 of 3

F:\QC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Login#	#: 195859 Date Received: 7/10/07 Number of Coolers:								
Client:	Project: Emonyville								
A.	Preliminary Examination Phase Date Opened: 7/10/07 By (print): S Mentee aro _(sign)	7							
1.	Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc.)?	YES (NO)							
2.	Were custody seals on outside of cooler?	YESNO							
	How many and where? Seal date: Seal name:],							
3.	Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?	YES NOND							
4.	Were custody papers dry and intact when received?	VES'NO							
5.	Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)?								
6.	Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?								
7.	Was project identifiable from custody papers?	VES NO							
	If YES, enter project name at the top of this form.								
8.	If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be <=6 degrees C	YES NO							
	Type of ice: wet Temperature: not emp bank', Go	Indescold							
B.	Login Phase								
	Date Logged In: 7/007 By (print): S. Montec aro (sign)								
1.	Describe type of packing in cooler: Ziplock bran								
2.	Did all bottles arrive unbroken?	YÉSNO							
3.	Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, time, signature, etc.)?(YES NO							
4.	Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?	YES NO							
5.	Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?	YES NO							
6.	Were correct preservatives added to samples?								
7.	Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?	YESNO							
8.	Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample Ids below	YES NO							
9.	Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?	YES NO							
	If YES, give details below.	 -							
	Who was called? By whom? Date:								
Additic	onal Comments:								
		······································							
·····	· · · · ·	<u> </u>							
<u> </u>		<u></u>							

Filename: F:\qc\forms\qc\cooler.doc

Rev. 2, 6/07

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.